
Voahdm± dm{f©H$ à{VdoXZ
2021-22

1

Voahdm± dm{f©H$ [anmoQ>©
Ed§_²

31 _mM©, 2022 H$mo
boImnar{jV

VwbZnÌ VWm bm^ d hm{ZnÌ

ßbm°Q> Z§. 42, JmobdmS>r Jmd, Vm.{O. Am¡a§Jm~mX 431 010

’$moZ … 0240 - 6650215 / 30



Voahdm± dm{f©H$ à{VdoXZ
2021-22

2

	 AmaAma~r A{Y{Z`‘, 1976 H$s Ymam 11(1) Ho$ A§VJ©V {Z`wº$

	 	 lr. H$m~am E‘. E., AÜ`j (11.06.2018 go 09.07.2021 VH$)
		  ~¢H$ Am°\$ ‘hmamîQ´ H$s Amoa go à{V{Z`w{º$ na ‘hmà~§YH$

	 	 lr. KmaS> E‘. ~r. AÜ¶j (08.07.2021 go)
		  ~¢H$ Am°\$ ‘hmamîQ´ H$s Amoa go à{V{Z`w{º$ na Cn ‘hmà~§YH$

	 AmaAma~r A{Y{Z`‘, 1976 H$s Ymam 9(1)(~r) Ho$ A§VJ©V {Z`wº$ {ZXoeH$JU
	 Zm{‘V {ZXoeH$ : ^maVr` [aOd© ~¢H$

	 	 lr. E‘. Ho$. ‘yZ (26.12.2019 go 24.11.2021 VH$) 
		  ghm`H$ ‘hmà~§YH$, {dÎmr` g‘mdoeZ {dH$mg {d^mJ, ^maVr` [aOd© ~¢H$, ‘w§~B© &

	 	 lr. Eg.nr. Hw$cH$Uu (25.11.2021 go) 
		  ghm`H$ ‘hmà~§YH$, {dÎmr` g‘mdoeZ {dH$mg {d^mJ, ^maVr` [aOd© ~¢H$, ‘w§~B© &

	 AmaAma~r A{Y{Z`‘, 1976 H$s Ymam 9(1)(gr) Ho$ A§VJ©V {Z`wº$ {ZXoeH$JU
	 Zm{‘V {ZXoeH$ :  Zm~mS>©

	 	 lr. nr. Eg. namVo (24.08.2020 go)
		  Cn ‘hmà~§YH$, Zm~mS>© - ‘hmamîQ´ joÌr` H$m`m©c`, nwUo &

	 AmaAma~r A{Y{Z`‘, 1976 H$s Ymam 9(1)(S>r) Ho$ A§VJ©V {Z`wº$ {ZXoeH$JU
	 Zm{‘V {ZXoeH$ : àm`moOH$ ~¢H$ (~¢H$ Am°\$ ‘hmamîQ´)

	 	 (i)	 lr. ¶y. Ama. amd  (09.04.2021 go 05.06.2021 )
			   ‘hmà~§YH$, H¥${f, [aQ>oc, {dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ Am¡a g‘Ýd¶H$ EgEc~rgr, 
			   ~¢H$ Am°µ’$ ‘hmamîQ´>, ‘w»¶ H$m¶m©c¶-nwUo.

			   lr. Ama. S>r. Xoe‘wI  (27.09.2021 go)
			   Cn-‘hmà~§YH$, H¥${f, {dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ Am¡a gXñ¶ g{Md EgEc~rgr, ~¢H$ Am°µ’$ ‘hmamîQ́>, ‘w»¶ H$m¶m©c¶-nwUo.

	 	 (ii)	 lr. E. ~r. WmoamV (11.03.2020 go)
			   Cn-‘hmà~§YH$ Ed§ Am§M{cH$ à~§YH$, ~¢H$ Am°’$ ‘hmamîQ´>, Am¡a§Jm~mX A§Mc

	 AmaAma~r A{Y{Z`‘, 1976 H$s Ymam 9(1) (B©) Ho$ A§VJ©V {Z`wº$ {ZXoeH$JU 
	 Zm{‘V {ZXoeH$ : ‘hmamîQ´ gaH$ma

	 	 (i)	 lr. E. nr. nmR>H$ ^m.à.go. (15.12.2020 go)
			   Ana Am`wº$, Am¡a§Jm~mX &

	 	 (i)	 lr. ~r. EM. nmcdo ^m.à.go. (15.12.2020 go)
			   Ana Am`wº$, Zm{gH$ &

‘hmamîQ´  J«m‘rU ~¢H$
{ZXoeH$ ‘§S>c
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AZw g§. coImnarjH$ nVm

1 ‘o. Oo qgh E§S> Agmo{gEQ²>g
505,506,507, h~Q>mCZ drdm, e§H$a dm‹S>r Ho$ nmg, npíM‘r EŠgàog hmBdo, 
AÝYoar-OmoJoœar nyd© Ho$ ~rM, ‘wå~B©-400060.

AZw 
g§.

coImnarjH$ Am¡a CZH$m nVm

1
‘o. Oo nr H$mn{S>¶m E§S> H§$
4 Wr  ‘§{Oµc, h‘m‘ hmD$g, 
A§~mcmc Xmoer ‘mJ©, ‘wå~B©-400001.

2
‘o. EM E‘ E E§S> Agmo{gEQ²>g
1 éUdmc à{Vð>m 1202/27, {edmOr ZJa, 
AmnQ>o amoS>, gÝVmof ~oH$ar Ho$ nrN>o, nwUo-411004

3
‘o. JJ© E§S> Agmo{gEQ²>g
201 EZoŠg qS>nc AmH}$S>, gmB©Ym‘ R>mHw$a H$m°åßboŠg 
Ho$ nmg, H$m§Xrdcr(ny), ‘wå~B©-400101.

4
‘o. ‘¶ya E§S> N>mOo‹S>
H$m¶m©c¶ g§ 3, 2ar ‘§{Oµc ~r-qdJ, {d‘c CÚmoJ ^dZ, 
ñQ>ma {gQ>r V¡H$mcdm‹S>r Ho$ gm‘Zo, ‘m{h‘, ‘wå~B©-400016.

5
gw{XV Ho$ nmaoI E§S> H§$ EcEcnr
C‘u EpŠgg,  6 R>r ‘§{Oµc, ’o$‘g ñQy>{S>¶mo coZ,
S>m°. B© ‘mogoµO amoS>, ‘hmcú‘r, ‘wå~B©-400011.

6
‘o. ~r EZ Ho${‹S>¶m E§S> H§$
507 ñdßZ {g{Õ aocdo ñQ>oeZ Ho$ nmg,
AmHw$cu amoS>, H$m§Xrdcr, nyd©,  ‘wå~B© -400066.

7
‘o. Cå‘rX O¡Z E§S> H§$ 51 ñZohYmam, OrdZ {dH$mg 
Ho$ÝÐ ‘mJ©, A§Yoar - nyd©, ‘wå~B© -400069.

8
‘o. H$m~am E§S> ‘mcrdmc
1cr  ‘§{Oµc, ZÝXrJ«m‘ ‘mH}$Q> {dñVma,
ñQ>oeZ amoS>, Jm§Yr nwVcm, Zm§Xo‹S>-431601

9
‘o. ho‘§V emh E§S>  Agmo{gEQ²>g EcEcnr
304 O¶ JUoe {dœ, {dlm§Vdm‹S>r Mm¡H$,
{dlm§Vdm‹S>r, nwUo -411015.

10
‘o. EZ Eg JmoIco E§S> H§$
104 {gÕmW© Xe©Z XmXm nm{Q>c dm‹S>r,
XmXm nm{Q>c ‘mJ©, Zm¡nm‹S>m, R>mUo-400602.

AZw 
g§.

coImnarjH$ Am¡a CZH$m nVm

11
‘o. gr E‘ Ama Eg E§S> Agmo{gEQ²>g EcEcnr  
H$m¶m©c¶ g§ 7 go 12 {~µOh~, 3 ar ‘§{Oµc,
S>m° Am§~oS>H$a Mm¡H$, qnnar, nwUo-411018.

12

‘o. AemoH$ Eg P§da E§S> H§$
1 cr  ‘§{Oµc, µOoS> Eg hmD$g, G$UmZw~ÝY H$m¶m©c¶ 
Ho$ nrN>o, dm°H$hmQ>© hm°pñnQ>c Ho$ gm‘Zo, g‘Vm ZJa, 
‘wå~B© AmJam amoS>, Zm{eH$-422011.

13
‘o. EZ Or Eg E§S> H§$ EcEcnr
~r-46 3ar ‘§{Oµc, àdmgr B§S>pñQ´>¶c BñQ>oQ>,
{dœoœa ZJa amoS>, JmoaoJm§d-nyd©, ‘wå~B©-400063.

14
‘o. ñH¡$Z E§S> H§$
c¡Q> g§.2003, E qdJ, go{R>¶m gr ì¶y, ‘moVrcmc ZJa 
2, JmoaoJm±d npíM‘, ‘wå~B© -400062

15
‘o. Ama E‘ Ama E§S> H§$
425 X g{‘Q> {~µOZog do, S>ãë¶y B© EM ‘oQ´>mo ñQ>oeZ Ho$ 
nmg, A§Yoar - nyd©, ‘wå~B© -400069

16

‘o. ~mJcm Agmo{gEQ²>g
13/E-602 àmOº$m, E-qdJ 6R>r ‘§{Oµc, ^{dî¶ 
{Z{Y ^dZ Ho$ nmg, npíM‘r EŠgàog hmBdo, ~m§Ðm- 
nyd©, ‘wå~B© -400051

17
‘o. dr nr ~r E§S> Agmo{gEQ²>g
Ho$-6/2 cú‘rà^m Ea§S>dUm gmogmBQ>r,
godm gXZ ñHy$c Ho$ nmg, Ea§S>dUm, nwUo-411004.

18
‘o. Ho$ nr ~r E§S> Agmo{gEQ²>g 
codc 9 904 g|Q´>‘, Q>rE‘gr Am°{µ’$g dmJco BñQ>oQ>, 
R>mUo (npíM‘)-400604.

19
‘o. Oo Eg Amo~oam°¶ E§S> H§$.
2, gV²àVmn, ~oPm°Z ~mJ, H$m‘R>r amoS>,
ZmJnya - 441001.

gm§{d{YH$ coImnarjH$ : 2021-22

emgH$s¶ Ho$ÝÐr¶ coImnarjH$

emgH$s¶ emIm coImnarjH$
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àemgH$s` à~§YZ

	 	 AÜ`j	 .	 lr. E‘. ~r. KmaS>
	 	 ‘w»¶ ‘hmà~§YH$	 .	 lr. Eg. Eg. dmK
	 	 ‘hmà~§YH$ (AmB©Q>r)	 .	 lr‘Vr Xrnmcr Mm¡gmcH$a
		

joÌr` à~§YH$JU

	 	 lr. dr. EZ. ~waHw$c		  Am¡a§Jm~mX joÌ
	 	 lr. E. E‘. H$m‘VH$a		  ~r‹S> joÌ
	 	 lr. Ama. ~r. Hw$a‘wS>m		  cmVya joÌ
	 	 lr. Eg. Ho$. g§J‘H$a		  Zm§Xo‹S> joÌ
	 	 lr. ~r. Eg. KmoJao		  Zm{eH$ joÌ
	 	 lr. Or. Eg. ~|Ðo		  na^Ur joÌ            
	 	 lr. dr. EM. Jm|YcoH$a		  R>mUo joÌ
   

‘w»` H$m`m©c` Ho$ {d^mJ à‘wI  

	 	 lr. Or. Ama. qeXo		  ‘mZd g§gmYZ {dH$mg Ed§ OrES>r
	 	 lr. dmB©. Ho$. dmZIoS>o		  {ZarjU Ed§ n[ajU
	 	 lr. Eg. ~r. à^mdVr		  {Z¶moOZ, {dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ Ed§ {d{YH$
	 	 lr. Or. nr. Hw$cH$Uu		  dgwcr
	 	 lr. Eg. Oo. nm{Q>c		  F$U
	 	 lr. B©. Or. qeXo		  gVH©$Vm 
	 	 lr. Eg. Eg. ¶odVrH$a		  F$U n¶©dojU
	 	 lr. Eg. Ama. dmZIS>o		  boIm Ed§ {Zdoe
	 	 lr. E‘. Eg. Mmdao		  gyMZm àm¡Úmo{JH$s Ed§ g‘mYmZ
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‘hmamîQ´ J«m‘rU ~¢H$
AmR> df© H$s H$mamo~ma àJ{V EH$ ZOa ‘|

(am{e H$amoS> ‘|)

(am{e H$amoS> ‘|)

àMmcZ cm^ Am¡a EH$c cm^ EH$ ZµOa ‘|

(A{J«‘ Am§H$‹S>| AmB©.~r.nr.gr. à^md Ho$ gmW h¢)
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AÜ`j H$s H$c‘ go

‘¢ {dÎmr¶ df© 2021-22 Ho$ {cE dm{f©H$ ã¶m¡am Am¡a gmW hr {dÎmr¶ df© 2021-22 Ho$ ~¢H$ Ho$ {dÎmr¶ 
n[anÌ, ~¢H$ H$m àXe©Z VWm àmá {H$E JE ‘hÎdnyU© {H$Vu‘mZm|H$mo àñVwV H$aVo hþE Jm¡admpÝdV AZw^d H$a ahm 
hÿ§& ¶h 31 ‘mM©, 2022 H$mo g‘má hþE df© Ho$ {cE ‘hmamîQ´> J«m‘rU ~¢H$ H$s 13dt dm{f©H$ [anmoQ>© h¡&

{dÎmr¶ df© 2021-22 h‘mao ~¢H$ Ho$ {cE EH$ Y‘mHo$Xma df© ahm& ~¢H$ H$m Hw$c H$mamo~ma é.20524.06 
H$amo‹S> go é. 22706.71 H$amo‹S> VH$ nhþ§Mm Am¡a 10.63% H$s Xa go é. 2182.65 H$amo‹S> H$s d¥{Õ XµO© H$s 
JB©& {nN>co df© Ho$ é.1137.11 H$amo‹S> O‘m am{e go AmJo ~‹T>Vo hþE, ~¢H$ H$s Hw$c O‘m am{e 8.40%  gmcmZm 
~‹T>V Ho$ gmW é. 14677.75 H$amo‹S> ahr& ~¢H$ H$m CASA % 51.54 %  ahm& 14.97%  gmcmZm ~‹T>V 
Ho$ gmW A{J«‘ am{e é. 1045.55 H$amo‹S> H$s ~‹T>V XµO© H$aVo hþE é. 8028.96 H$amo‹S> aht& ~¢H$ AnZm 
H$mamo~ma à{V H$‘©Mmar é. 13.09 H$amo‹S> VWm AnZm H$mamo~ma à{V emIm é.54.71 H$amo‹S> VH$ co Am¶m h¡&

Bg df©, h‘Zo coImnar{jV ewÕ cm^ é. 5.32 H$amo‹S> A§{H$V {H$¶m h¡& ~¢H$ H$m g§MmcZ cm^ (àmdYmZm| 
Am¡a AmnmVH$mcrZ àmdYmZm| go nhco) é.116.83 H$amo‹S> Wm& joÌr¶ J«m‘rU ~¢H$m| Ho$ {cE 9% Ho$ gm§Ho${VH$ 
ñVa Ho$ VwbZm‘| ny§Or n¶m©áVm AZwnmV 10.99% ahm&

J¡a-{ZînmXZH$mar n[ag§n{Îm¶m| (EZnrE) ‘| H$‘r cmZo Ho$ {cE h‘Zo Or-Vmo‹S> ‘ohZV H$s h¡ Am¡a H$m’$s 
g‘¶ cJm¶m h¡& emIm à~§YH$m| Am¡a Zd-{Z¶wŠV H${‘©¶m| Ho$ {cE EZnrE à~§Y, nwZ:àm{á (dgycr) V§Ì Am¡a 
EH$‘wíV {ZnQ>mZ (OTS) ¶moOZm na AZoH$ H$m¶©emcmAm| H$m Am¶moOZ {H$¶m J¶m h¡& ~¢H$ Zo 01 OZdar 2022 
Ho$ {XZ 01 OZdar 2022 go 31 ‘mM© 2022 VH$ H$s Ad{Y Ho$ {cE {H$gmZm| Am¡a J¡a-H$m¶©aV H$µOm] Ho$ 
{cE AmH$f©H$ ã¶mO Ny>Q> ¶moOZm ''‘hmJ«m‘rU ~cramOm VmaUhma ¶moOZm""(MBTY) Amaå^ H$s& Bg ¶moOZm 
Ho$ AÝVJ©V H$µO©XmVm Bg H$µO© H$m nwZ^w©JVmZ H$aVm h¡ Am¡a Cgo ~¢H$ Ho$ {Z¶‘m| Ho$ AZwgma Z¶m H$µO© {X¶m 
OmEJm& ¶moOZm Ho$ AZwgma ‘mZdVmdmXr ÑpîQ>H$moU Ho$ A§VJ©V H$mo{dS>-19 g§H«${‘V H$µO©Xmam| H$mo ã¶mO ‘| 10 
à{VeV A{V[aº$ Ny>Q> Xr JB©& gmW hr àË¶oH$ joÌ ‘| EZnrE H$‘ H$aZo Ho$ {cE CÎmaXm¶r EH$ {d{eîQ> AmñVr 
dgycr {ZH$m¶ ~Zm¶m J¶m, Omo emImAm| Ho$ à¶mgm| H$m AZwnyaU H$aoJm; h‘Zo emImdma/joÌdma dgycr Xc ^r 
~Zm¶o h¢& ‘w»¶ H$m¶m©c¶ Am¡a joÌr¶ H$m¶m©c¶m| Ho$ A{YH$m[a¶m| H$mo emImdma VWm ImVmdma ’$m°cmoAn VWm 
n¶©dojU H$m H$m‘ gm¢nm J¶m, {OgHo$ n[aUm‘ñdê$n h‘ Bg df© H$m gH$c EZnrE 7.19% na Am¡a ewÕ 
EZnrE 4.80% VH$ {Z¶§{ÌV H$a nm¶o&

h‘mao àm¶moOH$ ~¢H$ Ho$ à{ejU H|$Ðm| na Am¡a g§ñWmZm| Ho$ ~mha gVV à{ejU H$mo AmË¶§{VH$ ‘hÎd {X¶m 
J¶m h¡& ~¢H$ Zo EH$ à{ejU Zr{V V¡¶ma H$s h¡ Omo g^r ñQ>m’$ ‘|~g© Ho$ à{ejU H$m Ü¶mZ aIVm h¡& h‘Zo 
{d{eîQ> Vm¡a na emIm à~§YH$, G$U Am¡a G$U AZwdrjU, XñVmdoOrH$aU Am{X O¡go {df¶m| na ¶wdm emIm 
à~§YH$m| Am¡a Zd-{Z¶wŠV H${‘©¶m| Ho$ j‘Vm {Z‘m©U H$mo c{jV H$aVo hþE à{ejU H$m¶©H«$‘ {dH${gV {H$E h¢& 
df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ, ~¢H$ Zo 1090 ñQ>m’$ ‘|~g© H$mo à{ejU àXmZ {H$¶m h¡& ~¢H$ Zo AML, ALM, KYC, RTI A{Y{Z¶‘, 
ì¶dgm¶ {dH$mg Am{X O¡go ‘hÎdnyU© {df¶m| na ~mô¶ à{ejU g§ñWmZm| O¡go {H$ BIRD (cIZD$), BIRD 
(‘§Jcm¡a), CAB nwUo ‘| Hw$N>oH$ A{YH$m[a¶m| H$mo ^r à{V{Z¶wŠV {H$¶m h¡, A{Zdm¶© Vm¡a na CƒVa g§dJm}§ ‘|& 
‘wPo nyam {dídmg h¡ {H$ BgHo$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go g§JR>Z AmZo dmco dfm}§ ‘| AnZr nyar j‘Vm àmá H$a nmEJm&

‘wPo gy{MV H$aVo hþE hf© hmo ahm h¡ {H$ ~¢H$ Zo ~‹S>r g§»¶m ‘| AmBQ>r ‘| ZE nhb {H$E h¢& Bg df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ 
AmBQ>r ‘| {H$¶o J¶o gyÌnmVm| ‘| emIm Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go CASA J«mhH$m| Ho$ {cE Š¶yAma H$moS> {Z{‘©V H$aZo H$s 
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gw{dYm, ñdrH$m¶©Vm AZwnmV ~‹T>mZo Ho$ {cE B©-hñVmja AmYm[aV B©grEg gyMZm, Ho$grgr H$µO© H$mo erK« VWm 
gac ‘mÝ¶Vm {XE OmZo Ho$ {cE E‘Or~r J{V‘mZ nmoQ>©c H$m {dH$mg Am¡a Mc EQ>rE‘ d¡Ýg Ho$ {cE Am°’$-Ag 
godm¶| Ama§^ H$aZm em{‘c h¡&

^maV gaH$ma Ho$ g§Ho$V Ho$ AZwgma ~¢H$ Zo {dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ gyÌnmVm| ‘| ‘hÎdnyU© CncpãY àmá H$s h¡& 
{dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ H$mo g~c ~ZmZo Ho$ {cE ~¢H$ Zo Zm~mS>© go {dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ {Z{Y ({’$’$) ghm¶Vm Ûmam 5  
Mc EQ>rE‘ d¡Ýg hñVJV H$s¨& {deof OmJê$H$Vm {e{dam|, Zw¸$‹S> ZmQ>H$m|, OZgånH©$ A{^¶mZ, ì¶mnmar 
nÌì¶dhma Am¡a ~rgr gpI¶m| BË¶m{X Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go {S>{OQ>c VWm {dÎmr¶ gmjaVm Ho$ {df¶ ‘| OmJê$H$Vm 
~ZmB© JB©& ~¢H$ Zo nrE’$AmaS>rE, {X„r go APY ‘| à{V{ð>V 'Annual Award for PAR Excellence'  àmá 
{H$¶m h¡&

‘¢ ~¢H$ Ho$ {dH$mg ‘| ‘hÎdnyU© g‘W©Z CncãY H$amZo Ho$ {cE ^maV gaH$ma, ^maVr¶ [aOd© ~¢H$, ZoeZc 
~¢H$ ’$m°a EJ«rH$ëMa E§S> ê$ac S>odcn‘|Q>, ‘hmamîQ´> gaH$ma Am¡a ~¢H$ Am°’$ ‘hmamîQ´> Ho$ à{V nyar gX²^mdZm go 
Am^ma àH$Q> H$aVm hÿ±& ‘¢ ~moS>© H$s ~¡R>H$m| Ho$ Xm¡amZ ‘hÎdnyU© ‘mJ©Xe©Z àXmZ H$aZo, H$m¶© H$aZo Am¡a g‘W©Z 
CncãY H$amZo Ho$ {cE ~moS>© Ho$ {ZXoeH$m| H$mo hm{X©H$ YÝ¶dmX XoVm hÿ±&

‘¢ {dÎmr¶ df© 2021-22 ‘| XO© {H$E JE Eo{Vhm{gH$ Am¡a A^yVnyd© H$m¶©-àXe©Z Ho$ {cE ~¢H$ Ho$ H$m¶©~c 
Ho$ àË¶oH$ gXñ¶ H$mo ì¶pŠVJV ê$n go YÝ¶dmX XoVm hÿ±& ¶h g~ Hw$N> emImAm| ‘| H${R>Z n[al‘ H$aZo dmco 
A{J«‘ n§pŠV Ho$ g¡{ZH$m| Am¡a h‘ na Adc§{~V amÁ¶ Ho$ 17 {Ocm| Ho$ 59 cmI go A{YH$ ~¢H$ Ho$ g§VwîQ> 
J«mhH$m| Am¡a ew^oÀNw>Am| Ho$ {dídmg Ho$ H$maU g§^d hþAm h¡&

AmnH$m {dídmgnmÌ,

(E‘. ~r. KmaS>)
AÜ`j
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31.03.2022 H$mo g‘má df© Ho$ {cE ~¢H$ Ho$ àXe©Z Ho$ ‘w»¶ q~Xþ Bg àH$ma h¢ :

	 31.03.2021 H$mo ~¢H$ H$m Hw$c ì¶mnma é 20524.06 H$amo‹S> Wm Omo A~ é 22706.71 H$amo‹S> Ho$ ñVa na nhþ§M J¶m 
h¡, ¶m{Z h‘Zo 10.63% H$s df©-Xa-df© d¥{Õ hm{gc H$s h¡&

	 df©-Xa-df© Ho$ AmYma na 8.40% H$s d¥{Õ XO© H$aVo hþE ~¢H$ H$m Hw$c O‘m 31.03.2021 Ho$ 13540.65 H$amo‹S> 
én¶o H$s VwcZm ‘| 14677.75 H$amo‹S> én¶o Ho$ ñVa na nhþ±M J¶m& 

 	{dÎmr¶ df© 2021-22 ‘| H$a Ho$ nyd© ewÕ cm^ é 5.32 H$amo‹S> ahm& 

	 à{V H$‘©Mmar H$mamo~ma {nN>co df© Ho$ é.12.57 H$amo‹S> go ~‹T>H$a é. 13.09 H$amo‹S> ahm&

	 à{V emIm ì¶mnma {nN>co df© Ho$ 49.82 H$amo‹S> én¶o go ~‹T>H$a 54.71 H$amo‹S> én¶o hmo J¶m& 

	 cmJV-Am¶ AZwnmV 31.3.2021 Ho$ 49.22% H$s VwcZm ‘| 31.03.2022 Ho$ {XZ 72.15% ahm&

 	g§MmcZ cmJV go AWF H$m AZwnmV {nN>co df© Ho$ 2% H$s VwcZm ‘| 1.91% ahm&

	 àYmZ‘§Ìr OrdZ Á¶mo{V ~r‘m ¶moOZm, àYmZ‘§Ìr gwajm ~r‘m ¶moOZm Am¡a AQ>c n|eZ ¶moOZm O¡gr gm‘m{OH$ gwajm 
¶moOZmAm| H$m H$m¶m©Ýd¶Z g’$cVmnyd©H$ Omar h¡& 

	 {dÎmr¶ df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~¢H$ Zo CASA A{^¶mZ Ama§^ {H$¶m& ‘mM© 2022 Ho$ AÝV ‘| ~¢H$ H$s CASA O‘m 
am{e é 7565.05 H$amo‹S> AWm©V² Hw$c O‘m am{e H$s 51.54% Wr&

 ~¢H$ Zo {dÎmr¶ df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ g§gmYZ AmYma ‘| d¥{Õ Ho$ {cE O¡go {H$ OrdZ ~r‘m nm°{c{g¶m| H$s {~H«$s Ho$ {cE H$m°anmoaoQ> 
A{^H$Vm© ~OmO AcmE§O cmB’$ B§í¶moa|g H§$nZr Am¡a OrdZ ~r‘m {ZJ‘ Ho$ gmW JR>~§YZ H$a AZoH$ A{^¶mZm| H$m AmJmO 
{H$¶m& A{^¶mZ Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go ñQ>ma hoëW E§S> Acm¶S> B§í¶moa|g H§$nZr Am¡a Ho$¶a hoëW B§í¶moa|g H§$nZr Ho$ gmW JR>~§YZ 
H$a ~¢H$ Zo h‘mao J«mhH$m| H$mo hoëW nm°{c{g¶m| (ñdmñÏ¶ ~r‘m) H$s g’$cVmnyd©H$ {~H«$s H$s&

	 {dÎmr¶ df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~¢H$ Zo gm‘mÝ¶ ~r‘m H$s {~H«$s Ho$ {cE Amo[aE§Q>c B§í¶wa¢g H§$nZr {c{‘Q>oS> Ho$ gmW hr 
Mmocm E‘Eg OZac B§í¶wa¢g Am¡a {c~Q>u OZac B§í¶wa¢g Ho$ gmW g‘Pm¡Vm {H$¶m&

	 ~¢H$ Zo H$moQ>H$ ‘qhÐm Am¡a Amo[aE§Q>c B§í¶moa|g Ho$ gmW {‘cH$a AMc g§n{Îm¶m|, O¡go g§¶§Ìm|, ‘erZm|, Am¡a ‘H$mZm| H$m 
~r‘m {H$¶m h¡&

	 ~¢H$ Zo H|$Ð gaH$ma H$s g^r ¶moOZmAm|, O¡go PMJJBY, PMSBY, PMJDY Am¡a APY H$mo eãX Ed§ ^mdmW©, XmoZm| ñVam| na 
cmJy {H$¶m h¡ Am¡a h‘mao àm{YH$m[a¶m| Ûmam V¶ cú¶m| H$mo cJ^J àmá H$a {c¶m h¡& ~¢H$ Zo gm‘m{OH$ gwajm ¶moOZmAm| 
H$mo ~ohVa ~ZmZo Ho$ {cE {d{^ÝZ A{^¶mZ McmE& 

H$m¶©-àXe©Z H$s à‘wI {deofVmE§
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	 ~¢H$ Zo emIm Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go CASA J«mhH$m| Ho$ {cE Š¶yAma H$moS> {Z{‘©V H$aZo H$s gw{dYm H$m Amaå^ {H$¶m h¡&

	 gwajm ‘| gwYma cmZo Ho$ {cE, ~¢H$ Zo g^r Q>ocg© Ho$ {cE ~m¶mo-‘o{Q´>H$ cm°{JZ A{Zdm¶© H$a {X¶m h¡& ¶h h‘mao H$‘©Mm[a¶m| 
H$s gwajm ‘| d¥{Õ H$aVm h¡ Am¡a H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ ~ohVa à~ÝYZ ‘| ghm¶Vm H$aVm h¡&

	 ñdrH$m¶©Vm AZwnmV ~‹T>mZo Am¡a EZnrgrAmB {Xem{ZX}em| H$m AZwnmcZ H$aZo Ho$ {cE B©-hñVmja AmYm[aV B©grEg gyMZm 
gwc^ H$s h¡& ¶h {deofVm h‘mao EZB©E’$Q>r {d^mJ Ho$ H$m¶© H$mo A{YH$ J{V‘mZ Am¡a gac ^r ~ZmVr h¡&

	 Ìw{Q>¶m| go ~MZo, Ho$grgr ‘mÝ¶Vm à{H«$¶m H$mo {Z¶{‘V H$aZo Am¡a ‘mÝ¶Vm {XE OmZo ‘| cJZodmcm g‘¶ H$‘ H$aZo Ho$ {cE, 
~¢H$ Zo E‘Or~r J«m‘rU nmoQ>©c {dH${gV {H$¶m h¡& ¶h do~ AmYm[aV gm°âQ>do¶a h¡, Omo Ho$grgr ‘mÝ¶Vm Am¡a XñVmdoµOZ 
à{H«$¶m ‘| dmñV{dH$ H¥$Ë¶H$m[a¶m| Ho$ {cE ‘mJ©Xe©H$ CnH$aU H$s Vah H$m¶© H$aVm h¡&

	 APY Ho$ VhV df© 2021-2022 Ho$ {cE gdm}Îm‘ H$m¶©-àXe©Z H$aZo dmcm joÌr¶ J«m‘rU ~¢H$, {OgZo {ZåZ{cpIV dJm}§ 
‘| 10 nwañH$ma àmá {H$E :

	 	 dm{f©H$ nwañH$ma 2021-22

	 	 EnrdmB Q´>|S>goQ>a OyZ 2021

	 	 crS> Qy> crn

	 	 d§S´>g dm[a¶g© Am°µ’$ {dqZJ doZñS>o {gVå~a 2021

	 	 EnrdmB ‘oJm cm°{JZ S>o 3 ~ma

	 	 d§S´>g dm[a¶g© Am°µ’$ {dqZJ doZñS>o OZdar 2022

	 	 crS>a{en H¡${nQ>c 4.0

	 ^maV gaH$ma Ho$ g§emo{YV {Xem{ZX}em| Ho$ AZwgma Mma AcJ-AcJ H$m°nm}aoQ> ~rgr EO|{g¶m| Ho$ gmW g^r 898 EgEgE 
H$mo H$da H$aZo dmco Eµ’$AmB©nr H$m g’$c H$m¶m©Ýd¶Z {H$¶m J¶m h¡&

	 ~¢H$ Zo AmJm‘r H$‘©Mmard¥ÝX Ho$ V¡¶ma gÝX^© Ho$ ñdê$n ‘| ~«m§M H$s pñW{V/àcpå~VVm g‘PZo Ho$ {cE AmÝV[aH$ 
H$m¶©{Z{X©pîQ>/A{YJ«hU nmoQ>©c ewê$ {H$¶m h¡&

	 ~¢H$ Zo Mc EQ>rE‘ d¡Ýg Ho$ {cE Am°’$-Ag godm¶| Ama§^ H$s h¢& BgHo$ H$maU AÝ¶ ~¢H$m| H$m H$mS>© YmaU H$aZodmco J«mhH$ 
h‘mao EQ>rE‘ go n¡gm| H$s {ZH$mgr H$a nmE§Jo& Bggo ~¢H$ H$mo H$‘reZ ewëH$ àmá hmoJm& 

	 ~¢H$ Zo h‘mao Zd{Z{‘©V ‘w»¶mc¶ n[aga ‘| 5 OZdar 2022 Ho$ {XZ ^maV gaH$ma ‘| {dÎm amÁ¶‘ÝÌr ‘mZZr¶ lr. 
^mJdV H$amS> VWm ‘mZZr¶ lr. Or. Eg. amdV, grOrE‘, Zm~mS>©, joÌr¶ H$m¶m©c¶, nwUo Ho$ hmWm| IarXr JB© ZB© Mc 
EQ>rE‘ d¡Ýg Ho$ CX²KmQ>Z Ho$ {cE ''{dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ A{^¶mZ"" H$m¶©H«$‘ H$m Am¶moOZ {H$¶m&

	 AQ>c n|eZ ¶moOZm Ho$ ‘hÎd Ho$ gå~ÝY ‘| {d{dY {hVYmaH$m| Ho$ ~rM OmJê$H$Vm ’¡$cmZo Ho$ {cE ~¢H$ Zo ‘w»¶mc¶, 
Am¡a§Jm~mX n[aga ‘| lr. Amerf Hw$‘ma, grOrE‘, nrE’$AmaS>rE H$s CnpñW{V ‘| ''EnrdmB AmCQ>arM H$m¶©H«$‘"" 
Am¶mo{OV {H$¶m h¡& Bg H$m¶©H«$‘ Ho$ Xm¡amZ EnrdmB ‘| CZHo$ ¶moJXmZ Ho$ {cE erf© na àXe©Z H$aZodmco ~¢H$ à~ÝYH$m|, 
~rgr, AÝ¶ ~¢H$m| H$m gå‘mZ {H$¶m J¶m&

CncpãY`m§ Ed§ gå‘mZ
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(am{e cmI énE ‘|)

H«$. {ddaU 2021-22 2020-21
A) àXe©Z g¨Ho$VH$
1 àXe©Z g§Ho$VH$ 17 17
2 emImAm| H$s g§»¶m 415 412

   A) J«m‘rU 251 248
   B) AY©-ZJar¶ 127 127
   C) ZJar¶ 27 27
   D) ‘hmZJa 10 10

3 Hw$c ñQ>mµ’$ (àm¶moOH$ ~¢H$ Ho$ {Z¶wŠV ñQ>mµ’$ H$mo N>mo‹S>H$a) 1735 1633
{OZ‘| go A{YH$mar 1094 1042

4 Hw$c O‘m am{e¶m§ 1467775.07 1354064.46
d¥{Õ % 8.40 18.51
g§H${cV O‘m am{e¶m§ (AmB©~rS>r em{‘c Zht) 1426745.41 1332273.23
d¥{Õ % 7.09 18.48

5 ~H$m¶m CYma am{e¶m§ 164666.54 129856.69
d¥{Õ % 26.81 249.17

6 gH$c G$U Ed§ A{J«‘ ~H$m¶m 802896.35 698341.57
d¥{Õ % 14.97 23.43
Cnamoº$ q~Xþ 6 ‘| go àmW{‘H$Vm joÌ H$mo G$U 725334.03 669471.00
Cnamoº$ q~Xþ 6 ‘| go J¡a-àmW{‘H$Vm joÌ H$mo G$U 77562.32 28870.57

7 gr S>r AZwnmV 54.70 51.57
8 ~H$m¶m {Zdoe 483329.90 632141.79

- {OZ‘| go
EgEcAma {Zdoe 419776.01 540887.43
J¡a-EgEcAma {Zdoe 63553.89 91254.36

B) Am¡gV
9 Am¡gV O‘m am{e¶m§ 1376032.68 1210292.08

d¥{Õ % 13.69 19.30
10 Am¡gV CYma am{e¶m§ 59019.13 47851.99

d¥{Õ % 23.34 8.16
11 Am¡gV gH$c G$U Ed§ A{J«‘ 748884.69 615801.44

d¥{Õ % 25.07 22.10
12 Am¡gV {Zdoe (gr. Egr. em{‘c) 701218.76 663290.82

d¥{Õ % 5.72 14.79
13 Am¡gV H$m¶©H$mar {Z{Y¶m§ 1587873.82 1392574.46

* df© 2020-21 Ho$ {cE Am±H$‹S>o AmB©~rnrgr à^md Ho$ gmW (dar` joÌ Ho$ A§VJ©V {ZJ©‘ é 100.00 H$amo‹S>)
* df© 2021-22 Ho$ {cE Am±H$‹S>o AmB©~rnrgr à^md  Ho$ gmW (dar` joÌ Ho$ A§VJ©V {ZJ©‘ é 300.00 H$amo‹S>)

~¢H$ Ho$ ì`dgm` àXe©Z na EH$ ÑpîQ>
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(am{e cmI énE ‘|)

H«$. {ddaU 2021-22 2020-21

C) df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ {ZJ©V G$U

14 df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ {ZJ©V G$U 409459.21 365872.66

d¥{Õ % 11.91 71.58

Cnamoº$ q~Xþ 14 ‘| go àmW{‘H$Vm joÌ H$mo G$U 365889.63 338073.00

Cnamoº$ q~Xþ 14 ‘| go J¡a-àmW{‘H$Vm joÌ H$mo G$U 43569.58 27799.66

D) CËnmXH$Vm

15 à{V emIm 5471.50 4981.56

à{V ñQ>mµ’$ 1308.74 1256.83

E) dgycr àXe©Z

16 Hw$c

‘m§J 573863.35 352395.16

dgycr 300762.55 212529.71

A{V Xo¶ 273100.80 139865.45

dgycr % (OyZ H$s pñW{V) 52.41 60.31

17 H¥${f joÌ

‘m§J 413798.12 230854.36

dgycr 164530.43 115000.13

A{V Xo¶ 249267.69 115854.23

dgycr % (OyZ H$s pñW{V) 39.76 49.81

18 J¡a-H¥${f joÌ

‘m§J 160065.23 121540.80

dgycr 136232.13 97529.58

A{V Xo¶ 23833.11 24011.22

dgycr % (OyZ H$s pñW{V) 85.11 80.24

F) AmpñV dJuH$aU

19 a) ‘mZH$ 745180.62 651549.16

b) AYmo‘mZH$ 35508.38 18552.85

c) g§{X½Y 20233.17 25242.68

d) hm{Z 1974.19 2996.88

Cn-¶moJ EZnrE 57715.74 46792.41

¶moJ 802896.35 698341.57

20 gH$c G$U Ed§ A{J«‘ ~H$m¶m Ho$ : Ho$ ê$n ‘| ‘mZH$ AmpñV¶m§& 92.81% 93.29%
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(am{e H$amo‹S> én`o ‘|)

H«$. {ddaU 2021-22 2020-21

G) cm^àXVm {dícofU

21 {ZåZm§{H$V na àXÎm ã`mO

a) O‘m am{e`m§ 52037.95 49195.42

b) CYma am{e`m§ 3585.90 3845.14

22 ñQ>mµ’$ ì`` 17064.81 16498.78

23 AÝ` àMmcZ ì`` 13208.40 11312.55

Hw$c ì`` 85897.06 80851.89

24 df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ {H$E JE àmdYmZ

a) EZnrE Ho$ ‘X ‘| 0.00 7357.30

b) AÝ` àmdYmZ 11151.33 14008.07

25 {ZåZm§{H$V na àmá ã`mO

a) G$U Ed§ A{J«‘ 43413.00 57632.79

b) àm¶moOH$ ~¢H$ ‘| EgEcAma {Zdoe/‘Zr EQ> H$m°c, Q>rS>rAma VWm 
gå‘{Vàmá à{V^y{V¶m± VWm AÝ¶ ã¶mO

37028.38 38688.09

26 {d{dY Am` 17139.17 13220.22

Hw$c Am` 97580.55 109541.10

27 àMmcZ cm^ 11683.49 28689.20

H) AÝ` OmZH$mar

28 àmá eo`a ny§Or O‘mam{e

a) EZnrE Ho$ ‘X ‘| 20127.07 25193.73

29 df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~Å>o ImVo ‘| S>mco JE G$U

am{e 8667.31 942.61

30 Ama{jV Am¡a A{Yeof 33141.90 32629.80
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{ZXoeH$ [anmoQ>© 2021-22

joÌr¶ J«m‘rU ~¢H$ A{Y{Z¶‘, 1976 H$s Ymam 20 Ho$ AZwgaU ‘|, {ZXoeH$ ‘§S>c H$mo 31 ‘mM©, 2022 H$mo g‘má df© Ho$ {cE 
~¢H$ Ho$ àXe©Z H$s 13 dm{f©H$ [anmoQ>© Ed§ gmW ‘| coImnar{jV VwcZnÌ, cm^ d hm{Z coIm Am¡a gm§{d{YH$ coImnarjH$m| H$s [anmoQ>© 
àñVwV H$aVo hþE àgÝZVm H$m AZw^d hmo ahm h¡&

~¢H$ H$m Ü¶o¶ : J«m‘rU joÌm| ‘| H¥${f, ì¶mnma, dm{UÁ¶, CÚmoJ Ed§ AÝ¶ CËnmXH$ J{V{d{Y¶m| Ho$ {dH$mg Ho$ à¶moOZ go, Am¡a CZgo 
g§~§{YV Ed§ CZHo$ àmg§{JH$ ‘m‘cm| Ho$ {cE, {deof ê$n go N>moQ>o Am¡a gr‘m§V {H$gmZm|, H¥${f ‘µOXÿam|, H$marJam| Am¡a N>moQ>o CÚ{‘¶m| H$mo, 
~w{Z¶mXr ~¢qH$J godmE§ gwc^ H$amH$a Ed§ G$U VWm AÝ¶ gw{dYmE§ àXmZ H$aHo$, J«m‘rU AW©ì¶dñWm H$m {dH$mg H$aZm&

~¢H$ H$s n[aÑpîQ> : AmB©Q>r g‘mYmZ AnZmH$a, {demc OZg‘yh H$mo CZHo$ Ka na ~w{Z¶mXr godmE§ àXmZ H$aHo$, do godmE§ àXmZ 
H$aZo Ho$ {cE à^mdr AmB©Q>r ‘m°S>c AnZmH$a, ~¢H$ H$mo à{VñnYu ~mµOma ‘| C{MV pñW{V ‘| cmZm, H¥${f joÌ H$mo G$U ~‹T>mZm, ~MV ~¢H$ 
O‘mam{e¶m| Ho$ OwQ>md ‘| c§~r N>cm§J cJmZm Am¡a emImAm| H$mo J«m‘rU joÌm| ‘| gdm©{YH$ dar¶ ~¢qH$J AmCQ>coQ> ‘| ~XcH$a h‘mao J«mhH$m| 
H$mo ‘yë¶d{Y©V godmE§ àXmZ H$aZo H$s gdm}Îm‘ H$m¶©àWmAm| H$m AZwgaU H$aZm&

g§{já n[aM¶ : J«m‘rU joÌm| ‘| H¥${f, ì¶mnma, dm{UÁ¶, CÚmoJ Ed§ AÝ¶ CËnmXH$ J{V{d{Y¶m| Ho$ {dH$mg Ho$ à¶moOZ go, {deof ê$n go 
N>moQ>o Am¡a gr‘m§V {H$gmZm|, H¥${f ‘µOXÿam|, H$marJam| Am¡a N>moQ>o CÚ{‘¶m| H$mo, G$U Ed§ AÝ¶ gw{dYmE§ àXmZ H$aHo$, J«m‘rU AW©ì¶dñWm H$m 
{dH$mg H$aZo H$s ÑpîQ> go ^maV gaH$ma Ûmam joÌr¶ J«m‘rU ~¢H$ A{Y{Z¶‘, 1976 Ho$ Cn~§Ym| Ho$ A§VJ©V ñWm{nV joÌr¶ J«m‘rU ~¢H$&

‘hmamîQ́> J«m‘rU ~¢H$ H$s ñWmnZm ‘amR>dm‹S>m J«m‘rU ~¢H$ VWm ‘hmamîQ́> JmoXmdar J«m‘rU ~¢H$ H$mo {‘cmH$a 20.07.2009 H$mo hþB© Wr& 
J«m‘rU ~¢H$ EH$ AZwgy{MV ~¢H$ h¡ {Ogo ^maV Ho$ AgmYmaU amOnÌ (^mJ 3 - I§S> 4) {XZm§{H$V 13 OyZ, 2011 ‘| àH$m{eV A{YgyMZm 
AmanrgrS>r.grAmo.AmaAma~r.g§.11377/03.05.100/2010-11 31 ‘mM©, 2011 Ûmam ^maVr¶ [aOd© ~¢H$ A{Y{Z¶‘, 1934 H$s 
Xÿgar AZwgyMr ‘| em{‘c {H$¶m J¶m Wm& ‘hmamîQ́> J«m‘rU ~¢H$ H$m H$m¶©joÌ amÁ¶ Ho$ gÌh {Ocm| AWm©V² Zm§Xo‹S>, na^Ur, qhJmocr, cmVya, ~r‹S>, 
Cñ‘mZm~mX, nwUo, Am¡a§Jm~mX, OmcZm, OcJm§d, Ywco, nmcKa, Z§Xþa~ma, Ah‘XZJa, Zm{gH$, R>mUo VWm am¶J‹T> ‘| h¡&

1.  eo¶a ny§Or

~¢H$ H$s A{YH¥$V eo¶a ny§Or é. 2,000.00 H$amo‹S> h¡ Ed§ A{^XÎm d XÎm eo¶a ny§Or é. 209.35 H$amo‹S> h¡& eo¶a ny§Or ‘| 
{hVYmaH$m|, Zm‘V: H|$Ð gaH$ma, ‘hmamîQ´> gaH$ma Ed§ ~¢H$ Am°µ’$ ‘hmamîQ´> Ûmam H«$‘e: 50:15:35 Ho$ AZwnmV ‘| ¶moJXmZ {X¶m OmVm h¡& 

gaH$ma Ho$ nÌ {V{W 21 ’$adar 2022 Ho$ AZwgma AmaAma~r Ho$ {cE CZHo$ ny§Or {ZfoMZ gyÌnmV Ho$ ^mJñdê$n, ~¢H$ H$mo 
nwZnyªOrH$aU Ho$ {cE {ZYm©[aV {H$E AZwgma é. 10328.16 cmI VH$ ny§Or Ho$ {ZfoMZ H$s ‘mÝ¶Vm Xr JB©& VXZwê$n, ^maV gaH$ma, 
‘hmamîQ´> gaH$ma VWm àm¶moOH$ ~¢H$ - ~¢H$ Am°µ’$ ‘hmamîQ´> Zo H«${‘H$ ê$n go é. 5164.16 cmI (50%), é..1549.20 cmI 
(15%) VWm é.3614.80 cmI (35%) H$m {ZfoMZ {H$¶m h¡& BÝh| eo¶a ny§Or O‘m am{e Ho$ ê$n ‘| àH$Q> {H$¶m J¶m h¡, {Ogo Amd§Q>Z 
Am¡nMm[aH$VmAm| Ho$ CnamÝV gm‘mÝ¶ eo¶am| ‘| ê$nmÝV[aV {H$¶m OmEJm&

31.03.2022 Ho$ {XZ, ^wJVmZ H$s JB© eo¶a ny§Or H$s pñW{V ZrMo {XE AZwgma h¡

                                    Vm{cH$m g¨. 1                               (é. cmI ‘|)

eo`aYmaH$ % eo`a eo`a ny§Or eo¶a ny§Or O‘m am{e

H|$Ð gaH$ma 50 10467.31 5164.16

amÁ` gaH$ma 15 3140.19 1549.20

àm`moOH$ ~¢H$ AWm©V ~¢H$ Am°µ’$ ‘hmamîQ´ 35 7327.12 3614.80

`moJ 100 20934.62 10328.16
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2.  emIm ZoQ>dH©$

~¢H$ H$m 7 joÌr¶ H$m¶m©c¶m| Am¡a§Jm~mX, ~r‹S>, cmVya, Zm§Xo‹S>, na^Ur, R>mUo Am¡a Zm{eH$ Ho$ gmW 17 {Oµcm| ‘| 415 emImAm| H$m 
ZoQ>dH©$ h¡& Bg {dÎmr¶ df© 2021-22 ‘|, ~¢H$ Zo R>mUo Am¡a nwUo {Oµco Ho$ J«m‘rU joÌ ‘| 3 ZB© emIm¶| Imocr h¢& 31.03.2022 Ho$ 
{XZ, emImAm| H$s {Oµcmdma VWm joÌdma pñW{V ZrMo {XE AZwgma h¡&

Vm{cH$m g¨. 2

H«$‘m§H$ joÌ/{Ocm
emImAm| H$s g¨»`m

Hw$c emImE§
J«m‘rU AY©-ZJar` ZJar` _oQ´>mo

Zm§Xo‹S> joÌ 38 17 8 0 63

1 Zm§Xo‹S> 38 17 8 0 63

na^Ur joÌ 38 18 4 0 60

2 na^Ur 23 10 4 0 37

3 qhJmocr 15 8 0 0 23

~rS> joÌ 35 14 2 0 51

4 ~rS> 35 14 2 0 51

cmVya joÌ 52 22 6 0 80

5 cmVya 27 12 4 0 43

6 Cñ‘mZm~mX 25 10 2 0 37

Am¡a§Jm~mX joÌ 36 20 2 5 63

7 OmcZm 16 8 2 0 26

8 Am¡a§Jm~mX 20 12 0 5 37

R>mUo joÌ 31 14 0 3 48

10 R>mUo 9 0 0 2 11

11 nwUo 12 9 0 1 22

15 am`J‹T> 1 2 0 0 3

17 nmcKa 9 3 0 0 12

Zm{gH$ joÌ 21 22 5 2 50

13 Zm{gH$ 5 7 0 2 14

12 Ah‘XZJa 4 4 1 0 9

9 OcJm±d 8 9 1 0 18

14 Ywco 1 1 2 0 4

16 Z§Xwa~ma 3 1 1 0 5

`moJ 251 127 27 10 415

* 31.03.2022 H$mo Hw$c emImAm| ‘| J«m‘rU emImAm| H$m à{VeV 60.48% h¡&
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3.  O‘m am{e

O‘m am{e ~¢H$ Ho$ ì¶mnma H$m ‘w»¶ òmoV Am¡a H«o${S>Q> {dñVma H$m AmYma h¡& ~¢H$ H$s Hw$c O‘m am{e {nN>co df© Ho$ 1354064.52 
cmI go ~‹T>H$a 1467775.07 cmI Ho$ ñVa VH$ nhþ§M MwH$s h¡ Am¡a à{Vdf© {dH$mg Xa 8.40 à{VeV h¡& ~¢H$ Zo O‘m am{e¶m| Ho$ 
E‘Amo¶y cú¶ H$m 91.74% àmá H$a {c¶m h¡&

31.03.2022 Ho$ AÝV ‘| Hw$c O‘m am{e¶m| ‘| CASA O‘m am{e¶m| H$m {hñgm 51.54% ahm& O‘m am{e¶m| H$m ‘yë¶ {nN>co df© 
Ho$ 4.06% go KQ>H$a 3.78% hmo J¶m h¡& à{V emIm O‘m am{e¶m± {nN>co df© Ho$ é. 3286.56 cmI go ~‹T>H$a é. 3536.81 cmI 
hmo JBª Am¡a à{V H$‘©Mmar O‘m am{e¶m± {nN>co df© Ho$ é. 829.18 cmI go ~‹T>H$a é. 845.98 cmI hmo JBª& ~¢H$ Zo 400863 Z¶o 
~MV ~¢H$ O‘m ImVo Am¡a 8667 Z¶o Mmcy ~¢H$ O‘m ImVo Imoco h¢&

loUrdma O‘m am{e`m| H$s VwcZmË‘H$ pñW{V :

Vm{cH$m g¨. 3 
(ê$nE cmI ‘|)

loUr
31.03.2022 31.03.2021 % d¥{Õ

JV df© H$s 
VwcZm ‘|

Hw$c O‘m 
am{e`m| ‘| 
% A§eImVo am{e ImVo am{e

~MV O‘m am{e`m§ 5997646 686223.05 5628169 713912.23 -3.88 46.75

Mmcy O‘m am{e`m§ 77456 70282.32 70357 59698.80 17.73 4.79

Hw$c ‘m§J O‘m am{e`m§ 6075102 756505.37 5698526 773611.03 -2.21 51.54

Ad{Y O‘m am{e`m§ 240563 711269.70 246965 580453.49 22.54 48.46

Hw$c O‘m am{e`m§ 6315665 1467775.07 5945491 1354064.52 8.40 100

g¨H${cV ñWm`r O‘m 
am{e`m§

6315665 1426745.07 5945491 1332272.52 8.40 100

4.  CYma am{e`m§ / nwZ{d©Îm

Zm~mS>© go àmá CnmXo¶ ñVa ST-SAO A§VJ©V é. 20000.00 cmI, ST-SLF A§VJ©V é. 4000.00 cmI VWm FS/NFS/SHG/
AÝ¶ (LT Zm°‘©c) A§VJ©V é. 55494.19 cmI ahm VWm ~¢H$ Zo Am{W©H$ df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ‘wÐm ¶moOZm Ho$ A§VJ©V nwZ{d©Îm 
àmá Zht {H$¶m& Mmcy Am{W©H$ df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ, ~¢H$ Zo Ho$grgr YmaH$m| H$mo 212900.12 cmI H$µO© {X¶m&

df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~¢H$ Zo NSKFDC go nwZ{d©Îm àmá Zht {H$¶m  Am¡a CnmXo¶ é. 52.58 cmI h¡& {d{dY g§ñWmZm|/EO|gr 
go àmá nwZ{d©Îm H$m Hw$c CnmXo¶ ñVa 31.03.2022 Ho$ {XZ é. 164666.54 cmI ahm, O¡gm Vm{cH$m g§. 4 ‘| {ddaU {X¶m J¶m 
h¡&
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Vm{cH$m g¨. 4
  (ê$nE cmI ‘|)

H«$. g¨. g¨ñWmZ gr‘m ñdrH¥$V àmá nwZ{d©Îm am{e ~H$m`m
01 Zm~mS>© nwZ{d©Îm

Zm~mS>© - EgQ>r EgEAmo 20000 20000 20000

Eg Q>r Eg Ec E’$ 4000 4000 4000

H¥${f joÌ 46959.59 46959.59 35694.94

J¡a-H¥${f joÌ 0 0 0

Eg EM Or 2895.75 0 951.25

AÝ¶ (Ec Q>r Zm°‘©c) 24000 24000 18848

Cn-¶moJ 97855.34 97855.34 79494.19

02 CYma-am{e`m§
àm`moOH$ ~¢H$ / EcES>r / AÝ` ~¢H$

75000 75000 74999.99

ñWm`r ~m°ÊS> 10010.60 10010.60 10010.60

03 AÝ` ~¢H$ (EZEM~r) -- -- --

EZEgHo$Eµ’$S>rgr 95.85 95.85 52.58

EZ~rgrE’$S>rgr 109.17 109.17 109.17

‘wÐm 0 0 0

Cn-`moJ (2+3) 85215.62 85215.62 85172.35

Hw$c CYma am{e`m§ 183070.96 183070.96 164666.54

5. ~¢H$ ‘| ZH$Xr Ed§ eof&

~¢H$ H$mo AnZo J«mhH$m| go H$s JB© à{V~ÕVmAm| H$s ny{V© Ho$ {cE Ed§ Ama~rAmB© ‘| grAmaAma ~ZmE aIZo Ho$ {cE ZH$Xr eof ~ZmE 
aIZm hmoVm h¡&

{ZåZm§{H$V Vm{cH$m ~¢H$ Ho$ nmg Ym[aV ZH$Xr Ed§ Ama~rAmB© ‘| eof Xem©Vr h¡&

Vm{cH$m g¨. 5
(é. cmI ‘|)

H«$. g¨. {ddaU 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
1 ZH$Xr YmaU 14789.71 12254.96

2 Ama.~r.AmB©. Ho$ gmW Xo` am{e 64470.39 67099.04

Hw$c O‘m am{e`m| ‘| ZH$Xr Ed§ ~¢H$ eof H$m % 5.40 5.86

3 ~¢H$ ‘| Mmcy ImVo ‘| eof 79391.10 71536.68

4 AÝ` O‘m ImVm| ‘| eof 268369.82 85569.31

~¢H$ joÌr¶ H$m¶m©c¶m| Ed§ àYmZ H$m¶m©c¶ Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go h‘mao AmB©Q>r {d^mJ Ûmam g¥{OV [anmoQ>© H$m Cn¶moJ H$aHo$ X¡{ZH$ AmYma na 
emImAm| H$s ZH$Xr Ed§ eof H$s {ZJamZr H$a ahm h¡&
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6.  {Zdoe

~¢H$ g‘¶-g‘¶ na Ama~rAmB©/Zm~mS>© Ûmam Omar {ZX}em| Ho$ AZwgma EgEcAma AZwajU Ho$ AZwnmcZ Ho$ {cE EgEcAma 
à{V^y{V¶m| Ed§ J¡a-EgEcAma à{V^y{V¶m| ‘| {Zdoe H$a ahm h¡& {Zdoe J{V{d{Y¶m§ g§Mm{cV H$aZo Ho$ {cE ~¢H$ Ho$ nmg Ama~rAmB© Ed§ 
Zm~mS>© Ho$ {ZX}em| Ho$ AZwgma AnZr gwàcopIV {Zdoe Zr{V h¡&

~¢H$ Zo AÝ¶ ~¢H$m| ‘| gmd{Y O‘mAm| ‘| {Z{Y¶m§ {Z{dîQ> H$s h¢ {OÝh| AZwgyMr 7 - "~¢H$m| ‘| eof' Ho$ "AÝ¶ O‘m ImVm| ‘|' Ho$ A§VJ©V 
àH$Q> {H$¶m J¶m h¡&

Mmcy {dÎm df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~¢H$ Zo grAmaAma Amdí¶H$Vm Ho$ AZwnmcZ Ho$ {cE Ama~rAmB© ‘| ‘m¡OyX Mmcy ImVo ‘| n¶m©á Am¡gV eof 
~ZmE aIm h¡& 25.03.2022 H$mo g‘má hþE {nN>co nIdm‹S>o Ho$ Xm¡amZ, ~¢H$ Zo Am¡gV grAmaAma Amdí¶H$ 4.00% H$s VwcZm ‘| 
4.07% ~ZmH$a aIm h¡&

~¢H$ Zo gaH$mar à{V^y{V¶m| ‘| {Zdoe H$aHo$ n¶m©á gm§{d{YH$ VacVm AZwnmV (EgEcAma) ^r ~ZmE aIm h¡ Omo dV©‘mZ ‘| ‘m§J Ed§ 
g‘¶ Xo¶VmAm| H$m 18.00% h¡& 25.03.2022 H$mo g‘má hþE {nN>co {dÎmr¶ df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ, ~¢H$ Zo Am¡gV EgEcAma 31.26% 
~ZmH$a aIm h¡& à{VdoXZ Ad{Y Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~¢H$ Zo é. 4661.32 cmI Ho$ {Zdoe H$s {~H«$s go cm^ A{O©V {H$¶m, Bg‘| go à{V^y{V¶m| 
H$s {~H«$s go hþAm cm^ é.4238.24 cmI h¡ VWm å¶yMwAc µ’§$S> H$s {~H«$s na àmá cm^ é. 423.07 cmI h¡&

Mmcy df© ‘| {Zdoe na A{O©V ã¶mO é. 36983.30 cmI ahr (é.3282.56 cmI H$m n[aemoYZ KQ>mZo Ho$ ~mX) Omo {H$ Mmcy 
df© Ho$ Am¡gV {Zdoe H$m 5.27% h¡&

df© 2021-22  H$m {Zdoe na à{Vcm^ 5.94% ahm O~{H$ JV df© ¶h 5.92% Wm (n[aemoYZ em{‘c Zht h¡ VWm {Zdoe H$s 
{~H«$s go hþAm cm^ em{‘c h¡)&

Vm{cH$m g¨. 6
(cmI é. ‘|)

H«$. g¨. {ddaU 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
EgEcAma {Zdoe

i gaH$mar à{V^y{V`m§ 419776.01 540887.43
ii AÝ` gaH$mar à{V^y{V`m§ 0.00 0.00

1. Cn-`moJ 419776.01 540887.43

J¡a-EgEcAma {Zdoe
iii eo`a 0.00 0.00
iv G$UnÌ Ed§ ~m°ÊS>/Q>rS>rAma 6846.75 7483.47
v AÝ` BH$mB`m§ 56888.84 84589.31

2. Cn-`moJ 63735.59 92072.78

3. gH$c {Zdoe 483511.60 632960.21

H$‘: {Zdoem| na {KgmdQ> 0.00 0.00

H$‘: EZnrAmB H$m àmdYmZ 181.70 818.43

4. ewÕ {Zdoe 483329.90 632141.79

5. EgQ>rS>rAma/E’$S>rAma 268369.82 85569.31
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7.  G$U Ed§ A{J«‘

Zm~mS>© Ho$ {Xem-{ZX©oem| Ho$ AZwgma ~¢H$ Zo nm±M dfm}§ Ho$ Ho$grgr n[aXm¶ (CYma) ¶moOZm H$mo gyÌ~Õ {H$¶m h¡& CnamoŠV Ho$ Acmdm, 
~¢H$ Zo {H$gmZm| Am¡a Am‘ OZVm Ho$ {cE {d{dY CYma ¶moOZmE§ V¡¶ma H$s h¢& ~¢H$ Zo Am‘ OZVm Ho$ {cE Amdmg Am¡a doVZ^moJr ì¶pŠV 
Am¡a noeoda cmoJm| Ho$ {cE Mma n{h¶m dmhZ Ho$ {cE H$m°å~mo Am°’$a H$s noeH$e H$s h¡& ~¢H$ Zo à{VñnYu ã¶mO Xa Ho$ gmW Cn¶wŠV Amdmg 
G$Um| Am¡a H$ma G$U CËnmXm| H$s ¶moOZm V¡¶ma H$s h¡& AÝ¶ ~¢H$m| Ho$ gmW ñnYm© H$aZo Am¡a IwXam I§S> (Amdmg G$U) H$mo ~‹T>mdm XoZo 
Ho$ {cE ~¢H$ Zo àH«$‘U (àmogoqgJ) ewëH$m| Am¡a {ZarjU (Om±M) à^mam| H$mo dmng co {c¶m h¡ Am¡a ã¶mO H$s Xa| H$‘ H$a Xr h¢& Bg df© 
~¢H$ Zo ^§S>maU Ho$ {cE J«m‘rU JmoXm‘/H|$Ð gaH$ma H$s EJ«r B§’«$mñQ´>ŠMa ñH$s‘ Ho$ gmW {H$gmZm|/Io{Vham| Ho$ {cE Amdmg G$U ¶moOZm, 
gm‘m{OH$ H$ë¶mU Ho$ {cE {d{eîQ> ê$n go gj‘ ì¶pŠV¶m| Ho$ {cE G$U gw{dYmAm|, NSKFDC, doVZ ImVmYmar H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ {cE 
ZH$X G$U (CC), H$mo{dS>-19 ‘hm‘mar g‘W©Z go g§~§{YV G$U ¶moOZmAm|, nrE‘ ñd{Z{Y Am{X H$mo cmJy {H$¶m h¡& {M{H$Ëgm joÌ Ho$ 
noeoda cmoJm| Ho$ {cE ~¢H$ Zo ã¶mO H$s Xa H$mo 8.50% VH$ H$‘ H$a {X¶m h¡& ñdU© G$U ¶moOZm (JmoëS> cmoZ ñH$s‘) Ho$ {cE ã¶mO Xa 
H$mo AmH$f©H$ Am¡a à{VñnÕu ~Zm¶m J¶m h¡&

à^mdr G$U ‘yë¶m§H$Z Am¡a G$U AZwdrjU Ho$ {cE Am¡a H$m‘H$mO ‘| EH$ê$nVm gw{ZpíMV H$aZo Ho$ {cE AcJ go ‘¡ZwAc/~wH$coQ> 
V¡¶ma H$a g^r emImAm| H$mo CncãY H$am¶m J¶m h¡ {Og‘| CËnmX H$moS> Am¡a CËnmXdma à‘wI {deofVmE§ ‘m¡OyX h¢& G$U H$m g‘¶ go 
Am¡a Vrd« AZw‘moXZ Am¡a {dVaU gw{ZpíMV H$aZo Ho$ {cE joÌ ‘| H$m¶©aV nXm{YH$m[a¶m| H$mo ~‹T>r hþB© n[aXm¶ (CYma XoZo) epŠV¶m± 
àË¶m¶mo{OV H$s JB© h¢& ~¢H$ Zo Amdmg Am¡a ^moOZ H$s gw{dYmAm| Ho$ gmW AnZm IwX H$m à{ejU H|$Ð Ama§^ {H$¶m h¡& G$U JwUdÎmm 
gwYma na {d{eîQ> à{ejU H$m¶©H«$‘m| H$m Am¶moOZ {H$¶m J¶m h¡&  

àmW{‘H$Vm joÌ H$mo CYma é 725334.03 cmI ahm, Omo Hw$c A{J«‘m| H$m 90.33% h¡&

Am¡gV A{J«‘ é. 748884.69 aho Am¡a gmcmZm Am¡gV A{J«‘m| ‘| 21.61% H$s ~‹T>V hþB© h¡ (AmB~rnrgr Ho$ emoYZ é. 300 
H$amo‹S> Ho$ gmW).

A{J«‘m| na cm^ 5.80% h¡& H¥${f G$U ~H$m¶m 506648.76 cmI én¶o h¡ {OgH$s Hw$c ~H$m¶m A{J«‘m| ‘| 69.855% {hñgoXmar 
h¡& {dÎmr¶ df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~¢H$ Zo {Xgå~a 2021 Ho$ ‘hrZo ‘| é. 300.00 H$amo‹S> H$m AmB~rnrgr  Omar {H$¶m h¡, Omo 
27.06.2022 Ho$ {XZ n[an¹$ hmoJm& {dÎmr¶ df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~¢H$ 31.12.2022 Ho$ {XZ EMS>rE’$gr ~¢H$ {c{‘Q>oS> Ho$ gmW 
AmB~rnrgr ì¶dhma H$m Amaå^ H$aoJm& ~¢H$ Zo EMS>rE’$gr ~¢H$ {c{‘Q>oS> H$mo B§Q>a~±H$ nm{Q>©{gnoQ>ar g{Q>©{’$Ho$Q> (IBPC) Ho$ AÝVJ©V é. 
300.00 H$amo‹S> Ho$ àË¶j H¥${f A{J«‘m| H$s {~H«$s H$s h¡&
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Vm{cH$m g¨. 7
(é. cmI ‘|)

H«$. g¨. {ddaU 31.03.2022 31.03.2021 df©-Xa-df© d¥{Õ

1. àmW{‘H$Vm
a H¥${f 506648.76 460779.32 9.95

’$gcr G$U 413865.15 340985.42 21.37

gmd{Y G$U 72223.66 98057.99 -26.35

EgEMOr 20559.95 21735.91 -5.41

b AÝ` àmW{‘H$Vm (J¡a-H¥${f) 218685.27 208691.68 4.79

EgEgAmB©/E‘EgE‘B© 90392.05 72570.27 24.56

OZgm‘mÝ` H$mo Amdmgr` 118169.43 126887.44 -6.87

{ejm 2314.82 2799.63 -17.32

AÝ` 7808.52 6434.34 21.36

Hw$c àmW{‘H$Vm (a+b) 725334.03 669471.00 8.34

2. J¡a-àmW{‘H$Vm

IarXo JE {~c/^wZmE JE {~c 7.44 12.21 -39.07

EcES>r/ gmd{Y G$U Ed§ AÝ` J¡a-àmW{‘H$Vm** 77554.88 28858.35 168.74

Hw$c J¡a-àmW{‘H$Vm 77562.32 28870.57 168.66

gH$c A{J«‘ (1+2)* 802896.35 698341.57 14.97

{Zdc A{J«‘ 782761.83 673140.39 16.29

Hw$c G$U H$s àm{`H$Vm H$m % 90.09 95.86 -6.02

àmW{‘H$Vm joÌ ‘| H¥${f H$m à{VeV 69.85 68.82 1.50

(*-AmB©~rnrgr à^md H$mo {Zdc H$aZo Ho$ ~mX)
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8.  df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ g¨{dV[aV G$U Ed§ A{J«‘

{dÎmr¶ df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~¢H$ Zo {nN>co df© é. 365872.67 cmI Ho$ VwcZm‘| é. 409459.21 cmI Ho$ H$µO© H$m 
{dVaU {H$¶m h¡& Hw$c {dVaU ‘| go 365889.63 cmI én¶o àmW{‘H$Vm dmco joÌ Ho$ {cE {dV[aV {H$¶m J¶m h¡, {Og‘| H¥${f joÌ Ho$ 
{cE n[aì¶¶ 247003.54 cmI én¶o h¡& VwcZmË‘H$ CÔoí¶dma G$U g§{dVaU {ZåZ{cpIV Vm{cH$m ‘| {X¶m J¶m h¡&

Vm{cH$m g¨. 8
(cmI é. ‘|)

H«$‘m§H$ {ddaU 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
1. àmW{‘H$Vm

a H¥${f 247003.54 247616.30

’$gcr G$U 212900.12 215558.10

gmd{Y G$U 34103.42 32058.20

b AÝ` J¡a-H¥${f àmW{‘H$Vm 118886.09 90456.70

Hw$c àmW{‘H$Vm (a+b) 365889.63 338073.00

2. J¡a-àmW{‘H$Vm 43569.58 27799.67

gH$c g¨{dV[aV A{J«‘ (1+2) 409459.21 365872.67

Hw$c g¨{dVaU ‘| àmW{‘H$Vm H$m à{VeV 89.35 92.40

àmW{‘H$Vm ‘| H¥${f H$m à{VeV 67.50 73.24

9.  dm{f©H$ H«o${S>Q> `moOZm Ho$ A§VJ©V CncpãY

àmW{‘H$Vm joÌ Ho$ {dÎmr¶ df© 2021-22 H$s dm{f©H$ H«o${S>Q> ¶moOZm é. 5032.52 H$amo‹S> H$s Wr {OgHo$ g‘j CncpãY  
é. 3658.89 H$amo‹S> AWm©V 72.70% ahr {Og‘| go Ho$grgr dm{f©H$ H«o${S>Q> ¶moOZm é. 2300.29 H$amo‹S> H$s Wr {OgHo$ g‘j 
CncpãY é. 2141.70 H$amo‹S> AWm©V 93.10%  H$s ahr&

Vm{cH$m g¨. 9
(cmI é. ‘|)

{ddaU
31.03.2022 % 

CncpãY

31.03.2021 % 
CncpãYcú` CncpãY cú` CncpãY

’$gcr G$U 264632 212900.12 87.54 233855 215558.10 92.18

H¥${f gmd{Y G$U 70625 34103.42 48.28 55240 32058.20 58.03

Cn-`moJ H¥${f (1+2) 300654 247003.54 82.15 289095 247616.30 85.65

{Og‘| go EgEMOr gyú‘ H«o${S>Q> 14670 12253.12 83.52 14120 12651.49 89.60

EgEgAmB©/E‘EgE‘B© 119158 97013 81.41 134308 52935.41 39.41

AÝ` àmW{‘H$Vm joÌ 30749 21873.08 71.13 79493 37521.29 47.20

Hw$c àmW{‘H$Vm 503252 365889.62 72.70 502896 338073.00 67.23
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10.  {H$gmZ H«o${S>Q> H$mS>©

gaH$mar Zr{V VWm Zm~mS>© {Xem{ZX}em| Ho$ AZwgma, {H$gmZ H«o${S>Q> H$mS>© `moOZm na {H«$`mÝd`Z joÌ ‘| nmÌ {H$gmZm| Ho$ {cE  
h‘mao ~¢H$ ‘| A‘c ‘| cm`m Om ahm h¡& ~¢H$ Zo df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ 108081 Z`o {H$gmZ H«o${S>Q> H$mS>© Omar {H$`o, {OgH$s am{e 
é. 84766.88 cmI Wr& O~ {H$ JV df© 135535 Z¶o {H$gmZ H«o${S>Q> H$mS>© {OgH$s amer ê$n¶o 86319.33 bmI Wr&

{H$gmZ H«o${S>Q> H$mS>© Omar {H$E OmZo H$s joÌdma VwcZmË‘H$ pñW{V ZrMo {XE AZwgma h¡-

Vm{cH$m g¨. 10
(cmI é. ‘|)

H«$.
g¨.

joÌ H$m 
Zm‘

Ho$grgr 
cú` 

2021.22

Z`o {ZJ©V Ho$grgr H$s 
g¨»`m 01.04.21 go 

31.03.22

ZdrZrH¥$V Ho$grgr
01.04.21 go 
31.03.22

df© 2021.22 ‘| {ZJ©V 
Hw$c Ho$grgr % 

CncpãY

ImVo am{e ImVo am{e ImVo am{e

1 Am¡a§Jm~mX 50185 24584 20269.02 25880 22995.37 50464 43264.39 86.21

2 ~r‹S> 50999 22217 15507.11 39439 28043.47 61656 43550.58 85.39

3 cmVwa 49699 16557 15226.03 31690 28560.42 48247 43786.45 88.10

4 Zm§Xo‹S> 39562 19509 13215.50 27036 19606.35 46545 32821.86 82.96

5 Zm{gH$ 8820 1863 2036.20 2520 3244.75 4383 5280.95 59.87

6 na^Ur 41928 23217 18381.61 29811 25453.50 53028 43835.10 104.55

7 R>mUo 2024 134 131.32 175 229.47 309 360.79 17.83

Hw$c 243217 108081 84766.80 156551 128133.32 264632 212900.12 87.54
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11.  amï´>r¶ H¥${f ’$gc ~r‘m `moOZmE§ : 

h‘mao ~¢H$ ‘| ’$gc ~r‘m `moOZm ^r cmJy H$s JB© h¡& ~¢H$ Zo {H$gmZm| ‘| Bg `moOZm H$mo cmoH${à` ~ZmZo Ho$ {cE nyar gOJVm go 
à`mg {H$E h¢& Bggo àMmcZ joÌ Ho$ {H$gmZm| H$s ’$gcm| H$s gwajm hþB© h¡& ’$gc ~r‘m ì`m{á H$m VwcZmË‘H$ A§e {ZåZdV h¡&

Vm{cH$m g¨. 11
(cmI ‘|)

{dÎmr` df© 2021-22

~r‘m A{^H$aU ’$gcr ‘m¡g‘ {H$gmZm| H$s 
g¨»`m àr{‘`‘

E{J«H$ëMa B§í`moa|g H§$nZr Aµ’$ B§{S>`m {c{‘Q>oS> nrE‘Eµ’$~rdm` Iar’$ 2021.22 3657 35.31

~OmO AcmB§µO OrAmB©gr {c{‘Q>oS> nrE‘Eµ’$~rdm` Iar’$ 2021.22 252 2.68

^maVr EŠgm OrAmB©gr {c{‘Q>oS> nrE‘Eµ’$~rdm` Iar’$ 2021.22 124 2.97

EMS>rE’$gr BaJmo H§$nZr {c{‘Q>oS> nrE‘Eµ’$~rdm` Iar’$ 2021.22 637 8.95

B’$H$mo Q>mo{H$`mo OoZac B§`moa|g H§$nZr {c{‘Q>oS> nrE‘Eµ’$~rdm` Iar’$ 2021.22 26 0.28

[acm`§g OoZac B§`moa|g H§$nZr {c{‘Q>oS> nrE‘Eµ’$~rdm` Iar’$ 2021.22 35 1.00

E{J«H$ëMa B§ewa|g H§$nZr A’$ B§{S>`m {c{‘Q>oS> nrE‘E’$~rdmB aã~r 2021-22 209 2.12

E{J«H$ëMa B§ewa|g H§$nZr A’$ B§{S>`m {c{‘Q>oS> AmaS>ãë`y~rgrAmBEg ‘¥J~hma 2021-22 5 0.25

EMS>rE’$gr EJm} H§$nZr {c{‘Q>oS> AmaS>ãë`y~rgrAmBEg ‘¥J~hma 2021-22 919 39.37

[acmB§g OZac B§ewa|g H§$nZr {c{‘Q>oS> AmaS>ãë`y~rgrAmBEg ‘¥J~hma 2021-22 2 0.039

E{J«H$ëMa B§ewa|g H§$nZr A’$ B§{S>`m {c{‘Q>oS> AmaS>ãë`y~rgrAmBEg Am§~o~hma 2021-22 117 12.95

EMS>rE’$gr EJm} H§$nZr {c{‘Q>oS> AmaS>ãë`y~rgrAmBEg Am§~o~hma 2021-22 30 2.36

[acmB§g OZac B§ewa|g H§$nZr {c{‘Q>oS> AmaS>ãë`y~rgrAmBEg Am§~o~hma 2021-22 2 0.31

Hw$c 6015 108.589

g^r {Ocm| ‘| S>r~rQ>r (àË`j cm^ A§VaU) Ho$ ‘mÜ`‘ go EZEAmB©Eg H§$n{Z`m| Ho$ A§VJ©V Xmdo {ZnQ>mE JE&

12.  ñd`§ ghm`Vm g‘yh

~¢H$ AnZo àMmcZ joÌ ‘| EgEMOr Ho$ JR>Z Am¡a CÝh| H«o${S>Q> go Omo‹S>Zo ‘| ~hþV ‘hËdnyU© ^y{‘H$m {Z^m ahm h¡& ~¢H$ Bg g‘` 
B©-e{º$ gm°âQ>do`a Ho$ ‘mÜ`‘ go qcHo$O àXmZ H$aZo Ho$ {cE EZOrAmo Ho$ gmW H$m`© H$a ahm h¡, BgZo ~¢H$ H$mo EgEMOr Ho$ {cE G$U 
àdmh H$s ì`dñWm H$aZo ‘| gj‘ ~Zm`m h¡& Bg g‘` `h 3 {Ocm|, Zm‘V: Am¡a§Jm~mX, am`J‹T> Am¡a Ywco ‘| cmJy h¡& EgEMOr Ûmam ~{h`m§ 
aIZo H$s JwUdÎmm ‘| C„oIZr` gwYma hþAm h¡& Xmohao à‘mUrH$aU H$mo cmJy H$aZo Ho$ H$maU, EgEMOr H$mo CZHo$ coZXoZ Ho$ ~mao ‘| EgE‘Eg 
gyMZm ^r {‘cVr h¡&
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31.03.2022 H$mo JR>Z H$m joÌdma cú` Ed§ àJ{V

Vm{cH$m g¨. 12 (A)
(EgEMOr H$s g¨»`m)

H«$. g¨. joÌ H$m Zm‘
31.03.2021 VH$ ~Zo 
Eg.EM.Or. H$s g¨»`m

df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~Zo 
Eg.EM.Or. H$s g¨»`m

‘mM© 2022 VH$
g¨M`r JR>Z 

01 Am¡a§Jm~mX 23010 1426 24436

02 ~r‹S> 12897 777 13674

03 cmVwa 19561 1290 20851

04 Zm§Xo‹S> 15282 1554 16836

05 Zm{gH$ 581 668 1249

06 na^Ur 12678 1745 14423

07 R>mUo 2732 360 3092

Hw$c 86741 7820 94561

~¢H$ Zo AnZr ñWmnZm Ho$ g‘` go 94561 EgEMOr H$m JR>Z {H$`m h¡& à{VdoXZ df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~¢H$ Zo EZAmaEcE‘, 
EgAmaEcE‘ Am¡a gm‘mÝ` loUr Ho$ 7692 Z`o EgEMOr H$mo G$U {X`m h¡ Ed§ g¨{dV[aV am{e é. 12253.12 cmI ahr h¡&

2025 nwamZo EgEMOr H$mo nwZ{d©Îm àXmZ {H$`m J`m {OgH$s am{e é. 3991.81 cmI Wr& df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ EgEMOr Ho$ {cE Hw$c 
{dÎmr` n[aì`` 7692 ImVo Ed§ é. 12253.12 cmI H$m ahm h¡&

à{VdoXZ df© (2021-22) Ho$ Xm¡amZ EZAmaEcE‘, EgAmaEcE‘ Am¡a gm‘mÝ` loUr Ho$ A§VJ©V EgEMOr H$m joÌdma qcHo$O 
{ZåZ àH$ma h¡&

Vm{cH$m g¨. 12 (~)
(cmI ‘|)

H«$. 
g§.

joÌ

df© 2021-22 Ho$ 
{cE cú`

{dÎmr` df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ CncpãY
CncpãY H$m %

ZdrZ qcHo$O nwZ{d©Îm Hw$c {dÎm

ImVo am{e ImVo am{e ImVo am{e ImVo am{e ImVo am{e

1 Am¡a§Jm~mX 2312 5574.60 508 794.26 1281 2876.56 1789 3670.81 77.38 65.85

2 ~r‹S> 1236 1907.10 527 697.23 96 125.48 623 822.71 50.40 43.14

3 cmVwa 1863 2640.60 2329 3556.87 105 130.53 2434 3687.40 130.65 139.64

4 Zm§Xo‹S> 1148 1760.40 653 833.32 279 416.93 932 1250.25 81.18 71.02

5 Zm{gH$ 224 352.08 231 364.40 11 21.15 242 385.55 108.04 109.51

6 na^Ur 1121 1907.10 972 1289.29 236 393.34 1208 1682.63 107.76 88.23

7 R>mUo 336 528.12 447 725.95 17 27.82 464 753.77 138.10 142.73

Hw$c 8240 14670.00 5667 8261.32 2025 3991.81 7692 12253.12 93.35 83.53
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13.  {dÎmr` g‘mdoeZ Ed§ {dÎmr` gmjaVm H$m`©H«$‘

~¢H$ H$mo {dÎmr` g‘mdoeZ Ho$ AÝVJ©V ~¢qH$J Am¡a {dÎmr` godm`| XoZo Ho$ {cE 2000 go A{YH$ OZg¨»`m Ho$ 648 Cn godm joÌm| 
(SSAs) H$m Amd§Q>Z {H$`m J`m h¡& BgHo$ gmW ~¢H$ H$mo 2000 go H$‘ OZg¨»`m Ho$ 250 SSAs Amd§Q>Z {H$`m J`m h¡& ~¢H$ Zo {dÎmr` 
g‘mdoeZ Ho$ AÝVJ©V, 1275 g{H«$` ì`mnma à{V{Z{Y A{^H$Vm©Am| Am¡a ~rgr gpI`m| H$mo VWm dV©‘mZ ^m¡{VH$ emImAm| go g¨c¾ H$a 
898 SSAs H$mo AmÀN>m{XV {H$`m h¡& 

DFS {Xem{ZX}em| H$s g¨km ‘|, ~¢H$ Zo {dÎmr` g‘mdoeZ `moOZm Ho$ gyÌnmVm| na A‘c H$aZo Ho$ {cE gm‘mÝ` H$mnm}aoQ> ì`mnma 
à{V{Z{Y {dH«o$VmAm| ‘o. dH«$m§Jr {c{‘Q>oS>, ‘o. ~maQ´{ZŠg B§{S>`m {c{‘Q>oS> Am¡a ‘o. ‘¡¾Q> H§$gëQ>|gr g{d©goµO àmBdoQ> {c{‘Q>oS> H$mo g¨c¾ 
{H$`m h¡&

‘mM© 2022 Ho$ AÝV ‘| ~¢H$ H$s {dÎmr` g‘mdoeZ `moOZm Ho$ AÝVJ©V àJ{V ZrMo {XE AZwgma h¡:

AZw.g¨. n[a‘mU {JZVr am{e (H$amo‹S>m| ‘|)

1 ~¢qH$J AmCQ>coQ²>g - emIm`| 415 -

2 ~¢qH$J AmCQ>coQ²>g - AÝ` (‘mo~mBc d¡Ýg) 5 -

3 H$mnm}aoQ> ~rgr Ûmam {Z`wº$ ì`{º$JV ~rgr A{^H$Vm© 1275 -

4 hmW ‘| YmaU {H$E JE CnH$aUm| H$s g¨»`m (‘mBH«$mo-EQ>rE‘/{H$AmoñH$) 1275 -

5 01 Aà¡c 2021 go 31 ‘mM© 2022 VH$ H$s JB© Hw$c coZXoZ Am¡a ~rgr 
H$mo ^wJVmZ {H$`m J`m doVZ (cmI ‘| {JZ|)

86.15 13.42

6 Hw$c ‘yc^yV ~MV ~¢H$ O‘m ImVo (cmI ‘| {JZ|) 30.09 1475.77

7 AmYma Ho$ gmW grS> {H$`o J`o ~rEg~rS>rE H$s g¨»`m (cmI ‘| {JZ|) 26.71 -

8 ~rEg~rS>rE ‘| Omar {H$E JE S>o{~Q> H$mS>m] H$s g¨»`m (cmI ‘| {JZ|) 13.26 -

9 Hw$c Imoco JE nrE‘OoS>rdmB ImVo (cmI ‘| {JZ|) 25.74 1273.11

10 AmYma Ho$ gmW Omo‹S>o J`o nrE‘OoS>rdmB ImVo (cmI ‘| {JZ|)  24.52 -

11 ‘mo~mBc Ho$ gmW Omo‹S>o J`o nrE‘OoS>rdmB ImVo (cmI ‘| {JZ|) 21.71 -

12 nrE‘OoS>rdmB ImVm| H$mo Omar {H$E JE ê$no H$mS>© (cmI ‘| {JZ|) 11.87 -

13 eyÝ` ~mH$s am{e nrE‘OoS>rdmB ImVo (cmI ‘| {JZ|) 5.31 -

14 A{H«$` nrE‘OoS>rdmB ImVo (cmI ‘| {JZ|) 1.42 -

15 1 df© go A{YH$ eyÝ` coZXoZdmco ~rEg~rS>rE - emIm`| (cmI ‘| {JZ|) 4.21 -

16 1 df© go A{YH$ eyÝ` coZXoZdmco ~rEg~rS>rE - ~rgr (cmI ‘| {JZ|) 5.86 -

17 E’$AmB CËnmX- cKw-~r‘m- nrE‘OoOo~rdmB (cmI ‘| {JZ|) 3.30 -

18 E’$AmB CËnmX- cKw-~r‘m- nrE‘Eg~rdmB (cmI ‘| {JZ|) 11.33 -

19 E’$AmB CËnmX- n|eZ- AQ>c n|eZ `moOZm (cmI ‘| {JZ|) 1.61 -

{dÎmr` g‘mdoeZ (FI) Ho$ {H«$`mÝd`Z H$s ‘m¡OyXm pñW{V

~¢H$ Zo gaH$ma Ûmam àm`mo{OV `moOZmAm| Ho$ AÝVJ©V grYm ZH$X cm^ hñVm§VaU(S>r~rQ>r), AmYma Ûmam gwc^ ^wJVmZ àUmcr 
(EB©nrEg), ‘mBH«$mo EQ>rE‘, EQ>rE‘ S>o{~Q> H$mS>© BË`m{X H$s gw{dYm XoZo Ho$ {cE Amdí`H$ H$X‘ CR>mZo Ho$ nyao à`mg {H$E h¢&
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31 ‘mM© 2022 Ho$ {XZ pñW{V ZrMo {XE AZwgma h¡:

	 ~¢H$ Zo 31 ‘mM© 2022 Ho$ AÝV ‘| gr~rEg ‘| 46,14,662 ImVm| Am¡a 59,88,435 ~MV O‘m ImVm| H$mo AmYma go Omo‹S> 
{X`m h¡&

	 31 ‘mM© 2022 Ho$ AÝV ‘| O‘m ImVm| H$mo ê$no EQ>rE‘ H$mS>© ~‹T>H$a 22,14,783 hmo J`o h¢&

 30.06.2021 30.09.2021 31.12.2021 31.03.2022

18,43,622 21,20,012 21,73,796 22,14,783

	 31 ‘mM© 2022 Ho$ AÝV ‘| g{H«$` ~rgrE Ho$ gmW H$mnm}aoQ> ì`mnma à{V{Z{Y ZrMo {XE AZwgma h¢:

‘o. dH«$m§Jr {c{‘Q>oS> ‘o. ~maQ´{ZŠg B§{S>`m {c{‘Q>oS> ‘o. ‘¡¾Q> H§$gëQ>|gr g{d©goµO àmBdoQ> {c{‘Q>oS> Hw$c

422 329 524 1275

	 H$mnm}aoQ> ~rgr ‘S>c Ho$ g{H«$`H$aU Am¡a n[adY©Z H$mo XoIVo hþE,~¢H$ Zo 1200 ‘mBH«$mo EQ>rE‘ CnH$aUm| H$mo hñVJV {H$`m h¡ 
Am¡a g^r ~rgrE Am¡a emImAm| H$mo CncãY H$am`m h¡& 

E’$Ecgr Ho$ÝÐm| Am¡a J«m‘rU emImAm| Ho$ Ûmam {dÎmr` Am¡a {S>{OQ>c gmjaVm OmJê$H$Vm {e{da

	 ~¢H$ H$mo ‘mÝ`Vm nÌ NB:MRO:DFIBT/7863/105/2021-22 {V{W 26 Aºy$~a 2021 Ho$ AZwgma Zm~mS>©, nwUo joÌr` 
H$m`m©c` go 750 {dÎmr` Am¡a {S>{OQ>c gmjaVm OmJê$H$Vm {e{da Ho$ Am`moOZ Ho$ {cE ‘mÝ`Vm àmá H$s h¡&

	 750 {e{dam|, ~¢H$ H$mo {deof c{jV {Oµcm| O¡go Z§Xwa~ma Am¡a Cñ‘mZm~mX ‘| 300 {e{dam| VWm AÝ` {Oµcm| ‘| 450 {e{dam| 
Ho$ Am`moOZ H$s gcmh Xr h¡&

	 ~¢H$ Zo ‘mM© 2022 Ho$ Xm¡amZ 174 {dÎmr` Am¡a {S>{OQ>c gmjaVm OmJê$H$Vm {e{dam| H$m Am`moOZ {H$`m J`m Am¡a Hw$c 
{dÎmr` df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ 1036 {e{dam| H$m Am`moOZ {H$`m J`m Am¡a BZ E’$Ecgr {e{dam| ‘| cJ^J 30,423 
cmoJm| Zo ^mJ {c`m&

	 BZ {dÎmr` Am¡a {S>{OQ>c gmjaVm OmJê$H$Vm {e{dam| ‘|, ~¢H$ Zo Mc EQ>rE‘ d¡Ýg H$m Cn`moJ {H$`m Am¡a EQ>rE‘ H$m àm`mo{JH$ 
àmË`{jH$ {X`m Am¡a EQ>rE‘ coZXoZm|, B§Q>aZoQ> ~¢qH$J, ‘mo~mBc dmcoQ²>g, '99 é (`yEgEgS>r), `ynrAmB/^r‘- `ynrAmB, 
S>o{~Q> H$mS>m] (Ho$grgr/ê$no H$mS>©) H$m Cn`moJ, B©-coZXoZ Ho$ Xm¡amZ Amcpå~V {H$E OmZodmco S>oQ>m gwajm Am¡a {ZOVm Cnm`m| 
Ho$ {df` ‘| cmoJm| Ho$ ~rM OmJê$H$Vm {Z‘m©U H$s&

	 ImVo ImocZo Ho$ ‘mÜ`‘ go Eogo ì`{º$`m| H$m g‘mdoeZ H$aZo, Omo ~¢qH$J à{H«$`m ‘| A^r ^r AmÀN>m{XV Zht h¡ Am¡a CÝh| cKw 
~r‘m `moOZmAm| Ûmam em{‘c H$aZm, O¡go àYmZ‘§Ìr OrdZ Á`mo{V ~r‘m `moOZm (PMJJBY), àYmZ‘§Ìr gwajm ~r‘m `moOZm 
(PMSBY) Am¡a gmW hr AQ>c n|eZ `moOZm (APY) Ho$ Ûmam n|eZàmá g‘mO H$m {Z‘m©U H$a, ~¢H$ {dÎmr` Am¡a {S>{OQ>c 
gmjaVm gyÌnmVm| Ho$ àgma Ho$ {cE gH$mamË‘H$ à`mg H$a ahm h¡&

	 ~¢H$ {d{dY gaH$mar AZwXmZ (DBT) `moOZmAm| H$s àm{á Ho$ {cE AmYma grqS>J Am¡a ‘mo~mBc grqS>J Ho$ ‘hÎd H$m g¨doXrH$aU 
H$a ahm h¡&

	 ~¢H$ J«m‘rU A§Mc ‘| Zw¸$‹S> H$cmH$mam| H$s ghm`Vm go àm`mo{JH$ àmË`{jH$ CncãY H$amZo Ho$ Ûmam H$µO© H$s {H$íV|/~H$m`m H$s 
g‘` na MwH$m¡Vr H$aZo Ho$ cm^m| VWm ~H$m`m/~¢H$ H$µO© H$s g‘` na MwH$m¡Vr Z H$aZo Ho$ H$maU {H$gmZm| H$mo hmoZodmcr 
hm{Z`m|/j{V Ho$ {df` ‘| OmJê$H$Vm ’¡$cm ahm h¡&

	 ~¢H$ Ho$ AnZo godm joÌ Ho$ AÝVJ©V {dÎmr` g‘mdoeZ H$mo g~c H$aZo Ho$ {cE 9 {dÎmr` gmjaVm H|$Ðm| (FLC) h¢& 

	 BZ 9 FLC H$m {ddaU ZrMo {XE AZwgma h¡:
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H«$‘ 
g¨»`m

E’$Ecgr ñWmZ H$m`© Ama§^ H$s {V{W
31/03/2022 VH$ 

Am`mo{OV {H$E JE {e{da

1. Zm§Xo‹S ZJar` 23.03.2013 159

2. na^Zr ZJar` 02.08.2013 99

3. bmVya ZJar` 26.07.2013 100

4. OmcZm ZJar` 27.07.2013 62

5. ~rS> ZJar` 25.07.2013 47

6. Am¡a§Jm~mX ZJar` 28.12.2014 131

7. WmZo ZJar` 19.01.2015 321

8. qhJmocr ZJar` 29.03.2016 48

9. Cñ‘mZm~mX ZJar` 17.12.2015 69

Hw$c 1036

{dÎmr` df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ,~¢H$ Zo ZrMo {XE AZwgma BZ {dÎmr` Am¡a {S>{OQ>c gmjaVm OmJê$H$Vm {e{dam| H$m Am`moOZ 
H$aZo Ho$ {cE dhZ {H$E JE IMm] H$s ^anmB© Ho$ {cE Zm~mS>© nwUo joÌr` H$m`m©c` ‘| Xmdo XmpIc {H$E h¢ :

{ddaU {V{W Xmdm H$s JB© am{e ^anmB© am{e

270 E’$Ecgr IM© 27.12.2021 581691.38 577795

148 E’$Ecgr IM© 18.02.2022 257694.80 256319

341 E’$Ecgr IM© 10.03.2022 801017.60 795581

 Hw$c 16,40,403.78 16,29,695.00

~¢H$ gIr n[a`moOZm

	 'BC EO|Q> Ho$ ê$n ‘| ñd`§ ghm`Vm g‘yh gXñ` (SHG)' {dÎmr` g‘mdoeZ ‘| EH$ ‘hÎdnyU© Zd-àdV©ZH$mar AdYmaUm h¡ 
Omo ‘{hcm ñd`§ ghm`Vm g‘yh gXñ` H$mo BC EO|Q> Ho$ ê$n ‘| H$m`© H$aZo Ho$ {cE geŠV H$aVm h¡ {Ogo BC gIr H$hm 
OmVm h¡& `h AdYmaUm ñd`§ ghm`Vm g‘yh ~¢H$ qcHo$O H$m`©H«$‘ (SHGBLP) Am¡a ~¢H$m| Ûmam ì`dhma ‘| cmE OmZo dmco 
{dÎmr` g‘mdoeZ Ho$ BC ‘m°S>c H$mo EH$ gmW cmVm h¡&

	 Bg CnH«$‘ Ho$ VhV, H$m°anmoaoQ> BC Ho$ ‘mÜ`‘ go SHG gXñ`m| H$mo ~¢H$ A{^H$Vm©Am| Ho$ ê$n ‘| {Z`wŠV {H$`m OmVm h¡, 
{OÝh| ~¢H$ gIr `m BC gIr (~¢H$ Ho$ ‘{hcm {‘Ì Ho$ {cE EH$ qhXr ‘whmdam) H$hm OmVm h¡& ~¢H$ {~OZog H$m°añnm§S|>Q> (BC) 
Ho$ ê$n ‘| H$m`© H$aZo Ho$ {cE nyd© {ZYm©[aV ‘mZX§S> na BZ ~¢H$ gpI`m| H$m M`Z H$aVm h¡& 

	 ~¢H$ gIr ‘m°S>oc Ho$ cm^m| H$mo Ü`mZ ‘| aIVo hþE, ~¢H$ Zo 6 {Oµcm| Ho$ 250 ñWmZm| ‘|, ~¢H$ Ho$ g¨MmcH$s` ‘§S>c Am¡a Zm~mS>© 
H$s gh‘{V Ho$ Cnam§V ~¢H$ gIr n[a`moOZm cmJy H$s h¡ (03/10/2019)& Bg n[a`moOZm H$mo E‘EgAmaEcE‘ Ho$ g‘Ýd` 
‘| dV©‘mZ H$nm}aoQ> ì`mnma à{V{Z{Y ‘o. ‘¡¾Q> H§$gëQ>|gr g{d©goµO àmBdoQ> {c{‘Q>oS>(E‘grEgnrEc) cmJy {H$`m Om ahm h¡& 31 
‘mM© 2022 Ho$ AÝV ‘| ~¢H$ gIr n[a`moOZm Ho$ {H«$`mÝd`Z H$s pñW{V ZrMo {XE AZwgma h¡:
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AZw. 
g¨.

{Oµco H$m Zm‘
Zm~mS>© ‘mÝ`Vm Ho$ 

AZwgma gå‘{V Xr JB© 
emIm`| 

Zm~mS>© ‘mÝ`Vm Ho$ 
AZwgma gå‘{V Xr JB© 
~rgr gIr AmCQ>coQ²>g

31/03/2022 Ho$ 
{XZ AZ~moS>© H$s JB© 
Hw$c ~rgr gpI`m±

31 ‘mM© 2022 Ho$ 
AÝV ‘| g{H«$` ~rgr 

gpI`m±

1. Zm§Xo‹S> 30 50 50 39

2. na^Zr 20 40 40 33

3. cmVya 30 50 50 28

4. qhJmocr 20 30 30 25

5. Am¡a§Jm~mX 20 30 30 22

6. OmcZm 30 50 50 37

Hw$c 150 250 250 184
	

	 ~¢H$ Zo Zm~mS>© Ûmam àXmZ H$s JB© gå‘{V Ho$ AZwgma n[a`moOZ Ho$ g^r MaU nyU© {H$E h¢& g^r 250 ‘{hcm ~rgr H$mo AZ~moS>© 
{H$`m J`m h¡ Am¡a BZ ~rgr {~ÝXwAm| ‘| coZXoZ Amaå^ {H$`m J`m h¡&

	 MSRLM H$s ghm`Vm go Eogo ~rgr gpI`m| H$m àmoËgmhZ/A§VaU {H$`m Om ahm h¡, {OÝhm|Zo ‘mM© 2022 ‘hrZo Ho$ Xm¡amZ 
H$moB© coZXoZ Zht H$s h¡&

	 {V‘mhr AmYma na n[a`moOZm H$m n`©dojU {H$`m Om ahm h¡ Am¡a n[a`moOZm Ho$ {cE dhZ {H$E Om aho IMm] H$m Xmdm S>rS>rE‘ 
Zm~mS>©, Am¡a§Jm~mX Am¡a H$nm}aoQ> ~rgr E‘grEgnrEc Am¡a E‘EgAmaEcE‘ Ho$ à{V{Z{Y`m| H$s AÜ`jVmdmcr n[a`moOZm 
{H«$`mÝd`Z n`©dojU g{‘{V`m| (nrAmBE‘gr) Ho$ ‘mÜ`‘ go {H$`m Om ahm h¡&

	 ~¢H$ Zo ~¢H$ gIr n[a`moOZm Ho$ {H«$`mÝd`Z 4 nrAmBE‘gr J{R>V H$s h¢ Am¡a dhZ {H$E Om aho IMm] H$m Xmdm H$aHo$ ZrMo {XE 
AZwgma é. 9,79,798.25 àmá {H$E h¢:

{ddaU {V{W am{e

àñVmd {V{W 03/06/2019 2416000

‘mÝ`Vm {V{W 03/10/2019 2416000

1 cr nrAmBE‘gr 05/03/2020 50000

2 nrAmBE‘gr 21/08/2020 138184.25

3 nrAmBE‘gr 09/03/2021 701998

4 nrAmBE‘gr 15/02/2022 89616

Hw$c 979798.25

	 ~¢H$ H$s {dZVr Ho$ AZwê$n, Zm~mS>© Zo eof ~rE‘/~¢H$ gIr à{ejU Am`mo{OV H$aZo Ho$ {cE n[a`moOZm H$m {dñVma 31 ‘mM© 
2022 VH$ H$aZo Ho$ {cE ‘mÝ`Vm àXmZ H$s h¡& ‘mÝ`Vm Ho$ AZwê$n ~¢H$ Zo eof à{ejU {d{hV g‘`Vm{cH$m Ho$ ^rVa 
Am`mo{OV {H$E JE h¢&

	 ~¢H$ H$mo J{R>V H$s JB© nrAmBE‘gr Ho$ ‘mÜ`‘ go {H$E JE g^r Xmdo àmá hþE h¢ Am¡a ~¢H$ Zo Zm~mS>© Ûmam àXÎm ‘mÝ`Vm Ho$ 
AZwê$n emIm à~§YH$ Am¡a ~rgr gIr à{ejU Am`mo{OV {H$E h¢&
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Zw¸$‹S> ZmQ>H$

	 ~¢H$ Zo ì¶mdgm{¶H$m| H$s ghm¶Vm go Zw¸$‹S> ZmQ>H$ IocZo Ho$ Ûmam {dÎmr¶ g‘mdoe gyÌnmVm| H$mo g~c H$aZo Ho$ {cE àñVmd 
XmpIc {H$¶m h¡&

	 ~¢H$ H$mo 6 {Oµcm| ‘| 33 Zw¸$‹S> ZmQ>H$ Am¶mo{OV H$aZo Ho$ {cE Zm~mS>© Ûmam é. 4,95,000/- Amd§{Q>V {H$E JE h¢&

	 O¡gm {H$ Zm‘ {gÕ H$aVm h¡, Zw¸$‹S> ZmQ>H$ AWm©V ~hþYm ~‹S>o g‘yhm| ‘| Iwco joÌ ‘| àñVwVrH$aU ¶m  A{^Z¶& H$moB© ^r Cgo 
{Z:ewëH$ XoI gH$Vm h¡ Am¡a A{YH$Va CZH$m AmaoIZ gm‘mÝ¶ cmoJm| Ho$ {cE {H$¶m OmVm h¡& Bg CÔoí¶ Ho$ {cE ~¢H$ Zo 
AZw^d à{Vð>mZ, OmcZm Ho$ noeoda H$cmH$ma nWH$ H$mo ~wcm¶m&

	 {Oµcmdma Zw¸$‹S> ZmQ>H$m| Ho$ Am¶moOZ H$m gmam§e ZrMo {XE AZwgma h¡:

AZw.g§. {Oµcm Am¶mo{OV Zw¸$‹S> ZmQ>H$ 

1 Cñ‘mZm~mX 8

2 Z§Xþa~ma 5

3 cmVya 5

4 Zm§Xo‹S> 7

5 qhJmocr 3

6 na^Ur 5

Hw$c 33

	 Zd§~a 2021 VWm {Xg§~a 2021 Ho$ ‘hrZo ‘|, ~¢H$ Zo 33 ZmQ>H$m| H$m Am¶moOZ {H$¶m&

	 15 ZmQ>H$m| H$m Am¶moOZ {deof c{jV {Oµcm| Cñ‘mZm~mX Am¡a Z§Xþa~ma ‘| {H$¶m J¶m&

	 àË¶oH$ ZmQ>H$ H$m ‘§MZ ^cr àH$ma go {H$¶m J¶m Am¡a Ow‹S>o hþE Jm±d Ho$ emIm à~§YH$ Am¡a gå~pÝYV {Oµcm| Ho$ S>rS>rE‘ Zm~mS>© 
Zo ^r H$m¶©H«$‘ ‘| CnpñW{V Xem©B©&

	 ~¢H$ Zo noeoda H$cmH$mam| Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go ñWmZr¶ ^mfm ‘|, Am¡a dh ^r {dZmoXr nÕ{V go Zw¸$‹S> ZmQ>H$m| H$m Am¶moOZ {H$¶m Am¡a 
{dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ Ho$ gyÌnmVm| Ho$ ‘hÎd na ~c {X¶m, gmW hr PMJJBY Am¡a PMSBY O¡go cKw ~r‘m hmoZo Ho$ ‘hÎd Ho$ {df¶ 
‘| OmJê$H$ {H$¶m Am¡a ~¢qH$J VH$ZrH$m| VWm H$µO© ~¢H$ CËnmXm| BË¶m{X H$s g‘¶ na MwH$m¡Vr Ho$ ‘hÎd H$m àmË¶{jH$ àñVwV 
{H$¶m&

	 emImAm|, S>rS>rE‘ Zm~mS>© Am¡a gmW hr Zm~mS>© joÌr¶ H$m¶m©c¶ go àmá à{V{H«$¶m BZ ZmQ>H$m| Ho$ Am¶moOZ Ho$ {cE àmoËgmhH$ 
ahr&

	 Zm~mS>© go àmá Xmdo H$s ^anmB© ZrMo {XE AZwgma h¡:

{ddaU {V{W am{e

33 Zw¸$‹S> ZmQ>H$m| H$m Am¶moOZ 30/03/2022 495000

 Hw$c 4,95,000.00
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31  {Xg§~a 2021 Ho$ {XZ ~rgr nm°B§Q> go Ama~rAmB g§MmcH$ H$s ^|Q>

	 ‘mZZr¶ Ama~rAmB g§MmcH$ lr Eg.nr.Hw$cH$Uu Zo 31/12/2021 Ho$ {XZ Am¡a§Jm~mX H$s apí‘ZJa emIm go g§c¾ h‘mao 
~¢H$ ì¶mnmar à{V{Z{Y go ^|Q> H$s& 

	 AnZr ^|Q> Ho$ Xm¡amZ, ‘mZZr¶ Ama~rAmB g§MmcH$ Ûmam Ama~rAmB Am¡a ~¢H$ Ûmam àXÎm {Xem{ZX}em| Ho$ gmW ~r gr Ho$ 
{H«$¶mH$cmn H$m gË¶mnZ {H$¶m OmVm h¡&

	 ì¶mnmar à{V{Z{Y¶m| H$s godmAm| H$m Cn¶moOZ H$aZo Ho$ {cE gwPmd {XE JE&

‘w»¶mc¶ n[aga ‘| ''{dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ A{^¶mZ"" H$m¶©H«$‘ 

	 ~¢H$ Zo h‘mao Zd{Z{‘©V ‘w»¶mc¶ n[aga ‘| 5 OZdar 2022 Ho$ {XZ ^maV gaH$ma ‘| {dÎm amÁ¶‘ÝÌr ‘mZZr¶ lr ^mJdV 
H$amS> VWm ‘mZZr¶ lr Or.Eg. amdV,grOrE‘, Zm~mS>©, joÌr¶ H$m¶m©c¶, nwUo Ho$ hmWm| IarXr JB© ZB© Mc EQ>rE‘ d¡Ýg Ho$ 
CX²KmQ>Z Ho$ {cE ''{dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ A{^¶mZ"" H$m¶©H«$‘ H$m Am¶moOZ {H$¶m h¡&

	 {d{dY gmd©O{ZH$ joÌ Ho$ ~¢H$m| go ‘mÝ¶da, AmH$m§jr {Oµcm| Z§Xþa~ma, Cñ‘mZm~mX Am¡a dYm© Ho$ S>rS>rE‘(Am°ZcmBZ nÕ{V go) 
Zo H$m¶©H«$‘ ‘| ^mJ {c¶m&

	 Bg H$m¶©H«$‘ Ho$ Xm¡amZ, Zm~mS>© Zo ^maV ‘| {dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ H$s dV©‘mZ pñW{V H$m àñVwVrH$aU {H$¶m VWm gmW hr h‘mao 
~¢H$ Ûmam {dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ n[a‘mUm| O¡go {H$ E’$Ecgr {e{dam| Ho$ Am¶moOZ ‘| {dcjU àXe©Z, gm‘m{OH$ gwajm ¶moOZmAm| 
O¡go {H$ àYmZ‘§Ìr OrdZ Á¶mo{V ~r‘m ¶moOZm Am¡a àYmZ‘§Ìr gwajm ~r‘m ¶moOZm Am¡a AQ>c n|eZ ¶moOZm ‘| {H$E JE àXe©Z 
Ho$ {cE h‘mao ~¢H$ Ûmam {H$E JE à¶mgm| H$s gamhZm H$s&

	 ^maV gaH$ma ‘| {dÎm amÁ¶‘ÝÌr ‘mZZr¶ lr ^mJdV H$amS> VWm ‘mZZr¶ lr Or.Eg. amdV,grOrE‘, Zm~mS>©, joÌr¶ 
H$m¶m©c¶, nwUo Ûmam {dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ {Z{Y Ho$ AÝVJ©V {d{dY ¶moOZmAm| Ho$ {cE {d{dY ~¢H$m| H$mo ‘mÝ¶Vm àmá àXmZ {H$E JE 
Am¡a gmW hr g^r H$mo {dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ g~c H$aZo Ho$ {cE {’$’$ Ho$ AÝVJ©V ghm¶Vm H$m cm^ CR>mZo H$s àmW©Zm H$s JB©&

	 ~¢H$ Zo ZrMo {XE AZwgma ~¢H$ Ho$ ‘w»¶mc¶ ‘| H$m¶©H«$‘ Ho$ Am¶moOZ Ho$ {cE dhZ {H$E JE IMm] Ho$ {cE ^anmB© H$m Xmdm ZrMo 
{XE AZwgma àmá {H$¶m h¡:

{ddaU {V{W ~¢H$

2 Mc EQ>rE‘ d¡Ýg H$s IarX 30.03.2022 3000000

E’$AmB ''{dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ"" H$m Am¶moOZ 30.03.2022 565358

 Hw$c 35,65,358.00

04 ‘mM© 2022 Ho$ {XZ ~¢H$ Ho$ ‘w»¶mc¶ ‘| AQ>c n|eZ ¶moOZm AmCQ>arM H$m¶©H«$‘

	 nrE’$AmaS>rE go àmá {dZVr,nÌ g§. nrE’$AmaS>rE /03/05/1/0071/2017-nrEZS>r-EnrdmB {V{W 13/09/2021 
Am¡a h‘mao ‘w»¶mc¶ ‘| EnrdmB AmCQ>arM H$m¶©H«$‘ Ho$ Am¶moOZ Ho$ g§~§Y ‘| AmZwf§{JH$ MMm© Ho$ AZwgma, ~¢H$ Zo 04 ‘mM© 
2022 Ho$ {XZ Am¡a§Jm~mX ‘w»¶mc¶ ‘| EnrdmB AmCQ>arM H$m¶©H«$‘ H$m Am¶moOZ {H$¶m&

	 AQ>c n|eZ ¶moOZm H$s ì¶m{á H$m {dñVma H$aZo H$s ÑpîQ> go, nrE’$AmaS>rE Ho$ gmW g‘Ýd¶ ‘| ~¢H$ Zo 04.03.2022 Ho$ 
{XZ Am¡a§Jm~mX ‘| EnrdmB AmCQ>arM H$m¶©H«$‘ H$m Am¶moOZ {H$¶m& lr. Amerf Hw$‘ma, grOrE‘, nrE’$AmaS>rE VWm  
S>m°. Amerf S>m|Jao, EOrE‘, nrE’$AmaS>rE H$m¶©H«$‘ Ho$ ‘w»¶ A{V{W Wo Am¡a lr. {‘qcX Ka‹S>, AÜ¶j, E‘Or~r Zo H$m¶©H«$‘ 
H$s AÜ¶jVm H$s& 
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	 Bg Adga na Am¡a§Jm~mX {Oµco ‘| gdm}Îm‘ àXe©Z H$a aho ~¢H$m| SBI, BOM H$mo gå‘m{ZV {H$¶m J¶m& gmW hr, Am{W©H$ df© 
2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ A~ VH$ APY Zm‘m§H$Z ‘| AnZo {deof àXe©Z Ho$ {cE MGB Ho$ {Za§Va AÀN>m àXe©Z H$a aho Mw{ZÝXm 
~rgr H$mo ^r gå‘m{ZV {H$¶m J¶m&

g§nyU© {dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ, PMJDY, PMJJBY, PMSBY APY, Ed§ APY :-

	 ~¢H$ Zo {XZm§H$ 15.08.2014 go àYmZ‘§Ìr OZYZ ¶moOZm H$mo g’$cVmnyd©H$ cmJy {H$¶m h¡ Am¡a 31.03.2022 VH$ 
25,74,388 PMJDY ImVo Imoco h¢&

	 ~¢H$ H$mo 898 Cn-godm joÌ SSA J«m‘ Amd§{Q>V {H$E JE h¢ {OZ‘| go 1275 BCAs Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go ~¢H$ Zo 898 Cn-godm 
joÌ SSA J«m‘ H$mo H$da {H$¶m h¡&

01.  PMJDY ImVm| H$m g{H«$¶U :

{XZm§H$ Hw$c PMJDY ImVo  AmYma go 
qcŠS> ImVo

‘mo~mBc go 
qcŠS>

 eyÝ¶ ~¡c|g {ZpîH«$¶ ImVo

31.03.2022 25,74,388 24,52,983 21,71,183 5,31,977 1,42,538
Percentage 95.28% 84.33% 20.66% 5.53%

02.  PMJDY-ImVm| H$m Ama§^ :

31.03.2021 31.03.2022 df© Xa df© d¥{Õ d¥{Õ %

23,44,823 25,74,388 2,29,565 9.70%

03.  PMJDY-AmYma grqS>J :

31.03.2021 31.03.2022 df© Xa df© d¥{Õ d¥{Õ %

21,82,166 24,52,983 2,66,769 12.22%

04.  PMJDY-‘mo~mBc grqS>J :

31.03.2021 31.03.2022 df© Xa df© d¥{Õ d¥{Õ %

18,92,309 21,71,183 2,78,874 14.73%

05.  PMJDY-Omar {H$E JE éno H$mS>© :

31.03.2021 31.03.2022 df© Xa df© d¥{Õ d¥{Õ %

11,42,615 11,87,521 44,906 3.93%
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06.  àYmZ‘§Ìr OZYZ ¶moOZm PMJDY-ImVm| ‘| eof	 (H$amo‹S> én¶o ‘|)

31.03.2021 31.03.2022 df© Xa df© d¥{Õ d¥{Õ %

1111.96 1273.11 161.15 14.49%

07.  àYmZ‘§Ìr OZYZ ¶moOZm PMJDY - PMJDY ImVm| ‘| AmodaS´>mâQ> :

	 ~¢H$ Zo OD gw{dYm àmá H$aZo Ho$ {cE PMJDY Ho$ A§VJ©V ImVm| H$s nhMmZ H$s h¡& nhMmZ {H$E JE ImVm| ‘| go, 15,000 
‘o gw{dYm àXmZ H$s JB© Am¡a BgH$s OmZH$mar BZ J«mhH$m| H$mo EgE‘Eg Ûmam Xr JB©& 

	 PMJDY OD ~‹T>mZo Ho$ {cE, ‘w»¶mc¶ go ZrMo {XE J¶o H$X‘ CR>mE J¶o&

	 PMJDY OD nmÌ ImVm| H$s emImdma gyMr emImAm| Ho$ gmW gmPm H$s JB© h¡&

	 PMJDY OD gw{dYm Ho$ {cE emIm H$mo g§nH©$ H$aZo hoVw BZ nmÌ J«mhH$m| H$mo EgE‘Eg ^oOo JE h¢&

	 PMJDY OD àmá H$aZo Ho$ {cE g§nH©$ H$a aho nmÌ J«mhH$m| H$mo cm^ nhþ§MmZo Ho$ {cE emImAm| H$mo {ZX}{eV {H$¶m J¶m h¡&

àYmZ‘§Ìr OrdZ Á¶mo{V {~‘m ¶moOZm PMJJBY Am¡a àYmZ‘§Ìr gwajm ~r‘m ¶moOZm PMSBY :

	 28.05.2015 H$mo ~¢H$ Zo PMJJBY Ho$ {cE LIC Am¡a PMSBY Ho$ {cE ¶yZmBQ>oS> B§{S>¶m B§í¶moa|g H§$. {c. UIIC Ho$ 
gmW EH$ g‘Pm¡Vm (g§{dXm) {H$¶m&

	 ~¢H$ Zo àYmZ‘§Ìr OrdZ Á¶mo{V ~r‘m ¶moOZm PMJJBY Am¡a àYmZ‘§Ìr gwajm ~r‘m ¶moOZm PMSBY H$mo g’$cVmnyd©H$ 
H$m¶m©pÝdV {H$¶m h¡& Bg df© 01.04.2021 go 31.03.2022 VH$ ~¢H$ Zo ñdV: PMJJBY Ho$ VhV Hw$c 3,30,637 AmdoXH$m| 
Am¡a PMSBY ¶moOZmAm| Ho$ VhV 11,33,249 AmdoXH$m| Ho$ Zm‘o ImVm (ZdrH$aU) {H$¶m h¡ Am¡a ZE Zm‘m§H$Z {H$E h¢&

	 ~¢H$ Zo PMJDY, PMJJBY, PMSBY  Am¡a APY Ho$ àMma Ho$ {cE gmd©O{ZH$ ñWmZm| na ~¡Za cJmE h¢ Am¡a ñWmZr¶ 
^mfmAm| ‘| nMu/h¢S>{~c H$m {dVaU {H$¶m h¡ {Og‘| ImVmYmaH$ H$mo àmá hmoZodmcr {dÎmr¶ gw{dYmAm| Am¡a OrdZ ~r‘m H$da 
H$s OmZH$mar Xr JB© h¡& 

	 ~¢H$ PMJJBY Am¡a PMSBY Ho$ VhV Xmdm| H$mo V¶ H$aZo ({ZnQ>mZo) Ho$ {cE nyar X¥‹T>Vm go ~r‘m H§$n{Z¶m| H$m AZwH$aU H$a 
ahm h¡& ¶moOZm H$m Ama§^ hmoZo AWm©V {gV§~a 2015 go LIC Zo 24.22 H$amo‹S> én¶o Ho$ Hw$c 1211 Xmdm| H$m {ZnQ>mZ {H$¶m 
h¡& {dÎmr¶ df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ PMJJBY Ho$ 340 Xmdm| H$m {ZnQ>mZ {H$¶m J¶m&

iii)  AQ>b noÝeZ ¶moOZm APY :-

	 APY Ho$ H$m¶m©Ýd¶Z Ho$ {cE, PFRDA Zo 31.03.2022 go nhco à{V emIm 70 APY Zm‘m§H$Zm| H$m cj {X¶m h¡&

31.03.2022 VH$ Hw$c 1,61,735 J«mhH$m| Zo Bg ¶moOZm ‘| A§eXmZ {H$¶m h¡&

AZw.g§. {deof {ddaU

1 APY ‘| Hw$c Zm‘m§H$Z 1,61,735

2 Am{W©H$ df© 2021-22 ‘| EnrdmB Zm‘m§H$Z 42308

3 Am{W©H$ df© 2021-22 ‘| EnrdmB H$m cú¶ 29050

APY ‘| % CncpãY 145.63%
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	 Am{W©H$ df© 2021-22 ‘| ~¢H$ H$mo ZrMo {XE AZwgma nrE’$AmaS>rE go {dOoVm Kmo{fV {H$¶m J¶m:

AZw.g§. A{^¶mZ H$m Zm‘ Ad{Y

1 AmQ>© Am°µ’$ nm°{g~c Q1 

2 EnrdmB Q´>|S>goQ>a OyZ-21

3 crS> Am°µ’$ crn Q2 

4 d§S´>g dm[a¶g© Am°µ’$ {dqZJ doZñS>o {gV-21

5 EnrdmB ‘oJm cm°{JZ S>o 1 Aºy$~a 2021 

6 EnrdmB ‘oJm cm°{JZ S>o 17 VWm 18  OZdar 2022

7 EnrdmB ‘oJm cm°{JZ S>o 9 VWm 10 ’$adar 2022

8 d§S´>g dm[a¶g© Am°µ’$ {dqZJ doZñS>o OZ-22

9 crS>a{en H¡${nQ>c 4.0 ’$a-22

10 dm{f©H$ nwañH$ma Am{W©H$ df© 2021-22

14. 01.04.2021 go 31.03.2022 VH$ {d{dY n[a‘mUm| na H$m°nm}aoQ> ~rgr Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go ì¶mnH$ {dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ 
¶moOZm Ho$ AÝVJ©V hþB© à{H«$¶m ZrMo {XE AZwgma h¡:-

1)	 H$m°nm}aoQ> ~rgr Ûmam {Z¶wº$ ~rgrE Ûmam AmÀN>m{XV EgEgE H$s pñW{V ZrMo {XE AZwgma h¡ :

{ddaU ~rgrE Ûmam AmÀN>m{XV 
emIm¶|

Amd§{Q>V EgEgE H$s 
g§»¶m

{Z¶wº$ ~rgrE H$s g§»¶m

~maQ´>m°{ZŠg B§{S>¶m {c{‘Q>oS> 123 253 329

‘¡¾m°Q> H§$gëQ>|gr  {c{‘Q>oS> 110 316 524

dH«$m§Jr {c{‘Q>oS> 101 329 422

Hw$c 334 898 1275

h‘mao ~¢H$ Zo SSA H$mo AmÀN>m{XV {H$¶m h¡ Am¡a gmW hr J«m‘rU/ehar joÌm| ‘| n[a{Y H$mo XoIVo hþE J¡a SSA H$mo ^r 
AmÀN>m{XV H$a aho h¢& ~¢H$ H$mo Amd§{Q>V Cn godm joÌ (SSA) H$s g§»¶m 898 h¡& ~¢H$ Zo J¡a SSA Jm±dm| ‘| ^r A{V[aº$ 
377 ~rgrE {Z¶wº$ {H$E h¢&

2)	 ê$no H$mS>m]/EB©nrEg Am°Z/Am°µ’$ Ag Ûmam Am§Va{H«$¶merc {ZH$mgr coZXoZm| ‘| gj‘ CnH$aUm| Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go 
~¢qH$J àdoe Ho$ {cE ~rgrE H$s {Z¶w{º$ H$s pñW{V :

(dmñVd ‘|)

Amd§{Q>V 
EgEgE

{Z¶wº$ 
~rgrE

EB©nrEg Am°Z/Am°µ’$ Ag Am§Va{H«$¶merc 
AZwnmcH$ CnH$aUm| H$s g§»¶m 

ê$no S>o{~Q> H$mS>© AZwnmcH$ 
CnH$aUm| H$s g§»¶m

898 1275 1275 1275

	 BZ 1275 ~rgrE Ûmam Ym[aV g^r CnH$aU EB©nrEg Am°Z/Am°µ’$ Ag Am§Va{H«$¶merc VWm ê$no S>o{~Q> H$mS>© 
AZwnmcH$ h¢&
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  3)	 ~rgrE Ûmam 01.04.2021 go 31.03.2022 VH$ {H$E JE coZXoZ:                           		

{ddaU pñW{V

{Z¶wº$ {H$E JE ~rgrE (dmñV{dH$) 1275

coZXoZm| H$s g§»¶m (cmI ‘|) 86.15

coZXoZm| H$s am{e (H$amo‹S> ‘|) 5271.66

~rgr Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go Imoco JE ImVo (dmñV{dH$) 241489

à{V ~rgrE ‘m{gH$ coZXoZ (dmñV{dH$) 563

à{V coZXoZ am{e (dmñV{dH$) 6119

    4) 31.03.2022 Ho$ {XZ PMJJBY, PMSBY Am¡a APY H$s pñW{V (cmI ‘|)

{ddaU 31.03.2022
PMJJBY 3,30,637

PMSBY 11,33,249

APY 1,61,735

Hw$c 16,25,621

AmYma Zm‘m§H$Z Ho$ÝÐ (AmYma gw{dYm Ho$ÝÐ)

	 ~¢H$ Zo ^maV gaH$ma H$s gyMZmAm| Ho$ AZwgma AmYma Zm‘m§H$Z Ho$ÝÐ Ho$ ê$n ‘| 41 emImAm| H$mo {M{•V {H$¶m h¡& ~¢H$ Zo BZ 
emImAm| ‘| BZ g^r AmYma Zm‘m§H$Z Ho$ÝÐm| H$m g{H«$¶H$aU {H$¶m h¡&

	 ~¢H$ Am°µ’$ ‘hmamîQ́> nÌ EEŠg1/AmBQ>r/ AmYma {H$Q>/2018-19/3287 {V{W 04.12.2018 Ho$ AZwgma  ‘o. Q́>m§gcmBZ 
Q>oŠZm°cm°OrµO àmBdoQ> {c{‘Q>oS>  go 40 A{V[aº$ AmYma Zm‘m§H$Z {H$Q> IarXr h¢, {OZH$s Amny{V© ‘o. Q́>m§gcmBZ Q>oŠZm°cm°OrµO 
àmBdoQ> {c{‘Q>oS> Zo 40 emImAm| ‘| H$s h¡& ‘w»¶mc¶ ‘| CncãY 42 {H$Q²>g ‘| go, 41  {H$Q²>g H$mo 41 emImAm| ‘| àXmZ {H$¶m 
J¶m h¡ Am¡a EH$ {H$Q> ‘w»¶mc¶ ‘| aIr JB© h¡& ¶h g^r 41 emIm¶| g{H«$¶ h¢ Am¡a BZ‘| J«mhH$m| H$mo godm Xr Om ahr h¡&

PMJJBY Am¡a PMSBY ‘| PMJDY ImVm| Ho$ {cE {deof nyU©Vm ¶moOZm

	 ~¢H$ Zo AmH$m§jr {Oµcm| Z§Xþa~ma Am¡a Cñ‘mZm~mX ‘| gm‘m{OH$ gwajm ¶moOZmAm| (SSS) Ho$ AÝVJ©V nmÌ H$m¶©aV PMJDY 
ImVmYmaH$m| Ho$ Zm‘m§H$Z H$s nyU©Vm hoVw {deof ¶moOZm Ho$ {cE Zm~mS>© H$mo 10 ‘mM© 2022 Ho$ {XZ àñVmd XmpIc {H$¶m h¡&

	 VXZwê$n, Zm~mS>© Zo 31 ‘B© 2022 VH$ Cñ‘mZm~mX {Oµco ‘| 222  VWm Z§Xþa~ma {Oµco ‘| 30 {e{da Am¶mo{OV H$aZo Ho$ 
{cE àñVmd H$mo ‘mÝ¶Vm Xo Xr h¡&

	 ‘mÝ¶Vm nÌ Ho$ AZwgma, PMJDY ‘| PMJJBY Am¡a PMSBY ImVm| Ho$ Zm‘m§H$Z Ho$ {cE àmoËgmhZ am{e H$m àmdYmZ ^r 
Zm~mS>© Ûmam {H$¶m J¶m h¡&

	 31 ‘B© 2022 VH$ BZ AmH$m§jr {Oµcm| H$mo nyU© H$aZo Ho$ CÔoí¶ go ¶moOZm ~ZmZo VWm ¶moOZm Ho$ AZwgma H$m¶© H$aZo Ho$ {cE 
~¢H$ Zo gå~pÝYV joÌr¶ H$m¶m©c¶m| H$mo {Xem{ZX}e Omar {H$E h¢&
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14. 	 Am¶ {ZYm©aU Ed§ AmpñV dJuH$aU :

	 EZnrE ImVm| Am¡a ~Å>o ImVm| ‘| dgycr H$m ñVa ~‹T>mZo Ho$ {cE Cn¶wº$ Cnm¶ {H$E Om aho h¢& df© 2021-22  ‘| EZnrE Ho$ 
A§VJ©V ~¢H$ H$s Hw$c dgycr Bg àH$ma ahr :

a)	 AmpñV dJuH$aU :

	 gaH$mar {Xem{ZX}em| Ho$ AZwgma 31.03.2022 H$mo EZnrE {gñQ>‘ g¥{OV h¢& Vm{cH$m AmpñV dJuH$aU H$s VwcZmË‘H$ 
pñW{V Xem©Vr h¡&

Vm{cH$m g¨. 13
(cmI é. ‘||)

H«$‘m§H$ {ddaU 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

am{e `moJ H$m 
à{VeV 

am{e `moJ H$m 
à{VeV 

1 ‘mZH$ * 745180.62 92.81 651549.15 93.29

2 AYmo‘mZH$ 35508.38 4.42 18552.85 2.65

3 g§{X½Y 20233.17 2.52 25242.68 3.61

4 hm{Z 1974.19 0.25 2996.88 0.42

5 EZnrE H$m Cn-¶moJ
(2+3+4)

57715.74 7.19 46792.41 6.70

Hw$c A{J«‘ (1+5)* 802896.35 100 698341.56 100

Hw$c A{J«‘m| ‘| EZnrE H$m% .. 7.19 .. 6.70

Hw$c A{J«‘m| ‘| {Zdc EZnrE H$m% .. 4.80 .. 3.21

	 * AmB~rnrgr à^md Ho$ emoYZ Ho$ gmW

b)	EZnrE H$m ì`dñWmnZ :

Vm{cH$m g¨. 14
(cmI é. ‘|)

{ddaU 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

dfm©a§^ ‘| gH$c EZnrE 46792.41 39998.42

df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ n[adY©Z 39904.08 18212.58

df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ H$Q>m¡{V¶m§

df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ dgycr 16346.90 9093.84

~Å>o ImVo ‘| S>mco JE EZnrE 8667.31 942.61

AmpñV¶m| H$m CÝZ¶Z 3966.53 1382.14

dfmªV ‘| EZnrE 57715.74 46792.41
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c)	AmB©AmaEgr ‘mZH$m| Ho$ AZwgma {H$E JE àmdYmZ

	 AmB©AmaEgr ‘mZH$m| Ho$ AZwgma ~¢H$ Zo ‘mZH$ AmpñV¶m|, AYmo‘mZH$ AmpñV¶m|, g§{X½Y AmpñV¶m| Am¡a hm{Z AmpñV¶m| na 
àmdYmZ {H$E h¢& EZnrE àmdYmZ ì¶m{á AZwnmV 31.03.2022 H$mo 34.87% ahm Omo 31.03.2021 H$mo 53.84% Wm& 
gmW hr, {OZ G$Um| H$mo Ama~rAmB© Ho$ {ZXoem| Ho$ AZwgma 3 ‘mh H$s ñWJZmd{Y H$m cm^ àXmZ H$aVo hþE AO©H$ AmpñV 
(nrE) H$s loUr ‘| aIm J¶m Wm, CZHo$ {cE ̂ r {d{YdV àmdYmZ H$a {X¶m J¶m h¡& {ZåZm§{H$V Vm{cH$m àmdYmZ Ho$ VwcZmË‘H$ 
{ddaU Xem©Vr h¡&

Vm{cH$m g¨. 15
(cmI é. ‘|)

H«$.g§. Am¶mo{OV àmdYmZ 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

01 ‘mZH$ g§n{Îm na àmdYmZ 2721.90 3217.84

02 EZ.nr.E. Ho$ {cE àmdYmZ
i Cn-‘mZH$ g§n{Îm 6715.22 5637.73
ii g§XohmñnX g§n{Îm 10924.91 16578.70
iii j{VJ«ñV g§n{Îm 1974.18 2977.30

EZ.nr.E. àmdYmZ 20127.04 25193.73
    	

	 EZnrE hoVw àmdYmZ ‘| g¨McZ

	 Vm{cH$m g¨.  15 (A)
(cmI é. ‘|)

{ddaU 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Ama§{^H$ eof (‘mZH$ AmpñV¶m| na {H$E JE àmdYmZ em{‘c Zht) 25193.73 20258.97

df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ {H$E JE àmdYmZm| go n[adY©Z 8026.44 7357.30

KQ>mE± df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ AmoQ>rEg/~Å>o ImVo Ho$ H$maU H$Q>m¡{V¶m± 13093.12 2422.54

A§{V‘ eof 20127.04 25193.73

¶moJ 20127.04 25193.73

15.  	 G$Um| H$s dgycr

	 ~¢H$ Zo ~H$m¶m H$s dgycr hoVw g^r nmÌ ImVm| ‘| EgEAmaE’$EB©EgAmB© A{Y{Z¶‘ Ama§^ {H$¶m h¡& EZAmB© A{Y{Z¶‘ 1881 
H$s Ymam 138 Ho$ A§VJ©V MyH$H$Vm©Am| Ho$ {déÕ H$ma©dmB© Ama§^ H$a Xr JB© h¡ Ed§ nmÌ ‘m‘cm| ‘| S>rAmaQ>r ‘| dmX Xm¶a {H$E 
JE h¢& ~¢H$ Zo à^mdr G$U {ZJamZr Ho$ {cE ñd¶§ H$m E‘AmB©Eg Qy>c {dH${gV {H$¶m h¡& à^mdr dgycr Ho$ {cE nyao ñQ>mµ’$ H$m 
Cn¶wº$V‘ à¶moJ {H$¶m Om ahm h¡& df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~¢H$ Zo g§{X½Y Ed§ hm{Z AmpñV loUr Ho$ A§VJ©V ImVm| Ho$ {ZnQ>mZ Ho$ {cE 
amîQ´>r¶ cmoH$ AXmcV dmco n¡Q>Z© na ~¢H$ AXmcV ¶moOZm Ama§^ H$s& emImAm| ‘| Bg AdYmaUm H$mo ì¶mnH$ ñdrH¥${V {‘cr 
h¡ Am¡a Bggo, nhMmZo JE ImVm| ‘| dmñV{dH$ dgycr hþB© h¡&
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                                              Vm{cH$m g¨. 16                                    (cmI é. ‘|)

df© joÌ H$s ‘m§J ‘m§J dgycr eof % dgycr
2017 - 2018
OwcmB© - OyZ

H¥${f 311114.28 156393.52 154720.76 50.27
J¡a-H¥${f 84279.40 67274.64 16974.76 79.85
¶moJ 395363.68 223668.16 171695.52 56.57

2018 - 2019
OwcmB© - OyZ

H¥${f 188521.15 105600.10 82921.05 56.01
J¡a-H¥${f 228240.34 173222.27 55018.07 75.89
¶moJ 416761.50 278822.37 137939.12 66.90

2019 - 2020
OwcmB© - OyZ

H¥${f 230854.36 115000.13 115854.23 49.81

J¡a-H¥${f 121540.80 97529.58 24011.22 80.24
¶moJ 352395.16 212529.71 139865.45 60.31

2020 - 2021
OwcmB© - OyZ

H¥${f 413798.12 164530.43 249267.69 39.76
J¡a-H¥${f 160065.23 136232.12 23833.11 85.11

¶moJ 573863.35 300762.55 273100.80 52.41

16.	 cm^àXVm

	 ~¢H$ H$m g§MmcZ cm^ {nN>co df© é. 28689.20 cmI H$s VwcZm ‘| Bg df© é. 11683.00 cmI ahm& g^r Amdí¶H$ 
àmdYmZ H$aZo Ho$ CnamÝV ewÕ cm^ {nN>co df© é. 7323.83 cmI H$s VwcZm ‘| Bg df© é. 532.00 cmI ahm&

Vm{cH$m g¨. 17                                    (cmI é. ‘|)

{ddaU df© 2021-22 df© 2020-21

G$Um| Am¡a A{J«‘m| na ã¶mO 43413.00 57632.79

{Zdoe na ã¶mµO 36983.30 38688.09

AÝ¶m| na ã¶mO 4508.00 0.00

ã¶mO go Am¶ 80441.38 96320.88

AÝ¶ Am¶ 17139.17 13220.22

Hw$c Am¶ 97580.55 109541.10

O‘m am{e¶m| na ã¶mO 52037.95 49195.42

CYm[a¶m| na ã¶mO 3585.90 3845.14

 ã¶mO IM© 55623.85 53040.57

H$‘©Mmar IM© 17064.81 16498.78

AÝ¶ IM© 13208.40 11312.55

g§MmcZ IM© 30273.21 27811.33

Hw$c IM© 85897.06 80851.90

g§MmcZ cm^ 11683.49 28689.20

H$‘ àmdYmZ 11151.33 21365.37

ewÕ cm^ (H$a go nyd©) 532.16 7323.83

Ama{j¶m| ‘| AZwê$nZ 512.10 5363.77



Voahdm± dm{f©H$ à{VdoXZ
2021-22

37

17.	 àmdYmZ   

	 df© 2020-21 VWm 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ {H$E JE àmdYmZm| H$s pñW{V {ZåZdV h¡&

Vm{cH$m g¨. 18
(cmI é. ‘|)

H«$. 
g¨.

{ddaU
df© 2021-22 Ho$ 
Xm¡amZ {H$E JE

df© 2020-21 Ho$ 
Xm¡amZ {H$E JE

1 Iam~ Am¡a g§XohmñnX G$U 0.00 7357.30

2 ‘mZH$ AmpñV¶m| Ho$ ‘X ‘| àmdYmZ 0.00 411.20

3 {Zdoe na Ad‘yë¶Z (~mOma H$s H$s‘V Ho$ AmYma na) 0.00 0.00

4 CnXmZ àmdYmZ 0.00 0.00

5 àmdYmZ - c§~o g‘¶ go ~H$m¶m nrAmo~r/AmB©Ama/nrAmB©Q>r/grEMAma 0.00 0.00

6 doVZ g§emoYZ hoVw àmdYmZ 0.00 2886.00

7 n|eZ Xo¶Vm Ho$ ‘X ‘| àmdYmZ 11800.00 11200.00

8 B©nrEµ’$/EZnrEg Ho$ {cE àmdYmZ 0.00 0.00

9 Eg~r/grE ‘| Zm‘o eof Ho$ ‘X ‘| àmdYmZ 0.00 0.00

10 EZnrAmB© Ho$ ‘X ‘| àmdYmZ 0.00 0.00

11 H$mo{dS>-19 Ho$ ‘X ‘| àmdYmZ 0.00 300.87

12 AÝ¶ àmdYmZ 2531.51 0.00

 Cn Hw$c (A) 14331.51 22155.37

  H$‘ : {d{ZînmXZ àmdYmZ {Zdoe 4.66 9.16

 H$‘ : {d{ZînmXZ àmdYmZ AÝ¶ 3175.52 780.84

 Cn Hw$c (B) 3180.18 790.00

 ewÕ àmdYmZ Hw$c 11151.33 21365.37
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18.	 {dÎmr¶ AZwnmV

	 df© 2020-21 VWm 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~¢H$ Ho$ {dÎmr¶ AZwnmVm| H$s VwcZmË‘H$ pñW{V {ZåZdV h¡ -

Vm{cH$m g¨. 19
(am{e H$amo‹S> én`o ‘|)

H«$. 
g¨.

{ddaU 31.03.2022 H$mo 31.03.2021 H$mo

1 Am¡gV H$m¶©H$mar {Z{Y¶m§ 15878.74 13925.74

2 {dÎmr¶ à{Vcm^/{Z{Y¶m| na Am¡gV à{Vcm^ 5.55 7.53

3 {dÎmr¶ cmJV/{Z{Y¶m| H$s Am¡gV cmJV 3.88 4.22

4 {dÎmr¶ ‘m{O©Z (2-3) 1.67 3.31

5 ES>ãë¶yEµ’$ go àMmcZ cmJV/g§ì¶dhma cmJV H$m AZwnmV 1.91 2.00

6 AWF H$mo {d{dY Am¶ 1.08 0.95

7 ES>ãë¶yEµ’$ go àMmcZ cm^ H$m AZwnmV 0.74 2.06

8 OmopIµ‘ cmJV 0.70 1.49

9 {Zdc ‘m{O©Z (7-8) 0.04 0.57

10 cmJV Am¶ AZwnmV* 72.15 49.22

11 AmaAmoE 0.03 0.39

12 B©{¹$Q>r na à{V’$c 1.64 25.62

~¢H$ Zo AnZr n[aMmcZ cmJV H$mo nyd©dVu df© Ho$ 2.00% go KQ>mH$a ‘m¡OyXm df© ‘| 1.91% H$a {c¶m& cmJV go Am¶ H$m 
AZwnmV nyd©dVu df© 2020-21 Ho$ 49.22% H$s VwcZm ‘| 72.15% ahm&

19.	 S>rEnr/E‘Amo¶y Ho$ A§VJ©V CncpãY

~¢H$ Zo àm¶moOH$ ~¢H$ Ho$ gmW S>rEnr/E‘Amo¶y na hñVmja {H$E h¢ {Og‘| CncpãY¶m| H$s à{V~ÕVmAm| Ho$ cú¶ {Z{X©îQ> {H$E 
JE h¢& ~¢H$ Zo 2021-22 Ho$ E‘Amo¶y cú¶m| H$s àm{á Ho$ {cE g^r g§^d à¶mg {H$E h¢& àm¶moOH$ ~¢H$ Zo Ì¡‘m{gH$ 
CncpãY¶m| H$s g‘rjm H$s h¡& 31.03.2022 H$mo E‘Amo¶y cú¶ Ed§ CncpãY H$s pñW{V {ZåZdV h¡&
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Vm{cH$m g¨. 20
(am{e H$amo‹S> én`o ‘|)

H«$.g̈. àmMc
cú¶ 

31.03.2022
CncpãY 

31.03.2022

1 O‘m am{e¶m§ 16000.00 14677.75

2 CYma am{e¶m§ 1300.00 1646.67

3 ~H$m¶m A{J«‘ ' 8800.00 8028.96

4 G$U g§{dVaU 5769.73 4094.59

5 gr.S>r. AZwnmV 55.00 54.70

6 dgycr Xa 30.06.2021 65.00 52.41

7 EZnrE dgycr 252.00 171.66

-~hr eof 240.00 163.47

-AZZwà¶wº$ ã¶mO 12.00 8.19

8 EZnrE ñVa 690.00 577.16

9 {Zdoe 6800.00 4833.30

EgEcAma 6000.00 4197.76

J¡a-EgEcAma 800.00 635.54

AmB©S>r AZwnmV 42.50 32.93

10 emImAm| H$s g§»¶m 417 415

11 H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$s g§»¶m 1725 1735

12 à{V emIm ì¶mnma 59.47 54.71

13 à{V H$‘©Mmar ì¶mnma 14.38 13.09

14 Am¡gV {Z{Y cmJV 3.99 3.88

15 {Z{Y¶m| na Am¡gV à{Vcm^ 7.53 5.55

16 coZXoZ cmJV . 1.91

17 àMmcZ cm^ 321.00 116.83

18 H$a go nhco gH$c cm^ 121.00 5.32

(* AmB~rnrgr emoYZ Ho$ à^md Ho$ gmW)
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20.	 J¡a {Z{Y ì¶mnma

~mµOma H$s H$‹S>r à{VñnYm© H$mo XoIVo hþE ì¶dhm¶©Vm Ed§ cm^àXVm Ho$ nhcy, ‘hËdnyU© H$maH$ ~Z H$a C^ao h¢; ~¢H$ Zo d¡H$pënH$ 
M¡Zc ì¶mnma Ho$ Vm¡a na OrdZ ~r‘m Ed§ AÝ¶ ~r‘m CËnmXm|, n¡Z H$mS>© AmdoXZ EH$ÌU Ed§ YZ A§VaU godm Am{X Ho$ {dnUZ 
Ûmam J«m‘rU joÌm| ‘| CncãY {demc g§^mdZmAm| H$m cm^ CR>mZo H$s aUZr{V AnZmB© h¡& 

J¡a-{Z{Y ì¶mnma H$mo ~‹T>mZo VWm A{YH$ ewëH$ AmYm[aV Am¶ A{O©V H$aZo Ho$ ÑpîQ>H$moU go ~¢H$ Zo OrdZ ~r‘m Am¡a gm‘mÝ¶ 
~r‘m na Ü¶mZ H|${ÐV {H$¶m Am¡a {d{^ÝZ J¡a-{Z{Y ì¶mnmam| H$m CnH«$‘ {H$¶m Wm O¡go ~¢H$ Jma§Q>r, emoYj‘Vm à‘mUnÌ Omar 
H$aZm, YZ-àofU gw{dYmE±, {S>‘m§S> S´>mµQ> Omar H$aZm Am{X& 

J¡a-{Z{Y ì¶mnma H$mo ~‹T>mZo VWm A{YH$ ewëH$ AmYm[aV Am¶ A{O©V H$aZo Ho$ ÑpîQ>H$moU go ~¢H$ Zo OrdZ ~r‘m Am¡a gm‘mÝ¶ 
~r‘m na Ü¶mZ H|${ÐV {H$¶m Am¡a {d{^ÝZ J¡a-{Z{Y ì¶mnmam| H$m CnH«$‘ {H$¶m Wm O¡go ~¢H$ Jma§Q>r, emoYj‘Vm à‘mUnÌ Omar 
H$aZm, YZ-àofU gw{dYmE±, {S>‘m§S> S´>mµQ> Omar H$aZm Am{X& 

21.	 ‘mZde{º$ / ‘mZd g§gmYZ {dH$mg&

àm¶moOH$ ~¢H$ Ho$ VrZ A{YH$m[a¶m|, ¶Wm AÜ¶j, ‘hmà~§YH$ (gr) Ed§ ‘hmà~§YH$ H$mo {dÎm df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~¢H$ 
Ho$ àemgZ hoVw à{V{Z¶wº$ {H$¶m J¶m h¡&

	 31.03.2022 H$mo ‘hmamîQ´> J«m‘rU ~¢H$ H$s H¡$S>a dma/J«oS> dma Hw$c ñQ>mµ’$ g§»¶m Bg àH$ma h¡ -

Vm{cH$m g¨. 21

H«$. g¨. nX 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

1. A{YH$mar loUr-V> 2 0

A{YH$mar loUr -IV 22 24

A{YH$mar loUr -III 31 39

A{YH$mar loUr -II 235 188

A{YH$mar loUr -I 804 791

Hw$c A{YH$mar 1094 1042

2. coI{ZH$ A{YH$ ‘w§er 564 497

3. g§XoedmhH$ 76 92

4. dmhZMmcH$ 01 02

Hw$c H$‘©Mmard¥ÝX                 1735 1633
	

	 {Z{‘©{V Ho$ ~mX go hr ~¢H$ Ho$ {cE Z¶o H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$s ^Vu ~hþV ‘hÎdnyU© ahr h¡& Am{W©H$ df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ, ~¢H$ 
Zo AmB~rnrEg ‘w§~B© Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go grS>ãë¶yB© EŠg-AmaAma~r ^Vu à{H«$¶m ¶eñdr ê$n go nyU© H$s h¡&

	 S>rEµ’$Eg Ho$ {ZX}em| Am¡a {‘Ì g{‘{V H$s AZwe§gmAm| Ho$ AZwgaU ‘|, ~¢H$ H$s {d{^ÝZ emImAm|/H$m¶m©c¶m| ‘| g§{dXmH$ma Ho$ 
‘mÜ¶‘ go hmCgH$sqnJ godmAm| H$s AmCQ>gmo{gªJ Omar h¡, {OgHo$ A§VJ©V hmCgH$sqnJ godmE§ g§{dXmH$ma Ho$ H${‘©¶m| Ûmam H$s 
Om ahr h¢& 
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	 [anmoQ>© {H$E JE df© ‘|, H$mo{dS>-19 H$s pñW{V Ho$ H$maU ~¢H$ Zo ~¢H$ Am°’$ ‘hmamîQ´> ñQ>m’$ Q´>oqZJ H$m°coO Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go nyao 
{XZ Ho$ AZoH$ Am^mgr à{ejU H$m¶©H«$‘m| H$m g§MmcZ {H$¶m Am¡a ~¢qH$J Ho$ gmao nhcwAm| H$mo H$da H$aZo Ho$ {cE ~¢H$ Ho$ 
H${‘©¶m| H$mo AZoH$ àH$ma H$m à{ejU àXmZ {H$¶m& {d{dY joÌm| Ho$ ~mao ‘| kmZ ~‹T>mZo Ho$ {cE ~¢H$ Zo ~mô¶ à{ejU H|$Ðm| O¡go 
{H$ BIRD ‘§Jcm¡a, cIZD$, h¡Xam~mX; CAB> nwUo; NABARD, RBI Am¡a ñQ>oQ> ~¢H$ Am°’$ B§{S>¶m c{ZªJ g|Q>a Am¡a§Jm~mX 
Ûmam Am¶mo{OV Am^mgr à{ejU Ho$ {cE ~¢H$ Ho$ ñQ>m’$ H$mo ‘ZmoZrV {H$¶m& 

 

Mmcy {dÎm df© ‘| ñQ>mµ’$ H$mo {XE JE à{ejU go g§~§{YV OmZH$mar {ZåZdV h¡ :-

Vm{cH$m g¨. 21 (A)

H«$‘m§H$ {ddaU
df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ à{e{jV 
A{YH$m[a`m| H$s g¨»`m

df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ à{e{jV 
H$‘©Mm[a`m| H$s g¨»`m

`moJ

01
~¢H$ Am°’$ ‘hmamîQ´> Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go nyao 
{XZ H$m Am^mgr à{ejU

320 189 509

02
{d{^Þ à{ejU H$m°coOm|  Am¡a 
g§ñWmZm| go Am^mgr à{ejU 

551 0 551

03 ~¢H$ à{ejU Ho$ÝÐ ‘| AmÝV[aH$ 
à{ejU 

30 0 30

Hw$c 901 189 1090 

Am¡Úmo{JH$ g§~§Y :-

Am¡Úmo{JH$ g§~§Y g§JR>ZmË‘H$ g‘m¶moOZ Ho$ A§VJ©V nañna {H«$¶m Ho$ AmYma na H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ed§ {Z¶moŠVmAm| Ho$ ~rM H$m 
g§~Y hmoVm h¡& Am¡Úmo{JH$ g§~§Y H$m joÌ à~§YZ VWm H${‘©¶m|, {deof ê$n go g§K Ûmam àñVwV {H$E JE H${‘©¶m| Ho$ g‘yh Ho$ 
~rM Ho$ g§~§Y na {Z^©a h¡&

‘hmamîQ´> J«m‘rU ~¢H$ ‘| ^r, {dÎmr¶ df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~¢H$ Ho$ à~§YZ Am¡a H$‘©Mmar g§Km| Ho$ ~rM Ho$ g§~§Y h‘oem 
H$s Vah H$mµ’$s AÀN>o aho h¢& cJ^J g^r ‘hËdnyU© ‘wÔo Amngr g‘P go gwcPm {cE JE Am¡a ~¢H$ Ho$ g‘J« {dH$mg Ho$ {cE 
VWm ~¢H$ Ho$ à~§YZ Ed§ H$‘©Mmar g§Km| Ho$ ~rM ñdñW g§~§Y ~ZmE aIZo Ho$ {cE, H$‘©Mmar g§Km| Ho$ à{V{Z{Y¶m| Ho$ ‘yë¶dmZ 
gwPmdm| na ^r {dMma {H$¶m J¶m/H$mo g‘mZ ‘hËd {X¶m J¶m&

22.	 AZwgy{MV Om{V/AZwgy{MV OZOm{V Ed§ A{nd àH$moð>

{deof goc AWm©V² SC / ST Ed§ OBC goc ~¢H$ Ho$ SC / ST Ed§ OBC H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ g§~§{YV {eH$m¶Vm| Ho$ erK« 
VWm Ëd[aV {ZdmaU Ho$ {cE ~¢H$ Ho$ ‘w»¶ H$m¶m©c¶ ‘| H$m¶© H$a aho h¢& ‘hmà~§YH$ (C) loUr Ho$ EH$ A{YH$mar H$mo ‘w»¶ 
g§nH©$ A{YH$mar Ho$ ê$n ‘| {Z¶wŠV {H$¶m J¶m h¡ {Ogo ‘w»¶mc¶ Ho$ HRD {d^mJ Ho$ ghm¶H$ à~§YH$ (Omo SC/ST dJ© go 
g§~Õ hmoVm h¡) go ghm¶Vm àmá hmoVr h¡ Omo CÝh| gm¢no JE H$m¶©^ma H$mo ~m§Q>Vm h¡& Bgr àH$ma, g^r joÌr¶ à~§YH$m| H$mo AnZo-
AnZo joÌm| Ho$ g§nH©$ A{YH$mar Ho$ ê$n ‘| {Z¶wº$ {H$¶m J¶m h¡, Am¡a àË¶oH$ joÌr¶ H$m¶m©c¶ ‘| H$m¶©aV EH$ A{YH$mar (Omo 
AOm/AOOm loUr H$m hmoVm h¡) g§nH©$ A{YH$mar H$mo CgHo$ H$V©ì¶m| Ho$ à^mdr {Zd©hZ ‘| ghm¶Vm XoJm&

‘w»¶ H$m¶m©c¶ ‘| H$m¶© H$a ahm goc AmajU Zr{V H$s Om§M H$aVm h¡, SC / ST Ed§ OBC H$‘©Mm[a¶m| go g§~§{YV 
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{d{^Þ {Xem{ZX}em| Ho$ g»V nmcZ H$mo gw{ZpíMV H$aVm h¡, g^r ‘m‘cm|/{eH$m¶Vm| na Ü¶mZ XoVm h¡, SC / ST Ed§ OBC 
g§Km| Ho$ à{V{Z{Y¶m| Ho$ gmW {V‘mhr AmYma na ~¡R>H$ Am{X ~hþV H$‘ g‘¶ ‘| Amdí¶H$VmZwgma ~¡R>H|$ H$aVm h¡& goc ‘hmamîQ́> 
~¢H$ Ho$ XoIaoI ‘| ~¢H$ Ho$ ‘w»¶ H$m¶m©c¶ Ho$ SC / ST H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$s gyMr na ZOa ^r aIVm h¡& 

Am{W©H$ df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ, ~¢H$ H$s AZwgy{MV Om{V/ AZwgy{MV OZOm{V VWm AÝ¶ {nN>‹S>o dJ© Ho$ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| 
go gå~pÝYV {d{dY ‘m‘cm| Ho$ gå~ÝY ‘| AZwgy{MV Om{V/ AZwgy{MV OZOm{V VWm AÝ¶ {nN>‹S>o dJ© H$s g§JR>Zm| Ho$ 
à{V{Z{Y¶m| Ho$ gmW EH$ ¶eñdr ~¡R>H$ Am¶mo{OV H$s JB©&

^maV gaH$ma Ho$ {Xem{ZX}em| Ho$ AZwgma, ~¢H$ Zo ‘mM© 2022 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~¢H$ Am°µ’$ ‘hmamîQ´> ñQ>m’$ Q´>oqZJ H$m°coO, ‘w§~B© 
Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go AZwgy{MV Om{V/ AZwgy{MV OZOm{V VWm AÝ¶ {nN>‹S>o dJ© Ho$ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| VWm A{YH$m[a¶m| Ho$ {cE àgmanyd© 
nyU©{Xdgr¶ dÀ¶w©dc à{ejU H$m¶©H«$‘ H$m Am¶moOZ {H$¶m Wm&

‘{hcm H${‘©¶m| Ho$ {cE g§nH©$ A{YH$mar :

~¢H$ H$s ‘{hcm H${‘©¶m| go g§~§{YV {eH$m¶Vm| Ho$ VËna Am¡a Ëd[aV {ZdmaU Ho$ {cE ~¢H$ Ho$ ‘w»¶mc¶ ‘| EH$ {d{eîQ> ‘{hcm 
àH$moð> H$m¶© H$a ahm h¡& ‘hmà~§YH$ loUr Ho$ EH$ A{YH$mar H$mo ‘w»¶ g§nH©$ A{YH$mar Ho$ ê$n ‘| {Z¶wŠV {H$¶m J¶m h¡&

‘hmamîQ´> J«m‘rU ~¢H$ H$‘©Mmar n|eZ àH$moð> :

AmaAma~r Ho$ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$mo n|eZ ñdr.V {H$E OmZo Ho$ g§~§Y ‘| EgEcnr (gr)-39288/2012 ‘| ‘mZZr¶ gdm}ƒ 
Ý¶m¶mc¶ Ûmam {XZm§H$ 25 Aà¡c, 2018 H$mo nm[aV AmXoe Ho$ AZwgaU ‘|; {dÎmr¶ godmE§ {d^mJ, {dÎm ‘§Ìmc¶, ̂ maV gaH$ma 
Zo Zm~mS>© Am¡a àm¶moOH$ ~¢H$ Ho$ gmW nam‘e© Ho$ ~mX AnZo nÌm§H$ Eµ’$. g§.8/20/2010-AmaAma~r {XZm§{H$V 23 Aºy$~a, 
2018 Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go AmaAma~r (H$‘©Mmar) n|eZ {d{Z¶‘, 2018; AmaAma~r (A{YH$mar Ed§ H$‘©Mmar) godm (g§emoYZ) 
{d{Z¶‘, 2018; Ed§ AmaAma~r (H$‘©Mmar) n|eZ ¶moOZm, 2018 Ho$ AZw‘moXZ H$s gyMZm Xr Wr& ‘mZZr¶ {ZXoeH$ ‘§S>c 
Zo AnZr ~¡R>H$ {XZm§{H$V 30.10.2018 ‘| ‘hmamîQ´> J«m‘rU ~¢H$ (H$‘©Mmar) n|eZ {d{Z¶‘, 2018; ‘hmamîQ´> J«m‘rU ~¢H$ 
(A{YH$mar Ed§ H$‘©Mmar) godm (g§emoYZ) {d{Z¶‘, 2018; Ed§ ‘hmamîQ´> J«m‘rU ~¢H$ (H$‘©Mmar) n|eZ ¶moOZm, 2018 H$mo 
A§JrH$ma {H$¶m& {d{Z¶‘ H$mo 12 {Xg§~a, 2018 H$mo ^maV Ho$ amOnÌ, AgmYmaU, ^mJ III - I§S> 4 ‘| A§J«oµOr d qhXr, XmoZm| 
^mfmAm| ‘| àH$m{eV {H$¶m J¶m h¡&

n|eZ ¶moOZm H$mo àMmcZ ‘| cmZo Am¡a CgH$m pñWarH$aU H$aZo H$mo gwJ‘ ~ZmZo hoVw g‘ñV Amdí¶H$ H$X‘ CR>mZo Ho$ 
{cE àYmZ H$m¶m©c¶ ‘| EMAmaS>r {d^mJ Ho$ A§VJ©V ‘hmamîQ´> J«m‘rU ~¢H$ n|eZ àH$moð> H$m JR>Z {H$¶m J¶m h¡& n|eZ / 
nm[adm[aH$ n|eZ Ho$ ^wJVmZ H$mo gwJ‘ ~ZmZo Ho$ {cE, h‘mao ~¢H$ Zo EH$ Aà{Vg§haUr¶ Ý¶mg Ho$ A§VJ©V ‘hmamîQ´> J«m‘rU ~¢H$ 
(H$‘©Mmar) n|eZ {Z{Y H$m JR>Z {H$¶m& 

{dÎm df© 2021-22 Ho$ n|eZ Ed§ gmam§erH$aU Ho$ {ddaU Bg àH$ma h¢:

n|eZ gmam§erH$aU

Hw$c àmá AmdoXZ 414 256

Hw$c àg¨ñV AmdoXZ 414 256

Hw$c {dV[aV am{e ₹ 280921194 ₹ 195259858

XmoZm| am{e¶m| ‘| 11dt {ÛXcr¶ Am¡a R>hamd d¥{Õ ~H$m¶m em{‘c h¡&
‘m¡OyXm {dÎm df© ‘| Q´>ñQ> Ho$ àmdYmZ Ho$ {cE ~¢H$ Zo 118 H$amo‹S> én¶o H$m H$mof A§V[aV {H$¶m&
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24.	 J«mhH$ godm

^maVr¶ [aµOd© ~¢H$ (Ama~rAmB©) go {ZX}e {‘cZo na, ^maVr¶ ~¢H$ g§K (AmB©~rE) Am¡a ^maVr¶ ~¢qH$J g§{hVmE§ Ed§ ‘mZH$ ~moS>© 
(~rgrEg~rAmB©) Zo {Z¶m‘H$ {Xem{ZX}em| Ho$ AZwê$n, AÝ¶ MrOm| Ho$ gmW-gmW, AmXe© J«mhH$ A{YH$ma Zr{V H$m EH$ ‘gm¡Xm V¡¶ma 
{H$¶m h¡& Ama~rAmB© Zo ‘gm¡Xo ‘| Hw$N> ~Xcmd H$aVo hþE Cgo AZw‘mo{XV H$a {X¶m Wm Am¡a AmB©~rE go Cgo gXñ¶ ~¢H$m| VWm joÌr¶ J«m‘rU 
~¢H$m| H$mo AJ«o{fV H$aZo H$m AZwamoY {H$¶m Wm VWm CZgo AnZr ñd¶§ H$s, ~moS>© AZw‘mo{XV Zr{V ~ZmZo H$mo H$hm Wm& VXZwgma, ~¢H$ Zo 
h‘mao ~¢H$ H$s ''J«mhH$ A{YH$ma Zr{V"" àñVwV H$a Xr h¡&

Zr{V Ho$ CÔoí¶ : 1. Kaocy AZw^d Am¡a d¡{œH$ gdm}Îm‘ n[anm{Q>¶m| Ho$ AmYma na J«mhH$ g§ajU (Omo {dÎmr¶ A§Vd}eZ H$m EH$ 
A{^ÝZ ^mJ h¡) H$mo ~‹T>mZm 2. ~¢H$ Ho$ J«mhH$m| Ho$ ~w{Z¶mXr A{YH$mam| H$mo à{Vð>m{nV H$aZm 3. J«mhH$ Ho$ A{YH$mam| Am¡a ~¢H$ Ho$ 
CÎmaXm{¶Ëdm| H$s ì¶m»¶m H$aZm ¶h Zr{V ~¢H$ ¶m CgHo$ A{^H$Vm©Am| Ûmam àXmZ {H$E OmZo dmco g^r CËnmXm| Ed§ godmAm| na cmJy hmoJr, 
Mmho do H$mC§Q>a na, ’$moZ Ûmam, S>mH$ Ûmam, B§Q>aopŠQ>d BcoŠQ´>m°{ZH$ ¶§Ìm| Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go, B§Q>aZoQ> na, ¶m {H$gr AÝ¶ {d{Y Ûmam àXmZ {H$E 
JE/H$s JBª hm|&

Zr{V ‘| ¶o nm§M ~w{Z¶mXr J«mhH$ A{YH$ma AmVo h¢;
a)	 C{MV ì¶dhma H$m A{YH$ma  
b)	 nmaX{e©Vm, C{MV Ed§ B©‘mZXma H«$¶-{dH«$¶ H$m A{YH$ma 
c)	 Cn¶wº$Vm H$m A{YH$ma 
d)	 {ZOVm H$m A{YH$ma 
e)	 ì¶Wm {ZdmaU Ed§ j{Vny{V© H$m A{YH$ma

dV©‘mZ ‘| ~¢H$ ‘| J«mhH$ {eH$m¶V {ZdmaU ‘§M h¡ Omo {ZarjU {d^mJ go Ow‹S>m hþAm h¡& ‘hmà~§YH$, d[að> à~§YH$ ({ZarjU) Ed§ 
A{YH$mar ({ZarjU) BgHo$ à‘wI h¢&  BgHo$ Acmdm ~¢H$ Zo ~¢qH$J H$moS> E§S> ñQ>¡ÊS>S>© ~moS>© Am°’$ B§{S>¶m (~r.gr.Eg.~r.AmB©.) Ho$ gXñ¶ 
Ho$ ê$n ‘| Zm‘m§H$Z H$adm¶m Wm& n[aUm‘ñdê$n J«mhH$m| Ho$ à{V dMZ~ÕVmE§ {dñV¥V gHw©$ca Omar H$aHo$ emImAm| H$mo gy{MV {H$¶m OmVm 
h¡& h‘Zo E‘.Eg.B©. Ho$ {cE ~r.gr.Eg.~r.AmB©. H$moS> àñVm{dV {H$¶m h¡& 

~¢H$ Zo J«mhH$ godm Ed§ J«mhH$ g§VwpîQ> H$s ~ohVar Ho$ {cE ~¢H$ H$s do~gmBQ> na g§{hVm 2015 H$mo AncmoS> {H$¶m h¡ Am¡a 
~rgrEg~rAmB© 2015 g§{hVm H$mo H$m¶m©pÝdV H$a {X¶m h¡& 

‘mM© 2022 VH$, {ZdmaU Ho$ {cE 238 {eH$m¶V| àmá hþBª Wt Am¡a CZ‘| go 238 H$m {ZdmaU H$a {X¶m J¶m h¡&
                  

25.	 AnZo J«mhH$ H$mo OmZ| Ed§ H$mcmYZemoYZ-amoYr

~¢H$ Zo ^maVr¶ [aOd© ~¢H$ Ho$ {Xem{ZX}em| Ed§ gwPmdm| Ho$ gmW Vmc‘oc ‘| Zmo ¶moa H$ñQ>‘a Ed§ E§Q>r ‘Zr cm°ÝS>[a¨J ‘mZX§‹S>m| na 
{dñV¥V Zr{V {Xem{ZX}em| H$mo AnZm¶m h¡& A{Zdm¶© [aQ>Z© AWm©V² ZH$Xr coZXoZ gyMZm, g§XohOZH$ coZXoZ gyMZm, Omcr ‘wÐm gyMZm, 
BË¶m{X H$mo àñVwV H$aZo Ho$ {cE {Xem{ZX}e Omar {H$E JE h¢ Am¡a AZwnmcZ Ho$ {cE g^r emImAm| ‘| ^oOo JE h¢& nr.E‘.Ec.E.-E.E‘.
Ec. gm°âQ>do¶a B§ñQ>m°c {H$E JE h¢ Am¡a J«mhH$ H$s ídoV-gyMr H$mo g§~§{YV emIm à~§YH$ Ûmam nyam {H$¶m J¶m h¡ VWm H$åß¶yQ>a go àmá 
gyMZmAm| Ho$ AmYma E’$.AmB©.¶y. B§{S>¶m H$mo AdJV H$am¶m J¶m h¡&

Ho$dmB©gr {Z¶‘m| Ho$ AZwgma ImVo ImocVo g‘¶ n¶m©á gmdYm{Z¶m§ ~aVr OmVr h¢&
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26.	 g‘mYmZ 

A§Vem©Ir¶ coZXoZ H$m g‘mYmZ BZ-hmCg gm°âQ>do¶a Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go {H$¶m OmVm h¡& àYmZ H$m¶m©c¶ Ho$ ñVa go AZwdV©Z Ûmam, 
c§{~V à{dpîQ>¶m| H$mo Ý¶yZV‘ H$aZo Ho$ à¶mg {H$E Om aho h¢& c§{~V à{dpîQ>¶m| H$s VwcZmË‘H$ pñW{V {ZåZdV h¡&

                                               Vm{cH$m g¨. 22	                                    (cmI é. ‘|)

H«$. 
g¨.

{ddaU c§{~V à{dpîQ>`m| 
H$s Hw$c g¨.

am{e, cmI 
‘|

3 ‘mh go A{YH$ c§{~V 
à{dpîQ>`m| H$s Hw$c g¨.

am{e, cmI 
‘|

01 31.03.2022 H$mo c§{~V à{dpîQ>¶m§ 6334 2965.86 4313 640.95

02 31.03.2021 H$mo c§{~V à{dpîQ>¶m§ 5091 1732.65 3846 700.93

27.	 {ZarjU Ed§ gVH©$Vm

~¢H$ Ho$ nmg gwñWm{nV {ZarjU Ed§ coImnarjm V§Ì h¡ Omo ~¢H$ Ho$ V§Ìm|, Zr{V¶m| Ed§ H$m¶©{d{Y¶m| Ho$ AZwnmcZ H$s Om§M H$aVm h¡, 
Am§V[aH$ {ZarjU H$s {ZJamZr H$aVm h¡ Ed§ ~¢qH$J àMmcZm| ‘| H$m¶© àXe©Z H$s JwUdÎmm gw{ZpíMV H$aVm h¡& 

Bg df© 277 d¡Y emImAm| ‘| 277 emImAm| H$s {Z¶{‘V Om§M H$s JB© h¡& 75% go A{YH$ A{Z¶{‘VVmAm| H$m n[aemoYZ H$a 
ahr emImE§ Om±M [anmoQ>© H$mo ~§X H$a XoZo H$s nmÌ h¢& df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ 151 emImAm| H$s g‘mnZ [anmoQ>] àmá hþB© h¢& joÌr¶ à~§YH$ 
A{Z¶{‘VVmAm| Ho$ emoYZ H$s Ed§ {ZarjU [anmoQ>© Ho$ g‘mnZ hoVw AZwdV©Z H$s {ZJamUr H$a aho h¢&

Vm{cH$m g¨. 23

H«$. g¨. {ddaU 2021 - 22 2020 - 21

1 CËH¥$îQ> (gw{Z¶§{ÌV) 02 03

2 ~hþV AÀN>m (n¶m©á {Z¶§ÌU) 188 237

3 AÀN>m (‘Ü¶‘ {Z¶§ÌU) 87 97

4 Am¡gV 
00 00

5 Am¡gV go H$‘

Hw$c 277 337

{nN>co Om±M [anmoQ>© H$s VwcZm ‘|, 56 emImAm| H$m {ZarjU ‘mZm§H$Z D$§Mm hþAm h¡, 172 emImAm| H$m ‘mZm§H$Z d¡gm hr ahm Am¡a 
49 emImAm| H$m ‘mZm§H$Z H$‘ hþAm h¡&

Am§V[aH$ Om±M Am¡a g‘dVu coImnarjm Ho$ Cnm¶m| H$s g§J{V {~R>mZo Ho$ {cE Om±M Ho$ Cn¶wŠV àemgZ ‘mZH$m| Am¡a {gÕm§Vm| Ho$ {cE 
~¢H$ Ho$ nmg ~moS>© Am°’$ S>m¶aoŠQ>g© H$s EH$ coImnarjm g{‘{V h¡&

gVH©$Vm àemgZ Ho$ gwYma H$s {Xem ‘| H$s JBª {d{^ÝZ nhcm| Ed§ CR>mE JE nyd©-g{H«$¶ H$X‘m| Ho$ n[aUm‘ñdê$n gm‘mÝ¶V: c§{~V 
‘m‘cm| ‘| Ed§ {deof ê$n go N>: ‘hrZm| go A{YH$ c§{~V Om±M -n‹S>Vmcm| ‘| C„oIZr¶ H$‘r hþB© h¡& YmoImY‹S>r H$s J§^raVm Ed§ nwZamdV©Z 
H$mo Ý¶yZV‘ H$aZo H$s ÑpîQ> go, àM{cV V§Ìm| Ed§ H$m¶©{d{Y¶m| H$s gVV g‘rjm H$s OmVr h¡&

g‘mdVu coImnarjU :  h‘mao ~¢H$ H$s AmÝV[aH$ {Z¶ÝÌU àUmcr Ho$ ^mJñdê$n VWm Zm~mS>© Ûmam Omar {H$E JE Zr{V  
{Xem{ZX}em| Ho$ AZwgma, 110 emImAm| Ho$ gmW hr 1 ‘w»¶mc¶ {Zdoe {d^mJ ‘| 41 coImnarjH$m| H$s ghm¶Vm go g‘mdVu coImnarjU 
{H$¶m Om ahm h¡&
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h‘Zo Zm~mS>© Ûmam Omar {H$E JE Zr{VJV {Xem{ZX}em| Ho$ AZwgaU ‘| g‘dVu coImnarjm Ho$ VhV ~¢H$ Ho$ G$U Am¡a AÝ¶ àXe©Z 
H$mo H$da H$aZo Ho$ {cE CA ’$‘© H$mo Zm{‘H$m{¶V (B‘n¡ZëS>) {H$¶m&

g‘dVu coImnarjm Ho$ H$m¶©joÌ H$mo {ZåZ H$mo H$da H$aZo Ho$ {cE {S>Om¶Z {H$¶m J¶m h¡ :
(a)	 ZH$Xr H$m {Zdm©h
(b)	 à{V^y{V ‘Xm| H$s gwa{jV XoIaoI
(c)	 {ddoH$mYrZ epŠV¶m| H$m à¶moJ
(d)	 {d{dY Am¡a A{ZpíMV ImVo
(e)	 g‘memoYZ A§Va
(f)	  VwcZ-nÌ ‘Xm| go BVa
(g)	 gwajm nhcy
(h)   n[ag§n{Îm JwUdÎmm H$m gË¶mnZ Am{X&

à~§YH$-Xc coImnarjm : h‘mao àm¶moOH$ ~¢H$, ~¢H$ Am°’$ ‘hmamîQ´> Ûmam h‘mao ~¢H$ Ho$ EH$ à~§YH$-Xc coImnarjm H$m g§MmcZ 
{H$¶m J¶m& ¶h 18/02/2022 go coH$a 22/02/2022 VH$ g§Mm{cV {H$¶m J¶m& {Z¶{‘V ê$n go AZwnmcZ {H$¶m OmVm h¡&

~¢qH$J {d{Z¶m‘Z A{Y{Z¶‘ 1949 H$s Ymam 35(6) Ho$ AÝVJ©V Zm~mS>© {ZarjU: 02/08/2021 go 21/08/2021 Ho$ Xm¡amZ 
Zm~mS>© {ZarjU Am¶mo{OV {H$¶m J¶m h¡& AZwnmcZ ã¶m¡am 29/12/2021 Ho$ {XZ XmpIc {H$¶m J¶m h¡&

28.	 gyMZm H$m A{YH$ma A{Y{Z¶‘ - 2005

àË¶oH$ gmd©O{ZH$ àm{YH$aU Ho$ H$m¶© ‘| nmaX{e©Vm Ed§ CÎmaXm{¶Ëd H$mo ~‹T>mdm XoZo Ho$ CÔoí¶ go, gmd©O{ZH$ àm{YH$aUm| Ho$ 
{Z¶§ÌUmYrZ OmZH$mar VH$ nhþ§M gw{ZpíMV H$aZo dmco ZmJ[aH$m| Ho$ gyMZm Ho$ A{YH$ma H$s ì¶mdhm[aH$ ì¶dñWm Ho$ Ama§^ H$mo g§^d ~ZmZo 
dmcm EH$ A{Y{Z¶‘& AmaQ>rAmB© A{Y{Z¶‘, 2005 H$mo ‘hmamîQ´> J«m‘rU ~¢H$ ‘| CgH$s ñWmnZm go hr, ^maV gaH$ma Ho$ {ZXoem| Ho$ 
AZwgma nyU© ê$n go H$m¶m©pÝdV {H$¶m J¶m h¡&   

A{Y{Z¶‘ Ho$ A§VJ©V, ~¢H$ Ho$ ‘w»¶ à~§YH$ H$s a¢H$ dmco EH$ erf© H$m¶©H$mar H$mo OZgyMZm A{YH$mar Ho$ ê$n ‘| Ed§ ‘w»¶ ‘hmà~§YH$ 
H$mo Anrcr¶ àm{YH$mar Ho$ ê$n ‘| {Z¶wº$ {H$¶m OmVm h¡& A{Y{Z¶‘ Ho$ A§VJ©V ‘m§Jr JBª {d{^ÝZ àH$ma H$s gyMZmE§ {d{hV g‘¶ gr‘m 
Ho$ A§Xa àXmZ H$s Om ahr h¢& df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ AmaQ>rAmB© A{Y{Z¶‘ Ho$ VhV ~¢H$ H$mo 159 AmdoXZ {‘co {OZH$m {ZnQ>mam 
H$a {X¶m J¶m&

29.	 {ZXoeH$ ‘§S>c ‘| ~Xcmd :$

	 df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ, h‘mao ~moS>© go {ZåZ{cpIV {ZXoeH$m| H$mo godm ‘wº$ {H$¶m J¶m h¡ :

	 	 lr. ¶y. Ama. amd (09.04.2021 go 05.06.2021 VH$)
		  OrE‘, H¥${f, [aQ>oc, Eµ’$AmB Am¡a g‘Ýd¶H$ EgEc~rgr

	    lr. E‘. Ho$. ‘yZ (26.12.2019 go 24.11.2021 VH$)
		  EOrE‘, {dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ {dH$mg {d^mJ, Ama~rAmB, ‘w§~B©

	 df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ, {ZåZ{cpIV gXñ¶ h‘mao ~moS>© ‘| em{‘c hþE :

	    lr. Ama. S>r. Xoe‘wI  (27.09.2021 go)
		  S>rOrE‘, Eµ’$AmB  Am¡a EgEc~rgr, ~¢H$ Am°µ’$ ‘hmamîQ´>, nwUo ‘w»¶mc¶

	    lr. Eg. nr. Hw$cH$Uu (25.11.2021 go)
		  EOrE‘, {dÎmr¶ g‘mdoeZ {dH$mg {d^mJ, Ama~rAmB, ‘w§~B©
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30.	 ~moS>© H$s g^mE± :

df© 2021-22 Ho$ Xm¡amZ {ZXoeH$ ‘§S>c H$s AmR> ~¡R>H|$ hþBª& {ZXoeH$ ‘§S>c Zo ~¢H$ Ho$ H$m¶m] H$s g‘rjm H$s Ed§ H$m¶m©Ýd¶Z 
àm{YH$mar Ûmam {OZ {d{^ÝZ Zr{VJV nhcm| Ed§ Cnm¶m| H$m CnH«$‘ {H$¶m OmZm h¡ CZ na MMm© H$s&

~moS>© Ho$ gXñ¶m| H$s CnpñW{V H$mo {XImZo dmco {ddaU

Vm{cH$m g¨. 24

VmarI AÜ`j ^maV 
gaH$ma 
-1

^maV 
gaH$ma 
- 2

Ama~rAmB© Zm~mS>© ~r.Amo.E‘.-1 
(~r.Amo.E‘., 
EM.Amo., nwUo)

~rAmoE‘-2 
(~rAmoE‘ 
µOoS>Amo 

Am¡a§Jm~mX)

‘hmamîQ´ 
gaH$ma-1 

(Ana Am`wº$ 
Am¡a§Jm~mX)

‘hmamîQ´ 
gaH$ma-2 

(Ana Am`wº$, 
Zm{gH$)

11.02.2021 hm± n.[a. n.[a. hm± hm± n.[a. hm± hm± A.A.

23.04.2021 hm± n.[a. n.[a. hm± hm± hm± hm± A.A. hm±

03.06.2021 hm± n.[a. n.[a. hm± hm± hm± hm± A.A. hm±

20.07.2021 hm± n.[a. n.[a. hm± hm± n.[a. hm± hm± hm±

20.08.2021 hm± n.[a. n.[a. hm± hm± n.[a. hm± hm± A.A.

11.10.2021 hm± n.[a. n.[a. hm± hm± A.A. hm± hm± hm±

17.12.2021 hm± n.[a. n.[a. hm± hm± hm± hm± hm± A.A.

31.12.2021 hm± n.[a. n.[a. hm± hm± hm± hm± hm± A.A.

n.[a.: nmoñQ> [aº$, A.A.: AdH$me, hm± : CnpñW{V

31.	 AmB©. Q>r. nhc / àm¡Úmo{JH$s A§JrH$aU&

1.	 ~¢H$ Š¶yAma H$moS> : ~¢H$ Zo emIm Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go CASA J«mhH$m| Ho$ {cE Š¶yAma H$moS> {Z{‘©V H$aZo H$s gw{dYm H$m Amaå^ 
{H$¶m h¡&

2.	 emImAm| ‘| 24X7 B©‘oc gw{dYm : ~¢H$ Zo 24X7 Ho$ {cE CncãY Agr{‘V B©‘oc gw{dYm cmJy H$s h¡, nhco dh Ho$dc Xmonha 
2 go em‘ 7 ~Oo VH$ gr{‘V Wr&

3.	 Am§V[aH$ H$m¶©{Z{X©pîQ>/A{YJ«hU nmoQ>©c : AmÝV[aH$ H$m¶©{Z{X©pîQ>/A{YJ«hU nmoQ>©c Omar {H$¶m J¶m h¡& dh pñW{V/àcå~Z 
g‘PZo Ho$ {cE AmJm‘r H$‘©Mmard¥ÝX Ho$ {cE EH$ V¡¶ma gÝX^© Ho$ ê$n ‘| H$m‘ H$aVm h¡&

4.	 MGB J{V‘mZ nmoQ>©c : Ho$grgr grµOZ ‘|, Ho$grgr AmdoXZ H$s EH$ ~‹S>r g§»¶m na {ZU©¶ coZm ~¢H$ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ {cE EH$ 
h‹S>~‹S>r^ar Am¡a Ìw{Q>erc à{H«$¶m ~Z OmVr h¡; ‘mÝ¶Vm à{H«$¶m ‘| Ìw{Q>¶m| go ~MZo Am¡a ‘mÝ¶Vm H$m g‘¶ H$‘ H$aZo Ho$ {cE, 
~¢H$ Zo E‘Or~r J{V‘mZ nmoQ>©c {dH${gV {H$¶m h¡& ¶h do~ AmYm[aV gm°âQ>do¶a h¡, Omo Ho$grgr ‘mÝ¶Vm Am¡a XñVmdoµOZ à{H«$¶m 
‘| dmñV{dH$ H¥$Ë¶H$m[a¶m| Ho$ {cE ‘mJ©Xe©H$ CnH$aU H$s Vah H$m¶© H$aVm h¡&

5.	 Am§V[aH$ H$‘©Mmar {ddaU nmoQ>©c : g§nH©$ {ddaU Ho$ gmW AmÝV[aH$ H$‘©Mmar {ddaU gpå‘{cV {H$E JE h¢&

6.	 [anmoQ>© {Z{‘©{V Ho$ {cE g‘{n©V gd©a : ~¢H$ Zo {d{dY ñVam| na [anmoQ>© {Z{‘©{V VWm n¶©dojU g~c H$aZo Ho$ {cE g‘{n©V 
gd©a hñVJV {H$¶m h¡&

7.	 Z¶m AmÝV[aH$ EVVS nmoQ>©c Amaå^ {H$¶m J¶m : MSSO ‘| Z¶m EVVS nmoQ>©c Amaå^ {H$¶m J¶m h¡, Omo A{YH$ gac 
VWm J{V‘mZ h¡& gmW hr, Z¶o nmoQ>©c ‘| àUmcr {Z{‘©V coZXoZm| H$mo {ZH$mc {X¶m J¶m h¡&
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8.	 Mc EQ>rE‘ d¡Ýg Ho$ {cE Am°’$-Ag godm¶| Ama§^ : ~¢H$ Zo Mc EQ>rE‘ d¡Ýg Ho$ {cE Am°’$-Ag godm¶| Ama§^ H$s h¢& BgHo$ 
H$maU AÝ¶ ~¢H$m| H$m H$mS>© YmaU H$aZodmco J«mhH$ h‘mao EQ>rE‘ go n¡gm| H$s {ZH$mgr H$a nmE§Jo& Bggo ~¢H$ H$mo H$‘reZ ewëH$ 
àmá hmoJm& 

9.	 MBTY ¶moOZm Ho$ {cE AmÝV[aH$ MBTY nmoQ>©c : ~¢H$ Zo {H$gmZm| Ho$ {cE AmH$f©H$ ã¶mO Ny>Q> ¶moOZm ''‘hmJ«m‘rU 
~cramOm VmaUhma ¶moOZm""(MBTY) Ama§^ H$s h¡& MBTY Ho$ {cE Z¶m nmoQ>©c Ama§^ {H$¶m J¶m h¡, Omo emImAm| H$mo Zmo{Q>g 
{Z{‘©V H$aZo Am¡a dgycr pñW{V H$s Om±M H$aZo ‘| gj‘ H$aoJm&

10.	B©-hñVmja AmYm[aV B©grEg gyMZm : ñdrH$m¶©Vm AZwnmV ~‹T>mZo Am¡a EZnrgrAmB {Xem{ZX}em| H$m AZwnmcZ H$aZo Ho$ {cE 
h‘mao ~¢H$ Ûmam B©-hñVmja AmYm[aV B©grEg gyMZm gwc^ H$s JB© h¡& ¶h {deofVm h‘mao EZB©E’$Q>r {d^mJ Ho$ H$m¶© H$mo A{YH$ 
J{V‘mZ Am¡a gac ^r ~ZmVr h¡&

11.	g^r Q>ocg© Ho$ {cE ~m¶mo-‘o{Q´>H$ cm°{JZ gj‘ : gwajm ‘| gwYma cmZo Ho$ {cE, ~¢H$ Zo g^r Q>ocg© Ho$ {cE ~m¶mo-‘o{Q´>H$ 
cm°{JZ A{Zdm¶© H$a {X¶m h¡& ¶h h‘mao H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$s gwajm ‘| d¥{Õ H$aVm h¡ Am¡a H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ ~ohVa à~ÝYZ ‘| ghm¶Vm 
H$aVm h¡&

12.	H$µO© CËnmXm| Ho$ {cE ã¶mO Xa MSSO ‘| CncãY : ¶moOZmdma CËnmX H$moS>, g^r F$U CËnmXm|Ho$ {cE ã¶mO Xa A~ 
MSSO ‘| EH$ hr ZµOa ‘| CncãY h¡&

13.	emIm àmo’$mBc : EH$ hr qdS>m| ‘| nyar emIm EH$ ZµOa ‘| O¡go EŠgoßeZ [anmoQ>©, EZnrE [anmoQ>©, ì¶mnma pñW{V VWm AÝ¶ 
H$B© [anmoQ>© CncãY {H$E JE h¢& Bggo emIm à~ÝYH$ H$mo AnZr emIm Ho$ àXe©Z H$mo XoIZo ‘| ghm¶Vm hmoVr h¡& Xÿgar Amoa, 
n¶©dojU H$m¶m©c¶ emImAm| Ho$ n¶©dojU Am¡a {ZX}eZ Ho$ {cE CgH$m Cn¶moJ H$a gH$Vo h¢&

14.	S>m°Š¶y‘|Q> qàqQ>J gm°âQ>do¶a : ‘mZdr¶ Ìw{Q> Ý¶yZV‘ H$aZo VWm XñVmdoµOm| H$m ‘mZH$sH$aU gå^d ~ZmZo Ho$ {cE ~¢H$ Zo cmoZ 
S>m°Š¶y‘|Q> qàqQ>J gm°âQ>do¶a H$m g‘mdoe {H$¶m h¡& 

32.	 Am^ma

{ZXoeH$ ‘§S>c ~¢H$ Ho$ godm{Zd¥Îm {ZXoeH$m| Ûmam ~¢H$ Ho$ Xj àMmcZ hoVw àXÎm ‘yë¶dmZ ‘mJ©Xe©Z Ho$ {cE CZHo$ à{V öX¶mZw^yV 
Am^ma ì¶º$ H$aVm h¡& 

{ZXoeH$ ‘§S>c ̂ maV gaH$ma, ‘hmamîQ´> gaH$ma, ̂ maVr¶ [aOd© ~¢H$, Zm~mS>© Ed§ àm¶moOH$ ~¢H$ Ho$ àm{YH$m[a¶m| H$mo ̂ r à{VdoXZ 
df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~¢H$ H$mo ‘yë¶dmZ Ed§ g‘¶~Õ gh¶moJ d ‘mJ©Xe©Z àXmZ H$aZo Ho$ {cE öX¶ go YÝ¶dmX XoVm h¡&

emgH$s¶ coImnarjU Ho$ g‘¶ na nyU© hmoZo Ho$ {cE ‘ÊS>c coImnarjH$m| emgH$s¶ coImnarjH$ ‘o. Oo qgh E§S> Agmo{g¶oQ²>g,h~ 
Q>mCZ {dam, A§Yoar-OmoJoœar nyd© Ho$ ~rM, ‘w§~B© g|Q´>c,H$m ^r Am^mar h¡&

{ZXoeH$ ‘§S>c AnZo J«mhH$m|, ew^qMVH$m|, {d{^ÝZ {dÎmr¶ g§ñWmZm|, ~¢H$m| Ed§ ~¢H$ {‘Ìm| VWm {d{^ÝZ ñWmZr¶ gaH$mar 
àm{YH$aUm| go {‘co g§ajU Ed§ g‘W©Z H$s gamhZm H$aVm h¡& 

{ZXoeH$ ‘§S>c g‘ñV H${‘©¶m| Ûmam nyU© ‘Zmo¶moJ go {XE JE gh¶moJ, ghH$m[aVm Ed§ H${R>Z l‘ H$s VWm ~¢H$ Ho$ g§Km| Ho$ 
Amngr gh¶moJ H$s àe§gm H$aVm h¡&

{ZXoeH$ ‘§S>c Ho$ {cE d CgH$s Amoa go

KmaS> E‘. ~r.
AÜ¶j 

‘hmamîQ´> J«m‘rU ~¢H$
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Thirteenth Annual Report
&

Audited Balance Sheet and
Profit & Loss Account
as on 31st March 2022

 Head Office : Plot No. 42, Golwadi Village, Tal-Dist. - Aurangabad - 431 010
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MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

	 APPOINTED UNDER SECTION 11(1) OF THE RRB ACT, 1976
	 	 Shri. Kabra M.A., Chairman ( From 11.06.2018 to 09.07.2021)
		  General Manager on deputation from Bank of Maharashtra
	 	 Shri. Gharad M.B., Chairman ( From 08.07.2021)
		  Dy. General Manager on deputation from Bank of Maharashtra

	 DIRECTORS APPOINTED UNDER SECTION 9 (1) (B) OF THE RRB  ACT, 1976
	 NOMINEE DIRECTOR: RESERVE BANK OF INDIA
	 	 Shri. M.K. Moon ( from 26.12.2019 to 24.11.2021 )
		  Assistant General Manager, 
		  Financial Inclusion Development Department, Reserve Bank of India, Mumbai.
	 	 Shri. S.P. Kulkarni ( from 25.11.2021 )
		  Assistant General Manager, 
		  Financial Inclusion Development Department, Reserve Bank of India, Mumbai.

	 DIRECTORS APPOINTED UNDER SECTION 9 (1) (C) OF THE RRB ACT, 1976
      	 NOMINEE DIRECTOR:  NABARD
	 	 Shri. P. S. Parate  (from 24.08.2020)
		  Deputy General Manager, NABARD, Maharashtra Regional Office, Pune.

	 DIRECTORS APPOINTED UNDER SECTION 9 (1) (D) OF THE RRB ACT, 1976
	 NOMINEE DIRECTOR: SPONSOR BANK (BANK OF MAHARASHTRA)
	 	 (i)	 Shri.U.R. Rao  (From 09.04.2021 to 05.06.2021 )
			   General Manager, Agriculture, Retail, FI & Convenor SLBC
			   Bank of Maharashtra, Head Office-Pune.
			   Shri. R.D. Deshmukh  (From 27.09.2021)
			   Deputy General Manager, Agriculture, FI & SLBC 
			   Bank of Maharashtra, Head Office-Pune
	 	 (ii)	 Shri. A. B. Thorat (From 11.03.2020)
			   Deputy General Manager & Zonal  Manager, 
			   Bank of Maharashtra, Aurangabad Zone.

	 DIRECTORS APPOINTED UNDER SECTION 9 (1) (E) OF THE RRB ACT, 1976
	 NOMINEE DIRECTOR: GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA
	 	 (i)	 Shri. A. P. Pathak, IAS (from 15.12.2020)
			   Additional Commissioner, Aurangabad.
	 	 (ii)	 Shri. B. H. Palwe, IAS (from 15.12.2020)
			   Additional Commissioner, Nashik.
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Statutory Central Auditor
SR
NO AUDITOR ADDRESS

1 M/S  J Singh & Associates 505, 506, 507, Hubtown Viva, Near Shankar Wadi,  Western Express 
Highways, Between Andheri-Jogeshwari East, Mumbai-400060.

SR
NO Auditor and There Address

1
M/S G P Kapadia & CO
4th Floor, Hamam House, Ambalal Doshi Marg, 
Mumbai-400001.

2

M/S H M A & Associates
1 Runwal Pratishtha 1202/27,
Shivaji Nagar Apte Road, Behind Santosh 
Bakery, Pune-411004

3

M/S GARG & Associates
201 Annex  Dimple Arcade,
Near Sai Dham  Thakur Complex,
Kandivali (E), Mumbai-400101.

4

M/S Mayur & Chhajed
Office No-3, 2nd Floor B-Wing, Vimal Udyog 
Bhavan,Opp Star City Taikalwadi, 
Mahim,Mumbai-400016.

5
Sudit K Parekh & CO LLP
Urmi Axis,  6th Floor, Famous Studio Lane, 
Dr E Moses Road Mahalaxmi, Mumbai-400011.

6
M/S B N Kedia & CO
507 Swapna Siddhi Near Railway Station, 
Akurli Road Kandivali – East, Mumbai-400066.

7
M/S Ummed Jain & CO
51 Snehdhara, Jeevan Vikas Kendra Marg,  
Andheri East, Mumbai-400069.

8
M/S Kabra & Maliwal
1st Floor Nandigram Market Extension, Station 
Road, Gandhi Putla, Nanded-431601

9
M/S Hemant Shah & Associates LLP
304 Jai Ganesh Vishwa Vishrantwadi Square, 
Vishrantwadi, Pune-411015.

10
M/S N S Gokhale & CO
104 Siddharth Darshan Dada Patil Wadi, Dada 
Patil Marg Naupada, Thane-400602.

SR
NO Auditor and There Address

11
M/S C M R S & Associates LLP
Office No 7 To 12 Bizhub,  3rd Floor Pimpri Dr 
Ambedkar Chowk Pimpri, Pune-411018.

12

M/S Ashok S Zawar & CO
1st Floor, ZS House, Behind Runanubandh 
Karyalaya, Opp Wockhardt Hospital, Samata 
Nagar, Mumbai Agra Road, Nashik-422011.

13

M/S N G S & CO LLP
B-46 3rd Floor, Pravasi Industrial Estate, 
Vishweshwar Nagar Road, Goregaon (E),  
Mumbai-400063.

14
M/S  S C A N & CO
Flat No.2003, A Wing Sethia Sea View, Motilal 
Nagar 2, Goregaon West, Mumbai-400062

15
M/S R M R & CO
425 The Summit Business Bay, Near W E H 
Metro Station, Andheri (E), Mumbai-400069.

16

M/S Bagla Associates
13/A-602 Prajakta, A-Wing 6th Floor, Near 
Bhavishya Nidhi Bhawan, Western Express 
Highway, Bandra (E),  Mumbai-400051

17
M/S  V P B & Associates
K-6/2 Laxmiprabha Erandwana Society, Opp 
Seva Sadan School Erandwana, Pune-411004.

18
M/S K P B & Associates
Level 9 904 Centrum, Opp. Tmc Office Wagle 
Estate,  Thane (West)-400604.

19
M/S J S UBEROI & CO
2, SatPratap, Bezonbagh, 
Kamptee Road, Nagpur - 441001

Statutory Auditors : 2021-22

Statutory Branch Auditor
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ADMINISTRATIVE SET UP    
          
	 	 Chairman	 -	 Shri. M. B. Gharad
	 	 General Manager (Chief)	 -	 Shri. S. S. Wagh
	 	 General Manager (IT)	 -	 Smt. Deepali Chowsalkar
		

Regional Managers

	 	 Shri. V N Burkul		  Aurangabad Region
	 	 Shri. A M Kamatkar		  Beed Region 
	 	 Shri. R. B. Kurmuda		  Latur Region
	 	 Shri. S K Sangamkar		  Nanded Region
	 	 Shri. B S Ghogare		  Nashik  Region             
	 	 Shri. G S Bendre		  Parbhani Region
	 	 Shri. V H Gondhalekar		  Thane Region

Departmental Heads at Head Office   

	 	 Shri. G R Shinde	 Human Resources Development & GAD
	 	 Shri. Y K Wankhede	 Inspection & Audit
	 	 Shri. S B Prabhavati	 Planning, Financial Inclusion & Legal
	 	 Shri. G P Kulkarni	 Recovery
	 	 Shri  S J Patil	 Credit 
	 	 Shri. E G Shinde	 Vigilance
	 	 Shri. S S Yeotikar	 Credit Monitoring
	 	 Shri. S R Wankhade	 Accounts &Investment 
	 	 Shri. M S Chaware	 Information Technology & Reconciliation
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MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
Business Progress Of Eight Year At A Glance

Operating Profit and Net Profit of Eight Year at a glance

(Advances figures are with netting of IBPC effect)
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From the desk of Chairman

I feel privileged to present the Annual Report for the Financial Year 2021-22, along 
with the Financial Statements of the Bank, the Bank’s performance, important 
milestones reached during the Financial Year 2021-22.This being the 13th Annual 
report of Maharashtra Gramin Bank for the year ended 31st March 2022.

Financial Year 2021-22 was a tremendous year for our Bank. Total Business of the 
Bank has reached a level of Rs. 22706.71 Crore from Rs.20524.06 Crore registering 
a growth of Rs.2182.65 Crore at 10.63 %. By increasing the Rs.1137.11 Crore deposit 
from previous year, Banks total deposit stood at Rs. 14677.75 Crore with 8.40% 
Y-o-Y growth. Bank’s CASA % stood at 51.54 %. Advances are Rs. 8028.96 Crore by 
registering Rs.1045.55 Crore growth from previous year with 14.97% Y-o-Y growth. 
Bank has increased our business per employee to Rs. 13.09 Crore & business per 
branch to Rs.54.71 Crore.

This year, we have posted an audited net profit of Rs.5.32 Crore. The Operating Profit 
of the Bank (Before provisions and contingencies) stood at Rs.116.83 Crore. Capital 
Adequacy Ratio stood at 10.99% as against the indicative level of 9% for Regional 
Rural Banks.

We have spent tremendous amount of time and energies in reduction of NPAs. 
Several workshops were conducted on NPA management, Recovery mechanism and 
One Time Settlement (OTS) scheme for Branch Managers and newly recruited. Bank 
has launched attractive Interest Concession Scheme "Mahagramin Baliraja Taranhar 
Yojana" (MBTY) for farmers and non-performing loans on 01st January 2022 for the 
period of on 01st January 2022 to 31st March 2022. Under this scheme borrower 
repays his loan and he will be given a new loan as per the rules of the bank. As per 
the scheme10 per cent additional interest concession to the Covid-19 infected 
borrowers from a humanitarian point of view. Also an exclusive Asset Recovery Cell 
was created in each region which is responsible for reduction of NPAs who will 
supplement to the efforts of branches, we have also formed branch wise / region 
wise Recovery Teams. Branch wise and account wise follow up and monitoring was 
delegated to the officials in Head Office and Regional Offices which have resulted  to 
control the our Gross NPA to 7.19% and Net NPA to 4.80 % in the year. 

The Bank has given utmost importance to continuous training at our Sponsor Banks 
Training Centers and outside Institutes. The Bank had laid down a Training Policy 
which envisages training to all staff members. We have designed training programmes 
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specifically aiming at capacity building of the young Branch Managers and new 
recruits, on subjects like Branch Management, Credit & credit Monitoring, 
documentation etc. During the year, bank has provided training to 1090 staff 
members. The Bank has also deputed some Officials, essentially in the higher cadres, 
to external training institutions like BIRD (Lucknow), BIRD (Mangalore), CAB Pune  
on important subjects like AML, ALM, KYC, RTI Act, Business Development etc. I am 
sure this will take the Organization to attain its full potential in the years to come.

I feel happy to inform that Bank has introduced good number of IT initiatives. The 
significant IT initiatives introduced during this year include functionality for 
generating QR code for CASA customers through Branch, e-sign based ECS mandate 
enabled for increasing the acceptance ratio, development of MGB Gatiman Portal for 
quick & easy sanctioning of KCC Loan and bank has started off-us services for mobile 
ATM Vans.

Bank has made significant achievement in the Financial Inclusion initiatives as 
indicated by Govt. of India. To strengthen Financial Inclusion bank has procured 5 
Mobile ATM Vans with Financial Inclusion Fund (FIF) support from NABARD. 
Awareness about Digital & Financial Literacy is made through conduct of special 
awareness camps, Nukkad Nataks, Jansampark Abhiyan, Business correspondence 
& BC Sakhis, etc. Bank has received prestigious “Annual Award for PAR Excellence” 
in APY from PFRDA, Delhi.

I place on record our sincere gratitude to the Government of India, Reserve Bank of 
India, National Bank for Agriculture & Rural Development, Government of 
Maharashtra, and Bank of Maharashtra for their valuable support for the growth of 
the bank. My sincere thanks to our Board of Directors for their valuable guidance, 
gesture and support all through the Board Meetings.

I personally thank each and every member of the bank’s work force for the historic 
and unprecedented performance recorded in the financial year 2021-22. It’s possible 
just because of the hard work of front line soldiers working in Branches and the 
trust of more than 59 lakh satisfied customers and well-wishers of the Bank across 
the 17 districts of the state.

Yours Sincerely,
( M B Gharad )
Chairman
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Performance Highlights

The performance highlights of the Bank for the year ended 31.03.2022 are as under:

	 Total Business of the Bank reached to the level of Rs 22706.71 Cr as against Rs. 20524.06 Cr. 
of 31.03.2021 registering Y-o-Y growth of 10.63%.

	 Total Deposit of the Bank increased to the level of Rs 14677.75 Cr as against Rs.13540.65 Cr 
of 31.3.2021 recording growth of 8.40 % Y-o-Y basis. 

	 Net profit before tax stood at Rs 5.32 Cr for the FY 2021-22. 

	 Per employee business increased to Rs 13.09 Cr from Rs. 12.57 Cr of preceding year.

	 Per Branch business increased to Rs.54.71 Cr as against Rs. 49.82 Cr of preceding year 

	 Cost to Income ratio stood at 72.15 % as on 31.03.2022 against 49.22 % of 31.3.2021.

	 Ratio of operating Cost to AWF stood at 1.91% against 2% of preceding year.

	 Continuous successfully implementation of Social Security Schemes viz. Pardhan Mantri 
Jivan Jyoti Bima Yojana, Pradhan Mantri Surksha Bima Yojana and Atal Pension Yojana. 

	 Bank had launched the CASA campaign during the FY 2021-22. CASA Deposit of the  
Bank stood at the level of Rs 7565.05 Cr i.e. 51.54% of total deposit as at the end of March 
2022. 

	 During the Financial Year Bank has launched various campaigns to increase resource base 
such as selling of Life Insurance Policies with tie up with corporate agents Bajaj Allianz Life 
Insurance Company and Life Insurance Corporation. Bank successfully sold health policies 
to our customers with tie up with Star Health and Allied Insurance Company & Care Health 
Insurance Company through the campaign.

	 During FY 2021-22 Bank had tie-up with Chola MS General Insurance & Liberty General 
Insurance in addition with Oriental Insurance Company Ltd to sell General insurance.

	 Bank has insured immovable properties such as plant and machinery, Houses with Kotak 
Mahindra and Oriental Insurance. 

	 Bank successfully implemented PMJJBY, PMSBY, PMJDY and APY all central government 
schemes in letter end spirit and almost achieved the target set by our authorities. Bank had 
launched various campaigns to improve social security schemes. 
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Achievements & Recognition

	 Bank has introduced functionality for generating QR code for CASA customers through 
Branch.

	 To enhance security, Bank has made bio-metric login mandatory for all tellers. This increases 
safety for our staff and helps in better management of staff.

	 E-sign based ECS mandate has been enabled by our bank for increasing the acceptance ratio 
and complying with NPCI guidelines. This feature also makes the work of our NEFT 
department more quick and easy.

	 To avoid errors, regularize the KCC sanctioning process and reduce time in sanctioning, Bank 
has developed MGB Gatiman Portal. It is web based software which acts as guiding tool for 
field functionaries in KCC sanctioning & documentation process.

	 Best performing Regional Rural Bank of the year 2021-22 under APY and received 10 award 
in following categories:

	 •	 Annual Award 2021-22
	 •	 APY Trendsetter June 2021
	 •	 Lead to Leap
	 •	 Wondrous Warriors of Winning Wednesday September 2021
	 •	 APY Mega Login Day 3 times
	 •	 Wondrous Warriors of Winning Wednesday January 2022
	 •	 Leadership Capital 4.0
	 Successful in implementing the FIP covering all 898 SSAs as per the revised GOI guidelines 

with three working Corporate BC Agencies.
	 Bank has introduced In-house Handover/Takeover portal for ready reference of upcoming 

staff to understand status/pendency of Branch.
	 Bank has started off-us services for mobile ATM Vans. This will enable customer having card 

of other Banks to withdraw money from our ATM. It will generate commission charges for 
the bank. 

	 Bank has arranged “Vittiy Samaveshan Abhiyan” function to flag off the newly purchased 
Mobile ATM Vans at the hands of Hon’ble Shri. Bhagwat Karad, MoS, Finance, GoI and 
Hon’ble Shri. G.S.Rawat, CGM, NABARD, RO Pune on January 5th 2022 at our newly built 
Head Office premises. 

	 Bank has arranged “APY Outreach Program” at Head Office, Aurangabad premises in the 
presence of Shri. Ashish Kumar, CGM, PFRDA to spread the awareness amongst various 
stakeholders regarding importance of having Atal Pension Yojana. During this program top 
performing Branch Managers, BCs, other Banks were felicitated for their contribution 
towards APY.
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PERFORMANCE OF THE BANK AT A GLANCE
 (Amt. in Lakh)

Sr. Particulars 2021-22 2020-21
A) PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
1 No. of Districts covered 17 17
2 No. of Branches 415 412

   a) Rural 251 248
   b) Semi-Urban 127 127
   c) Urban 27 27
   d) Metropolitan 10 10

3 Total Staff
(Excluding Staff on deputation from Sponsor Bank)

1735 1633

Of which Officers 1094 1042
4 Total Deposits 1467775.07 1354064.46

Growth % 8.40 18.51
Aggregate Deposit (Excluding IBD) 1426745.41 1332273.23
Growth % 7.09 18.48

5 Borrowings Outstanding 164666.54 129856.69
Growth % 26.81 249.17

6 Gross Loans & Advances O/S* 802896.35 698341.57
Growth % 14.97 23.43
Of 6 above loans to Priority Sector* 725334.03 669471.00
Of 6 above loans to Non-Priority Sector* 77562.32 28870.57

7 C D Ratio 54.70 51.57
8 Investments outstanding 483329.90 632141.79

- Of which
SLR Investments 419776.01 540887.43
Non SLR Investments 63553.89 91254.36

B) AVERAGES
9 Average Deposits 1376032.68 1210292.08

Growth % 13.69 19.30
10 Average Borrowings 59019.13 47851.99

Growth % 23.34 8.16
11 Average Gross Loans & Advances 748884.69 615801.44

Growth % 25.07 22.10
12 Average Investments (incl. C. Ac) 701218.76 663290.82

Growth % 5.72 14.79
13 Average working funds 1587873.82 1392574.46

*For year 2020-21 with netting of IBPC effect (Issue Rs. 100.00 Cr under priority sector)
*For year 2021-22 with netting of IBPC effect (Issue Rs. 300.00 Cr under priority sector)
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 (Amt. in Lakh)

Sr. Particulars 2021-22 2020-21
C) LOANS ISSUED DURING THE YEAR
14 Loans issued during the year 409459.21 365872.66

Growth % 11.91 71.58
Of 14 above, loans to Priority 365889.63 338073.00
Of 14 above, loans to Non priority 43569.58 27799.66

D) PRODUCTIVITY
15 Per Branch 5471.50 4981.56

Per Staff 1308.74 1256.83
E) RECOVERY PERFORMANCE
16 TOTAL

Demand 573863.35 352395.16
Recovery 300762.55 212529.71
Over dues 273100.80 139865.45
Recovery % (June position) 52.41 60.31

17 Farm Sector
Demand 413798.12 230854.36
Recovery 164530.43 115000.13
Over dues 249267.69 115854.23
Recovery % (June position) 39.76 49.81

18 Non Farm Sector
Demand 160065.23 121540.80
Recovery 136232.13 97529.58
Over dues 23833.11 24011.22
Recovery % (June position) 85.11 80.24

F) ASSET CLASSIFICATION
19 a) Standard 745180.62 651549.16

b) Sub-Standard 35508.38 18552.85
c) Doubtful 20233.17 25242.68
d) Loss 1974.19 2996.88
Sub Total NPA 57715.74 46792.41
Total 802896.35 698341.57

20 Standard Assets as % to gross Loans & Advances 
outstanding.

92.81% 93.29%
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 (Amt. in Lakh)

Sr. Particulars 2021-22 2020-21
G) PROFITABILITY ANALYSIS
21 Interest paid on

a) Deposits 52037.95 49195.42
b) Borrowings 3585.90 3845.14

22 Staff expenses 17064.81 16498.78
23 Other Operating Expenses 13208.40 11312.55

Total Expenses 85897.06 80851.89
24 Provisions made during the year

a) Against NPAs 0.00 7357.30
b) Other provisions 11151.33 14008.07

25 Interest received on 
a) Loans and Advances 43413.00 57632.79
b) SLR Investments / Money At Call, TDR with Sponsor Bank 
and approved securities and Other Interest

37028.38 38688.09

26 Misc. Income 17139.17 13220.22
Total Income 97580.55 109541.10

27 Operating Profit 11683.49 28689.20
H) OTHER INFORMATION
28 Cumulative Provisions

a) Against NPA 20127.07 25193.73
29 Loans Written - off during the year

Amount 8667.31 942.61
30 Reserves & Surplus 33141.90 32629.80
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DIRECTORS REPORT 2021-22

The Board of Directors have the pleasure in presenting 13th Annual Report on the performance of  the 
Bank along with Audited Balance Sheet, Profit & Loss Account and the Report of Statutory Auditors for the 
year ended 31st March 2022 as per Section 20 of the Regional Rural Banks Act, 1976.
BANK MISSION

Developing the rural economy by providing access to basic Banking services, for the purpose of 
development of agriculture, trade, commerce, industry and other productive activities in the rural areas, 
credit and other facilities, particularly to the small and marginal farmers, agricultural laborers, artisans and 
small entrepreneurs and for matters connected therewith and incidental thereto. 
BANK VISION

Positioning the Bank in a competitive market by adopting IT solutions, providing basic services to mass 
population at their doorstep, adopt effective IT models to deliver those services, increase flow of credit to 
agriculture, to achieve a quantum jump in savings bank deposit mobilization and pursue the best practices 
for delivering the value added service to our customers by transforming the branches into the most preferred 
banking outlet in rural areas.
BRIEF INTRODUCTION

Regional Rural Banks established by Government of India under the provisions of RRBs Act, 1976 with 
a view to developing the rural economy by providing, for the purpose of development of agriculture, trade, 
commerce, industry and other productive activities in the rural areas, credit and other facilities, particularly 
to the small and marginal farmers, agricultural laborers, artisans and small entrepreneurs.

Maharashtra Gramin Bank came in to existence on 20.07.2009 by amalgamating Marathwada Gramin 
Bank & Maharashtra Godawari Gramin Bank. The Bank included in second scheduled to the Reserve Bank of 
India Act, 1934 by notification RPCD.CO.RRB.No.11377/ 03.05.100/ 2010-11 March 31, 2011 published in 
the Extraordinary Gazette of India (Part III- Sec.4) dated June 13, 2011.

The Area of operation of Maharashtra Gramin Bank is of seventeen districts in the state viz. Nanded, 
Parbhani, Hingoli, Latur, Beed, Osmanabad, Pune, Aurangabad, Jalna, Jalgaon, Dhule, Palghar, Nandurbar, 
Ahmadnagar, Nasik, Thane & Raigad. 
1.  SHARE CAPITAL

The Authorized Share Capital of the Bank is of Rs. 2000.00 Crore and the Subscribed & Paid up Share 
Capital is Rs. 209.35 Crore. The Share Capital is contributed by stake holders in the proportion of 50:15:35, 
Central Government, Government of Maharashtra and Sponsor Bank, Bank of Maharashtra respectively.

As a part of the Capital Infusion initiative of Government of India for the RRBs vide their letter dated 
21st February 2022, the Bank was sanctioned for infusion of capital to the extent of Rs. 10328.16 Lakh as 
ascertained for recapitalization. Accordingly, Government of India (GOI), Government of Maharashtra 
(GOM), and Sponsor Bank – Bank of Maharashtra has infused Rs. 5164.16 lakh (50%), Rs.1549.20 lakh 
(15%) and Rs. 3614.80 lakh (35%) respectively. The same has been disclosed as Share Capital Deposit which 
would be converted into Equity shares upon completion of allotment formalities.

 As on 31.03.2022, the position of Paid up Share Capital is as under
                                                    		                Table No. 1.			   (Rs. In Lakh)

Share Holder % share Share Capital Share Capital Deposit
Central Government 50 10467.31 5164.16
State Government 15 3140.19 1549.20
Sponsor Bank i.e.  Bank of Maharashtra 35 7327.12 3614.80
Total 100 20934.62 10328.16
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2.  BRANCH NETWORK

Bank has a network of 415 branches in 17 Districts with 7 Regional offices viz. Aurangabad, 
Beed, Latur, Nanded, Parbhani, Thane & Nashik. In this FY 2021-22, bank has opened 3new 
Branches in Rural area of Thane & Pune District. The district wise and Region wise position 
of Branches as on 31.03.2022 is as under.

Table No. 2
Sr. 
No. Region/District

Number of Branches Total
BranchesRural Semi-Urban Urban Metro

Nanded Region 38 17 8 0 63
1 Nanded 38 17 8 0 63

Parbhani Region 38 18 4 0 60
2 Parbhani 23 10 4 0 37
3 Hingoli 15 8 0 0 23

Beed Region 35 14 2 0 51
4 Beed 35 14 2 0 51

Latur region 52 22 6 0 80
5 Latur 27 12 4 0 43
6 Osmanabad 25 10 2 0 37

Aurangabad Region 36 20 2 5 63
7 Jalna 16 8 2 0 26
8 Aurangabad 20 12 0 5 37

Thane Region 31 14 0 3 48
9 Thane 9 0 0 2 11

10 Pune 12 9 0 1 22
11 Raigad 1 2 0 0 3
12 Palghar 9 3 0 0 12

Nasik Region 21 22 5 2 50
13 Nasik 5 7 0 2 14
14 Ahmednagar 4 4 1 0 9
15 Jalgaon 8 9 1 0 18
16 Dhule 1 1 2 0 4
17 Nandurbar 3 1 1 0 5

Total 251 127 27 10 415
* Percentage of Rural branches to total Branches is 60.48 % as on 31.03.2022
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3.  DEPOSITS

Deposits are the main resource of banking business and backbone of credit expansion.  
The deposit of the Bank has reached to the level of Rs. 1467775.07 lakh, as against Rs. 
1354064.52 lakh of previous year and Y-o-Y growth is 8.40%. Bank has achieved the MoU 
target of deposit by 91.74%.

The share of CASA deposit in total deposits is stood at 51.54% at the end of 31.03.2022. 
The cost of deposits reduced to 3.78% from 4.06% of preceding year. Per Branch deposits 
increased to Rs. 3536.81 lakh as against Rs. 3286.56 lakh of preceding year and per employee 
deposit increased to Rs. 845.98 lakh as against Rs. 829.18 lakh of preceding year. Bank has 
opened 400863 new Saving Bank deposit accounts & 8667 new Current Bank deposit 
accounts.

The comparative position of category wise Deposits :

Table No. 3 
(Rs. Lakh)

Category
31.03.2022 31.03.2021 % Growth

over 
previous 

year

% share 
to total 
DepositAccounts Amount Accounts Amount

Savings  Deposits 5997646 686223.05 5628169 713912.23 -3.88 46.75

Current Deposits 77456 70282.32 70357 59698.80 17.73 4.79

Total Demand 
Deposits 6075102 756505.37 5698526 773611.03 -2.21 51.54

Term Deposit 240563 711269.70 246965 580453.49 22.54 48.46

Total Deposit 6315665 1467775.07 5945491 1354064.52 8.40 100

Aggregate core 
Deposits 6315665 1426745.07 5945491 1332272.52 8.40 100
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4.  BORROWINGS / REFINANCE

The outstanding level of refinance availed from NABARD stood at Rs.20000.00 lakh under 
ST-SAO, Rs.4000.00 lakh under ST-SLF and Rs. 55494.19 lakh under FS/NFS/SHG/Other (LT 
Normal) and Bank did not  avail refinance under MUDRA Scheme during the Financial Year 
2021-22. During the current financial year 2021-22, Bank issued loan to the KCC holders 
212900.12 lakh.

Bank has not availed Refinance from NSKFDC during the year 2021-22 and outstanding 
is Rs.52.58 lakh. The total outstanding level of refinance availed from various Institutes/
Agencies as on 31.03.2022 is Rs.164666.54 lakh as detailed in Table no. 4.

Table No. 4
 (Rs. in Lakh)

Sr. 
No. Institution Limit

sanctioned
Refinance 

availed
Amount

Outstanding
01 NABARD Refinance

NABARD -ST  SAO 20000 20000 20000

ST SLF 4000 4000 4000

Farm Sector 46959.59 46959.59 35694.94

Non Farm Sector 0 0 0

SHG 2895.75 0 951.25

Others (LT Normal) 24000 24000 18848

Sub Total 97855.34 97855.34 79494.19

02 Borrowings
Sponsor Bank /LAD/Other Bank

75000 75000 74999.99

Perpetual Bond 10010.60 10010.60 10010.60

03 Other Banks (NHB) -- -- --

NSKFDC 95.85 95.85 52.58

NBCFDC 109.17 109.17 109.17

MUDRA 0 0 0

Sub Total (2+3) 85215.62 85215.62 85172.35

Total Borrowings 183070.96 183070.96 164666.54
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5.  CASH AND BALANCE WITH BANK

Bank maintained Cash Balances to fulfill the commitments to its customer and also 
maintained the CRR with RBI.

The following table shows the Cash holdings of the Bank and Balance with RBI

Table 5
(Rs. In Lakh)

Sr. No. Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

1 Cash Holdings 14789.71 12254.96

2. Balance with RBI 64470.39 67099.04

% of cash & Bank Balance to total deposits 5.40 5.86

3. Balance in Current account with Bank 79391.10 71536.68

4. Balance in other deposit accounts 268369.82 85569.31

Bank is monitoring the cash & bank balances of branches on daily basis using the report 
generated by our IT department through Regional Offices & Head Office. 

6.  INVESTMENT

Bank is investing in SLR securities for compliance of SLR maintenance and in Non SLR 
securities as per the directions and guidelines issued by RBI/NABARD from time to time. 
Bank has its well documented investment policy as per the guidelines of RBI and NABARD for 
carrying out the investment activities.

Bank is parking the funds with other Banks in Term deposits which is revealed under 
Schedule 7- ‘in Other Deposit Accounts’ of ‘Balance in Banks’.

 During current financial year Bank has maintained adequate average balance in Current 
Account with RBI for compliance of the CRR requirement. During the last fortnight ended on 
25.03.2022 the Bank has maintained Avg. CRR of 4.07 % as against the required 4.00%

The Bank has also maintained adequate Statutory Liquidity Ratio (SLR) which is to be 
maintained at present as 18.00% of Demand & Time Liabilities by investing in Government 
Securities. During the last fortnight ended on 25.03.2022 the Bank has maintained Avg. SLR 
of 31.26%

During the reporting period Bank generated profit from sale of investment to the tune of 
Rs.4661.32 lakh, out of which profit on sale of Securities is Rs. 4238.24 lakh and profit on sale 
of mutual funds is Rs. 423.07 lakh. 
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The interest earned on investment for the current year was Rs.36983.30 lakh (After 
Deducting Amortization of Rs. 3282.56lakh) which is 5.27% of average investment of the 
current year.

The Return on Investment for the year 2021-22 stood at 5.94% as compared to last year 
5.92%. (Excluding Amortization and including profit on sale of investment).

As on 31.03.2022, sector wise investment is as follows :

Table 6
(Rs. in Lakh)

Sr. No. Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

SLR Investment

i. Government Securities 419776.01 540887.43

ii. Other Govt. Securities 0.00 0.00

1. Sub-Total 419776.01 540887.43

Non SLR Investment.

iii. Shares 0.00 0.00

iv. Debenture &Bonds 6846.75 7483.47

v. Other Units 56888.84 84589.31

2. Sub-Total 63735.59 92072.78

3. Gross Investment 483511.60 632960.21

Less: Depreciation on Investment 0.00 0.00

Less: Provision on NPI 181.70 818.43

4. Net Investment 483329.90 632141.79

5. STDR/FDR 268369.82 85569.31
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7.   LOANS AND ADVANCES 

Bank has formulated five years KCC Lending Scheme as per NABARD guidelines. In addition 
to above, Bank has also designed various lending schemes for farmers and public in general. 
Bank has introduced combo offer for general public for Housing and Four Wheeler for salaried 
person & for professionals. Bank has designed suitable Housing loans & Car loans products with 
competitive rate of interest. Bank has withdrawn processing fees and inspection charges and 
reduced rate of interest to compete with other banks and to boost retail segment (Housing Loan). 
During the year Bank has implemented housing loan scheme for farmers/agriculturist with rural 
godown for storage / Agriculture infra Structure scheme of Central Government Credit facilities 
to person with Disabilities for social welfare, NSKFDC, Personal Loan for Medical Professionals, 
Doctors Special plus Scheme, CC for salary account employees, Loan schemes related to COVID 
-19 pandemic support, PM SVANidhi etc. Bank has reduced rate of interest up to 8.50% to the 
medical professionals. The interest rate for Gold loan scheme has been made attractive and 
competitive.

 For effective credit appraisal and credit monitoring and to ensure uniformity in functioning, 
separate manual/booklet is designed and supplied to all branches containing product code and 
product wise salient features. Enhanced lending powers have been delegated to various field 
functionaries to ensuring timely & speedy sanction and disbursement of credit. Bank has started 
its own training center with lodging and boarding facility. The exclusive training programs on 
credit quality improvement have been carried out.  

The priority sector lending stood at Rs. 725334.03 lakh, which constitutes 90.33 % of total 
advances. The Average advances stood at Rs. 748884.69 lakh and there is 21.61 % growth in 
average advances on YoY (without netting of IBPC of Rs 300 Crore).

The yield on advances is 5.80 %. The agriculture credit outstanding is at Rs. 506648.76 lakh 
with a share of 69.85% in total outstanding advances. During the financial year 2021-22 Bank 
has issued IBPC amounting to Rs.300.00 Crore in the month of December 2021 which had 
matured on 27.06.2022. During the financial year 2021-22 Bank has entered into IBPC transaction 
with The HDFC Bank Limited on 31.12.2022. Bank had sold direct Agriculture advances of 
Rs.300.00 Cr to the HDFC Bank Limited under Inter Bank Participatory Certificate (IBPC).
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                                                                    Table No.7	 (Rs. In Lakh)

Sr. No. Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021 Y-o-Y  Growth 
1. Priority
a Agriculture 506648.76 460779.32 9.95

Crop loans 413865.15 340985.42 21.37
Term loans 72223.66 98057.99 -26.35
SHG 20559.95 21735.91 -5.41

b Other Priority (Non agri.) 218685.27 208691.68 4.79
SSI/MSME 90392.50 72570.27 24.56
Housing  to Public 118169.43 126887.44 -6.87
Education 2314.82 2799.63 -17.32
Others 7808.52 6434.34 21.36
Total Priority(a+b) 725334.03 669471.00 8.34

2. Non priority
Bills Purchased/Bills Discounted. 7.44 12.21 -39.07
 LAD/ Term loan and other Non Priority. 77554.88 28858.35 168.74
Total Non Priority 77562.32 28870.57 168.66
Gross Advances (1+2)* 802896.35 698341.57 14.97
Net Advances 782761.83 673140.39 16.29
% of Priority to total Loans 90.09 95.86 -6.02
Percentage of Agri. to Priority Sector 69.85 68.82 1.50

(*_ with netting of IBPC effect)

8.  LOANS AND ADVANCES DISBURSED DURING THE YEAR 2021-22

During the year 2021-22 Bank has disbursed loans to the extent of Rs. 409459.21 lakh as 
against Rs. 365872.67 lakh of preceding year. Out of total disbursement, Rs.365889.63 lakh is 
disbursed for Priority sector in which disbursement for agriculture sector is Rs.247003.54 lakh. 
The comparative purpose wise loan disbursement is given in the following table.

                                                                  Table No. 8	 (Rs. in Lakh)

Sr.No. Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
1. Priority
a Agriculture 247003.54 247616.30

Crop loans 212900.12 215558.10
Term loans 34103.42 32058.20

b Other Non Agri. Priority 118886.09 90456.70
Total Priority (a+b)  365889.63 338073.00

2. Non priority 43569.58 27799.67
Gross advances disbursed (1+2) 409459.21 365872.67
Percentage of Priority to Total Disbursement 89.35 92.40
Percentage of Agri. to Priority 67.50 73.24
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9.  ACHIEVEMENT UNDER ANNUAL CREDIT PLAN
The Annual Credit Plan for FY 2021-22 of priority sector was Rs.5032.52 Cr as against the 

achievement stood at Rs.3658.89 Cr i.e. 72.70% of which for KCC annual credit plan was 
Rs.2300.29 Cr and the achievement is of Rs.2141.70 Cr which is 93.10 % achieved.

                                                                      Table No. 9	 (Rs.in Lakh)

Particulars 31.03.2022 % 
Achieve-

ment

31.03.2021 % 
Achieve-

mentTarget Achievement Target Achievement

Crop loan 264632 212900.12 87.54 233855 215558.10 92.18
Agri term Loan 70625 34103.42 48.28 55240 32058.20 58.03
Sub-Total Agri (1+2) 300654 247003.54 82.15 289095 247616.30 85.65
Of which SHG 
Micro Credit 14670 12253.12 83.52 14120 12651.49 89.60

SSI/MSME 119158 97013 81.41 134308 52935.41 39.41
Other Priority sector 30749 21873.08 71.13 79493 37521.29 47.20
Total Priority 503252     365889.62 72.70 502896 338073.00 67.23

10.  KISAN CREDIT CARD
As per the Central Government Policy and NABARD guidelines, Kisan Credit Card scheme is 

being implemented in our Bank for eligible farmers in the area of operation. Bank issued 108081 
fresh Kisan credit cards during the year 2021-22 amounting to Rs. 84766.80 lakh as against 
135535 amounting Rs. 86319.33 lakh of preceding year. The comparative position of issue of 
Kisan credit cards Region wise is as under-

                                                                      Table No. 10	 (Rs. in Lakh)

Sr. 
No.

Name of 
the 

Region

KCC 
Target 
2021-

22

No. of Fresh KCC 
Issued 01.04.21 to 

31.03.22

KCC Renewed
01.04.21 to 

31.03.22

Total KCC issued 
during year 

2021-22

% 
Acheive-

ments
A/c Amt A/c Amt A/c Amt

1 Aurangabad 50185 24584 20269.02 25880 22995.37 50464 43264.39 86.21
2 Beed 50999 22217 15507.11 39439 28043.47 61656 43550.58 85.39
3 Latur 49699 16557 15226.03 31690 28560.42 48247 43786.45 88.10
4 Nanded 39562 19509 13215.50 27036 19606.35 46545 32821.86 82.96
5 Nashik 8820 1863 2036.20 2520 3244.75 4383 5280.95 59.87
6 Parbhani 41928 23217 18381.61 29811 25453.50 53028 43835.10 104.55
7 Thane 2024 134 131.32 175 229.47 309 360.79 17.83

Total 243217 108081 84766.80 156551 128133.32 264632 212900.12 87.54
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11.  NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL CROP INSURANCE SCHEMES

The crop insurance scheme is also implemented in our bank. Bank has made conscious  
efforts to popularize this scheme among the farmers. This has provided protection to crops 
of the farmers in the area of operation. The comparative portion of crop Insurance coverage 
is as under.

                                                                        Table No. 11	 (In Lakh)

Financial Year 2021-22
Insurance Agency Crop Season No. of 

farmers 
Premium 

Agriculture Insurance Company of 
India Ltd.

PMFBY Kharif 2021-22 3657 35.31

Bajaj Allianz GIC Ltd PMFBY Kharif 2021-22 252 2.68
Bharti Axa GIC Ltd PMFBY Kharif 2021-22 124 2.97
HDFC Ergo Co Ltd PMFBY Kharif 2021-22 637 8.95
Iffco Tokio General Insurance Co Ltd PMFBY Kharif 2021-22 26 0.28
Reliance General Insurace Co Ltd PMFBY Kharif 2021-22 35 1.00
Agriculture Insurance Company of 
India Ltd.

PMFBY Rabbi 2021-22 209 2.12

Agriculture Insurance Company of 
India Ltd.

RWBCIS Mrugbahar 2021-22 5 0.25

HDFC Ergo Co Ltd RWBCIS Mrugbahar 2021-22 919 39.37
Reliance General Insurace Co Ltd RWBCIS Mrugbahar 2021-22 2 0.039
Agriculture Insurance Company of 
India Ltd.

RWBCIS Ambebahar 2021-22 117 12.95

HDFC Ergo Co Ltd RWBCIS Ambebahar 2021-22 30 2.36
Reliance General Insurace Co Ltd RWBCIS Ambebahar 2021-22 2 0.31

Total 6015 108.589

In all districts the claim settled under NAIS companies through DBT (Direct Benefit Transfer)

12.  SELF HELP GROUPS

Bank is playing very important role in formation and credit linkage of SHG in the area of 
operation of the Bank. Bank is currently working with NGO to provide linkage through 
Eshakti software; it enabled Bank to step-up credit flow to SHG. At present it is implemented 
in 3 districts viz. Aurangabad, Raigad and Dhule. The quality of book keeping by SHG has 
substantially improved. The SHG also get SMS alert about their transaction due to 
implementation of dual authentication.
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Region wise Target of formation and Progress as on 31.03.2022.

Table No. 12 (A)
                                                                                         [Number of SHG]

Sr. 
No

Name of the 
Region

No. of SHGs formed  
up to 31.03.2021

No. of SHGs formed
During Year

Cumulative
Formation up to

March 2022
01 Aurangabad 23010 1426 24436
02 Beed 12897 777 13674
03 Latur 19561 1290 20851
04 Nanded 15282 1554 16836
05 Nashik 581 668 1249
06 Parbhani 12678 1745 14423
07 Thane 2732 360 3092

Total 86741 7820 94561

Bank has formed 94561 SHGs since inception. During the reporting year 2021-22 Bank 
has extended fresh credit to 7692 SHGs under NRLM, SRLM & general category with amount 
disbursed of Rs. 12253.12 lakh. 

Repeat finance made available to old 2025 SHGs with amount of Rs. 3991.81 lakh. The 
total financial outlay for SHGs is 7692 accounts and Rs.12253.12 lakh during the year. 

Region wise linkage of SHGs under NRLM, SRLM & general category during the Reporting 
year 2021-22 is as under.

Table No. 12 (B)
 (In Lakh)

Sr.
No. Region

Target for Year 
2021-22

Achievement during FY2021-22
% 

AchievementFresh Linkage Repeat 
Finance Total Finance

A/C Amt. A/C Amt. A/C Amt. A/C Amt. A/C Amt.
1 Aurangabad 2312 5574.60 508 794.26 1281 2876.56 1789 3670.81 77.38 65.85
2 Beed 1236 1907.10 527 697.23 96 125.48 623 822.71 50.40 43.14
3 Latur 1863 2640.60 2329 3556.87 105 130.53 2434 3687.40 130.65 139.64
4 Nanded 1148 1760.40 653 833.32 279 416.93 932 1250.25 81.18 71.02
5 Nashik 224 352.08 231 364.40 11 21.15 242 385.55 108.04 109.51
6 Parbhani 1121 1907.10 972 1289.29 236 393.34 1208 1682.63 107.76 88.23
7 Thane 336 528.12 447 725.95 17 27.82 464 753.77 138.10 142.73

Total 8240 14670.00 5667 8261.32 2025 3991.81 7692 12253.12 93.35 83.53
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13.  FINANCIAL INCLUSION & FINANCIAL LITERACY PROGRAM

Bank has been allotted 648 Sub Service Areas (SSAs) having population above 2000 for 
extending Banking & Financial services under Financial Inclusion. In addition to this, Bank 
has been allotted 250 SSAs having population below 2000. Bank has covered all 898 SSAs 
under Financial Inclusion Plan by engaging 1275 active Business Correspondent Agents and 
BC Sakhis and from existing brick and mortar branches. 

In terms of DFS directives, Bank has engaged common Corporate Business Correspondent 
Vendors viz. M/s Vakrangee Ltd, M/S Bartronics India Ltd & M/S Magnot Consultancy 
Services Pvt. Ltd for implementation of initiatives of Financial Inclusion Plan.

Bank progress under Financial Inclusion Plan at the end of March 2022 is enclosed as under:

Sr. Parameters Count Amount
(in Crore)

1 Banking Outlets - Branches 415 -
2 Banking Outlets - Others (Mobile Vans) 5 -
3 Individual BC Agents deployed by Corporate BCs 1275 -
4 Number of Handheld Devices (Micro-ATMs/Kiosks) 1275 -
5 Total Transactions done & Remuneration paid to BCs from 

01 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 (Count in Lakh) 86.15 13.42
6 Total Basic Savings Bank Deposit A/cs (Count in Lakh) 30.09 1475.77
7 Number of BSBDAs seeded with Aadhaar (Count in Lakh) 26.71 -
8 Number of Debit Cards issued in BSBDAs (Count in Lakh) 13.26 -
9 Total PMJDY A/cs opened (Count in Lakh) 25.74 1273.11

10 Aadhaar linked PMJDY A/cs (Count in Lakh)  24.52 -
11 Mobile linked PMJDY A/cs (Count in Lakh) 21.71 -
12 Rupay Cards issued to PMJDY A/cs (Count in Lakh) 11.87 -
13 Zero balance PMJDY A/cs (Count in Lakh) 5.31 -
14 Inoperative PMJDY A/cs (Count in Lakh) 1.42 -
15 BSBDAs with NIL transactions more than 1 year - Branches 

(Count in Lakh)
4.21 -

16 BSBDAs with NIL transactions more than 1 year - BCs
(Count in Lakh)

5.86 -

17 FI products - Micro-Insurance- PMJJBY (Count in Lakh) 3.30 -
18 FI products - Micro-Insurance- PMSBY (Count in Lakh) 11.33 -
19 FI products - Pension- Atal Pension Yojana (Count in Lakh) 1.61 -
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FINANCIAL & DIGITAL LITERACY AWARENESS CAMPS THROUGH FLC CENTRES & 
RURAL BRANCHES

	 Bank has received sanction from NABARD, RO Pune for conduct of 750 Financial & 
Literacy awareness camps vide sanction letter dated NB:MRO:DFIBT/7863/105/2021-22 
dated 26th October 2021.

	 Out of 750 camps, Bank has been advised to conduct 300 camps in Special Focus Districts 
such as Nandurbar and Osmanabad and 450 camps in other districts.

	 Bank has conducted 174 Financial & Digital Literacy Camps during March 2022 quarter 
and total 1036 camps were conducted in FY 2021-22 & approximately 30,423 people 
were participated in these FLC camps.

	 In these Financial & Digital Literacy camps, Bank has utilized Mobile ATM Vans & given 
the practical demo of ATM & created the awareness among the people about various 
Digital Banking Tools like transactions on ATM, Internet Banking, Mobile Banking, 
Mobile wallets, *99# (USSD), UPI/BHIM-UPI, Usage of Debit cards (KCC/ RuPay Cards) 
data security and privacy and safety measures to be adopted while doing e transactions. 

	 Bank is positively taking efforts to spread Financial & Digital Literacy initiatives of 
Government of India to include those who are still not covered in to Banking fold through 

PRESENT STATUS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF FI
Bank is taking all out efforts in acquiring necessary steps to enable direct cash benefit 

transfer (DBT) under Government sponsored schemes, Aadhaar Enabled Payment System 
(AEPS),  Micro ATMs, ATM Debit cards etc.

The status as on 31st March 2022 is as under:
	 Bank has completed Aadhaar linking for 46,14,662 accounts in CBS against 59,88,435 

saving deposit accounts at the end 31st March 2022.

	 RuPay ATM cards issued to deposit accounts has increased to 22,14,783 as at the end 
31st March 2022.

30.06.2021 30.09.2021 31.12.2021 31.03.2022
18,43,622 21,20,012 21,73,796 22,14,783

	 Corporate Business Correspondents with active BCAs allocation details as at the end 31st 
March 2022 is enclosed as under:

M/S Vakrangee Ltd. M/S Bartronics India Ltd M/S Magnot Consultancy 
Pvt. Ltd.

Total

422 329 524 1275

In view of the activation & enhancement of Corporate BC model, Bank has procured 
1200 Micro ATM devices & provided it to all BCAs & Branches.
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opening accounts and include them through Micro insurance schemes such as Pradhan 
Mantri Jeevan Jyoti Bima Yojna (PMJJBY), Pradhan Mantri Suraksha Bima Yojna (PMSBY) 
and also making pensioned society through Atal Pension Yojana (APY).

	 Bank is Sensitizing importance of Aadhaar seeding and mobile seeding for receipt of 
various Government Subsidy (DBT) Schemes. 

	 Bank is creating awareness about benefits of timely repayment of Loan instalments /
dues and disadvantages/loss suffered by farmers for not repaying dues /Bank loan in 
time through providing practical demonstration with the help of nukkad artist at rural 
villages.

	 Bank has 9 Financial Literacy Centres (FLCs) to strengthen Financial Inclusion under 
service area of the Bank. 

	 The details about these 9 FLCs are as under:

Sr.
No.

FLC Location Date of 
functioning

Camps conducted 
up to 31/03/2022

1. Nanded Urban 23.03.2013 159
2. Parbhani Urban 02.08.2013 99
3. Latur Urban 26.07.2013 100
4. Jalna Urban 27.07.2013 62
5. Beed Urban 25.07.2013 47
6. Aurangabad Urban 28.12.2014 131
7. Thane Urban 19.01.2015 321
8. Hingoli Urban 29.03.2016 48
9. Osmanabad Urban 17.12.2015 69

TOTAL 1036

During FY 2021-22, Bank has submitted claims to NABARD RO Pune for reimbursement 
of expenses incurred to conduct these Financial and Digital Literacy Awareness camps 
as under:

Particulars Date Amount Claimed Amount 
Reimbursement

270 FLC Expenses 27/12/2021 581691.38 577795
148 FLC Expenses 18/02/2022 257694.80 256319
341 FLC Expenses 10/03/2022 801017.60 795581
 Total 16,40,403.78 16,29,695.00
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BANK SAKHI PROJECT
	 The ‘SHG Member as BC Agent’ is a significant innovative concept in financial inclusion 

leveraging the women SHG member to act as BC Agent called “BC Sakhi”.  This concept 
brings together the Self Help Group Bank Linkage Program (SHGBLP) and the BC Model 
of Financial Inclusion practiced by the banks. 

	 Under this approach, the SHG members are appointed as Bank agents through the 
Corporate BC are called “Bank Sakhi or BC Sakhi” (a Hindi phrase for a female friend of 
Bank). The Bank selects these Bank Sakhis on pre-determined criteria to act as Business 
correspondent (BC). 

	 Keeping in view the advantages of the Bank Sakhi model, the Bank has implemented the 
Bank Sakhi project in 6 districts covering 250 locations, after approval of Board of 
Directors of the Bank and NABARD (03/10/2019). The project is being implemented by 
existing Corporate Business Correspondent M/s Magnot Consultancy Services Pvt Ltd 
(MCSPL) in coordination with MSRLM. The status of implementation of “Bank Sakhi 
Project” as at the end of 31st March 2022 is as under:

Sr 
No

Name of 
District

Branches 
approved as 
per NABARD 

sanction

BC Sakhi outlets 
approved as per 

NABARD 
sanction

Total BC Sakhis 
On-boarded as 
on 31/03/2022

Active BC 
Sakhis as at the 

end of 31st 
March 2022

1. Nanded 30 50 50 39
2. Parbhani 20 40 40 33
3. Latur 30 50 50 28
4. Hingoli 20 30 30 25
5. Aurangabad 20 30 30 22
6. Jalna 30 50 50 37

TOTAL 150 250 250 184

	 Bank has completed all stages of project as per approval provided by NABARD. All 250 
Women BCs are on boarded & transactions started at these BC points.

	 BC Sakhis who have not performed any transaction during the month of March 2022 and 
encouragement/ replacement of these BC Sakhis with the help of MSRLM is being carried 
out. 

	 Project is monitored on quarterly basis and expenses incurred for the project are claimed 
through project Implementation Monitoring Committees (PIMCs) meetings headed by 
DDM NABARD, Aurangabad and representatives from Corporate BC MCSPL and MSRLM.

	 Bank has conducted 4 PIMCs to monitor the implementation of the Bank Sakhi project 
and claimed the expenses incurred & received Rs.9,79,798.25 as under:
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Particulars Date Amount

Proposal Date 03/06/2019 2416000

Sanction Date 03/10/2019 2416000

Ist PIMC 05/03/2020 50000

2nd PIMC 21/08/2020 138184.25

3rd PIMC 09/03/2021 701998

4th PIMC 15/02/2022 89616

 Total 979798.25

	 As per request from Bank, NABARD provided approval to extend the project to conduct 
remaining BM/ Bank Sakhi trainings up to 31st March 2022. As per approval, Bank has 
conducted remaining trainings within prescribed schedule.

	 Bank has received all claims made through PIMCs conducted and conducted trainings of 
BMs & BC Sakhi as per sanction provided by NABARD.

NUKKAD NATAK / STREET PLAYS
	 Bank has submitted proposal for strengthening Financial Inclusion initiatives through 

performing street plays with the help of professionals.

	 Bank has been sanctioned Rs. 4,95,000/- to conduct 33 Nukkad Nataks in 6 districts 
from NABARD.

	 Nukkad natak or street plays, as the name implies is presentation or acts in an open area 
in mostly large groups. Anyone can watch it free of cost and is mainly designed for 
common people. For this purpose Bank called professional artist team of Anubhav 
Pratishtan,Jalna. 

	 Summary of District wise Nukkad Nataks undertaken is as follows:

Sr. DISTRICT Nukkad Natak 
conducted

1 Osmanabad 8
2 Nandurbar 5
3 Latur 5
4 Nanded 7
5 Hingoli 3
6 Parbhani 5

TOTAL 33
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	 In the month of November 2021 & December 2021, Bank has conducted 33 plays.

	 15 plays were performed in Special focus districts viz. Osmanabad & Nandurbar.

	 Each play was well organized and Branch Manager of linked village, DDM NABARD of 
related districts was also part of program.

	 Bank through professional artists conducted street plays in local language and that too 
in comedy way & emphasized the importance of  initiatives of Financial Inclusion, also 
made aware about importance of having micro insurance such as PMJJBY & PMSBY, 
demonstrated the importance of Banking technologies and timely repayment of loan, 
Bank products etc.

	 Feedback received from Branches, DDM NABARD and also from NABARD RO was 
encouraging for conduction of these plays.

	 Reimbursement of claim from NABARD is received as under :

Particulars Date Amount
Conduct of 33 Nukkad Natak 30/03/2022 495000
 Total 4,95,000.00

VISIT OF RBI DIRECTOR AT BC POINT ON DECEMBER 31st 2021
	 Hon’ble RBI Director Shri. S.P.Kulkarni had visited our Bank Business Correspondent 

linked to Rashminagar Branch in Aurangabad on 31/12/2021. 

	 During his visit, functioning of BC with guidelines provided by RBI and Bank are verified 
by Hon’ble RBI Director.

	 Suggestions were provided to utilize the services of Business Correspondents.

“VITTIYA SAMAVESHAN ABHIYAN” FUNCTION AT HEAD OFFICE PREMISES 
	 Bank has arranged “Vittiy Samaveshan Abhiyan” function to flag off the newly purchased 

Mobile ATM Vans at the hands of Hon’ble Shri. Bhgwat Karad, MoS, Finance, GoI and 
Hon’ble Shri. G.S.Rawat, CGM, NABARD, RO Pune on January 5th 2022 at our newly built 
Head Office premises. 

	 Dignitaries from various public sector banks, DDM of aspirational districts Nandurbar 
,Osmanabad & Wardha (online mode) participated in the program.

	 During this function, NABARD had presented the present status of Financial Inclusion in 
India & also appreciated the efforts taken by our Bank for outstanding performance in 
Financial Inclusion parameters such as arranging FLC camps, performance in Social 
Security Schemes like Pradhan Mantri Jeevan Jyoti Yojna and Pradhan Mantri Suraksha 
Bima Yojna and also in Atal Pension Yojna.

	 Sanction letters were presented by Hon’ble Shri. Bhgwat Karad, MoS, Finance, GoI and 
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Hon’ble Shri. G.S.Rawat, CGM, NABARD, RO Pune to various Banks for various schemes 
under Financial Inclusion Fund and also urged all to avail support under FIF to strengthen 
Financial Inclusion.

	 Bank has received claim of reimbursement for expenses incurred for conduct of function 
at Head Office of Bank as under:

Particulars Date Amount

Purchase of 2 Mobile ATM Vans 30/03/2022 3000000

Conduct of FI “Vittiy Samaveshan” 30/03/2022 565358

 Total 35,65,358.00

APY OUTREACH PROGRAM AT HEAD OFFICE OF BANK ON 04TH MARCH 2022
	 As per request received from PFRDA, letter no. PFRDA/03/05/1/0071/2017-PnD-APY 

dated 13/09/2021 and subsequent discussion regarding conduct of APY outreach 
program at our Head office, Bank has conducted APY Outreach program at Head Office 
on 04th March 2022.

	 With a view to expanding the coverage of Atal Pension Yojna, an APY Outreach Program 
was conducted by Maharashtra Gramin Bank in collaboration with PFRDA on 04.03.2022 
at Aurangabad. Shri Ashish Kumar, CGM, PFRDA and Dr. Ashish Dongare, AGM, PFRDA 
were the Chief Guest for the program and Shri Milind Gharad, Chairman, MGB chaired 
the program. 

	 On the occasion the best performing banks in the Aurangabad district, SBI, BoM were 
felicitated. Regional Manager and selected BCs of MGB who has performed exceedingly 
well were also felicitated. 

SAMPURN VITTIYA SAMAVESHAN, PMJDY, PMJJBY, PMSBY & APY:- 
PMJDY :

	 Bank has successfully implemented Pradhan Mantri Jan Dhan Yojana from 15.08.2014 & 
opened 25,74,388 PMJDY Accounts up to 31.03.2022. 

	 Bank has been allotted 898 Subservice area (SSA) villages out of which Bank has covered 
898 Subservice area villages through 1275 BCAs.

01.	Activation of PMJDY accounts:

Date Total PMJDY Aadhar 
linked A/c

Mobile 
linked

Zero 
Balance

Inoperative 
Accounts

31.03.2022 25,74,388 24,52,983 21,71,183 5,31,977 1,42,538

Percentage 95.28% 84.33% 20.66% 5.53%
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02.	 PMJDY-Account Opening: 

31.03.2021 31.03.2022 Y-o-Y Growth Growth %
23,44,823 25,74,388 2,29,565 9.70%

03.	PMJDY-Aadhaar Seeding:

31.03.2021 31.03.2022 Y-o-Y Growth Growth %
21,82,166 24,52,983 2,66,769 12.22%

04.	PMJDY-Mobile Seeding:

31.03.2021 31.03.2022 Y-o-Y Growth Growth %
18,92,309 21,71,183 2,78,874 14.73%

	
05.	PMJDY-RuPay Card Issued:

31.03.2021 31.03.2022 Y-o-Y Growth Growth %
11,42,615 11,87,521 44,906 3.93%

06.	PMJDY-Balance in Accounts:                               (Rs. in Crore)      

31.03.2021 31.03.2022 Y-o-Y Growth Growth %
1111.96 1273.11 161.15 14.49%

07.	PMJDY- Over draft in PMJDY Accounts:

	 Bank has identified accounts under PMJDY for availing OD facility. Out of identified 
accounts, 15,000 accounts were sanctioned OD facility and same is communicated to 
these customers through SMS. 

	 To increase the PMJDY OD below steps are initiated from H O.

	 The branch wise list of PMJDY OD eligible accounts is shared with branches. 

	 SMS are sent to these eligible customers to contact the branch for PMJDY OD facility.

	 Branches are advised to give benefit to the eligible customers approaching for availing 
PMJDY OD.

PMJJBY & PMSBY:
	 On 28.05.2015 Bank has made an agreement with LIC for PMJJBY & with United India 

Insurance Co. Ltd (UIIC) for PMSBY.

	 Bank has successfully implemented Pradhan Mantri Jeevan Jyoti Bima Yojana (PMJJBY) 
& Pradhan Mantri Suraksha Bima Yojana (PMSBY). In this year from 01.04.2021 to 
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31.03.2022 bank has auto debited (Renewal) & made new enrolments to total of 3,30,637 
applicants under PMJJBY & 11,33,249 applicants under PMSBY schemes. 

	 For the publicity of PMJDY, PMJJBY, PMSBY & APY Bank has tagged the banners at public 
places & distributed the leaflet/ handbills in local languages containing information 
about the financial facilities & Life Insurance cover to the Account holder. 

	 Bank is rigorously following with Insurance companies to settle the claims under PMJJBY 
and PMSBY. LIC has settled total of 1211 claims amounting Rs. 24.22 Crore since inception 
of the scheme i.e. from Sept 2015. 340 PMJJBY claims were settled during FY 2021-22.

iii) APY :-
	 For the implementation of APY, PFRDA has provided target of 70 APY enrolments per 

branch before 31.03.2022.

	 As on 31.03.2022 total 1,61,735 customers have subscribed to this scheme.

Sr. No. Particular Details
1 Total enrolment in APY 1,61,735
2 APY Enrolment in FY 2021-22 42308
3 APY target FY 2021-22 29050

% Achievement in APY 145.63%

	 Bank has been declared winners from PFRDA in FY 2021-22 as under:

Sr No Campaign Name Period 
1 Art of Possible Q1 
2 APY Trendsetter Jun-21
3 Lead to Leap Q2 
4 Wondrous Warrior of  Winning Wednesday Sep-21
5 APY Mega Login Day 1st October 2021 
6 APY Mega Login Day 17th & 18th January 2022
7 APY Mega Login Day 9th & 10th February 2022
8 Warrior of  Winning Wednesday Jan-22
9 Leadership Capital 4.0 Feb-22

10 Annual Award FY 2021-22
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14.    PROGRESS UNDER COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL INCLUSION PLAN 
THROUGH CORPORATE BCS ON VARIOUS PARAMETERS FROM  
01.04.2021 TO 31.03.2022 IS AS UNDER :-

1)  The position of SSA covered by BCA Deployed by Corporate BCs is as under:

Particulars Branches 
covered by BCAs

No. of SSA 
Allotted

No. of BCA 
Deployed

Bartronics India Ltd. 123 253 329
Magnot Consultancy Ltd. 110 316 524
Vakrangee Ltd. 101 329 422

Total 334 898 1275

Our Bank has covered SSA and also covering Non SSA considering scope at Rural/
Urban areas. Sub Service Area (SSA) allotted to Bank are 898. Bank has deployed 
additional 377 BCAs in the Non SSA villages also.

2)  Status of deployment of BCAs for Banking access through devices capable of 
Interoperable withdrawal transactions with RuPay Cards / AEPS On/ Off Us:

                                                                                                                  (In Actual)

SSA 
Allotted

BCA 
Deployed

No. of AEPS On/Off Us 
interoperable compliant devices

No. of RuPay Debit card 
compliant devices 

898 1275 1275 1275
 

All Devices handled by 1275 BCAS are AEPS on/off us interoperable & RuPay Debit 
Card compliant.  

  
3)	 Transactions performed by BCAs from 01.04.2021 till 31.03.2022:

Particulars Status
BCA Engaged (Actual) 1275
No. of Transactions (In Lakh) 86.15
Amount of transactions. (in Crore) 5271.66
A/c Opened through BCs (Actual) 241489
Per BCA Monthly Transaction (Actual) 563
Per Transaction Amt. (Actual) 6119
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      4) Position of PMJJBY, PMSBY & APY as of 31.03.2022
(In Lakh)

Particulars 31.03.2022
PMJJBY 3,30,637
PMSBY 11,33,249
APY 1,61,735
Total 16,25,621

AADHAAR ENROLMENT CENTRE (AADHAAR SUVIDHA KENDRA)

	 Bank has identified 41 branches as Aadhaar enrolment Centres as per Government of 
India instructions. Bank has activated all these Aadhaar enrolment centres in Branches.

	 As per Bank of Maharashtra letter AX1/IT/Aadhar Kit/2018-19/3287 dated 04.12.2018 
Bank has purchased another 40 Aadhaar Enrolment Kits on M/s Transline Technologies 
Pvt Ltd same had been delivered by M/s Transline Technologies Pvt Ltd in 40 Branches. 
Out of 42 Kits available at HO, 41 Kits are provided to 41 Branches and one kit is kept at 
HO. All of these 41 Branches are Active and services are offered to customers. 

SPECIAL SATURATION SCHEME FOR PMJDY A/Cs IN PMJJBY & PMSBY

	 Bank has submitted proposal dated 10th March 2022 to NABARD for Special scheme for 
Saturation of enrolment of eligible operative PMJDY A/c holders under Social Security 
Schemes (SSS) in aspirational districts of Nandurbar and Osmanabad.

	 Accordingly, NABARD has sanctioned the proposal for conduct of 222 camps in 
Osmanabad District and 30 camps in Nandurbar District up to 31st May 2022.

	 As per sanction letter, incentive for enrollment of PMJJBY & PMSBY in PMJDY a/cs has 
also provided by NABARD.

	 Bank has issued guidelines to respective Regional Offices to prepare the plan and act as 
per plan to saturate these aspirational districts up to 31st May 2022.
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14. 	 INCOME RECOGNITION AND ASSET CLASSIFICATION :
Suitable measures are being taken to step up the recovery in NPA accounts and written 
off accounts. Banks total recovery under NPA for the year 2021-22 stood as under:

a)	 Asset Classification:
As per Government guidelines NPA as on 31.03.2022 are system generated. The table 
shows the comparative position of classification of Asset.

Table No. 13
(Rs. in Lakh)

Sr.
No

Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
Amount % to Total Amount % to Total

1 Standard * 745180.62 92.81 651549.15 93.29
2 Sub- standard 35508.38 4.42 18552.85 2.65
3 Doubtful 20233.17 2.52 25242.68 3.61
4 Loss 1974.19 0.25 2996.88 0.42
5 Sub-Total of NPA

(2+3+4)
57715.74 7.19 46792.41 6.70

Total Advances(1+5)* 802896.35 100 698341.56 100
% of NPA To Total Advances -- 7.19 -- 6.70
% of Net NPA To Total Advances -- 4.80 -- 3.21

‘*’ With netting of IBPC effect

b)	 Management of NPA

Table No.14
(Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Gross NPA at the 
commencement of the year

46792.41 39998.42

Additions during the year. 39904.08 18212.58
Less Reductions during the year
Recovery during the year 16346.90 9093.84
Write-off of NPAs 8667.31 942.61
Up-gradation of Assets 3966.53 1382.14
NPAs at the end of year 57715.74 46792.41
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c)	 Provisions made as per IRAC norms
According to IRAC norms, Bank made the provisions on Standard Assets as well as for 
Sub-standard, Doubtful & Loss Assets. The NPA provision coverage ratio stood at 34.87% 
as 31.03.2022 as against 53.84% as at 31.03.2021. Further, additional provision for the 
loans which were kept PA by granting the benefit of 3 month moratorium as per RBI 
directives is also duly made.  The following table shows the comparative details of 
provision.

Table No. 15 
(Rs. in Lakh)

Sr No Provision Held 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

01 Provision on standard Asset 2721.90 3217.84
02 Provision towards NPA
I Sub-standard Assets 6715.22 5637.73
ii Doubtful Assets 10924.91 16578.70
iii Loss Assets 1974.18 2977.30

NPA PROVISION 20127.04 25193.73
    		

	 Movement in provision for NPA

Table No. 15 (A)
 										            (Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
Opening Balance 
(Excluding Provisions in standard assets)

25193.73 20258.97

Add Provisions Made During the Year 8026.44 7357.30
Less OTS/written off  during the year 13093.12 2422.54
Closing Balance 20127.04 25193.73

Total 20127.04 25193.73
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15.  	   RECOVERY OF LOANS

Bank initiated SARFAESI Act in all eligible accounts for recovery of dues. Action against 
defaulters is also initiated under sec 138 of NI Act 1881 and suit are also filed in eligible cases 
with DRTs. Bank developed in-house MIS tool for effective credit monitoring. Optimum utilization 
of all the Staff is made for effective recovery. During the year bank introduced Bank adalat Scheme 
on Rashtrya LokAdalt Pattern to settle accounts under Doubtful and loss asset category. This 
concept widely accepted at the Branches and resulted in actual recovery in identified account.

Table No. 16
(Rs. in Lakh)

Year Sector 
Demand Demand Recovery Balance % Rec.

2017-2018 
July –June

Farm 311114.28 156393.52 154720.76 50.27

Non Farm 84279.40 67274.64 16974.76 79.85

Total 395363.68 223668.16 171695.52 56.57

2018-2019 
July –June

Farm 188521.15 105600.10 82921.05 56.01

Non Farm 228240.34 173222.27 55018.07 75.89

Total 416761.50 278822.37 137939.12 66.90

2019-2020 
July –June

Farm 230854.36 115000.13 115854.23 49.81

Non Farm 121540.80 97529.58 24011.22 80.24

Total 352395.16 212529.71 139865.45 60.31

2020-2021 
July –June

Farm 413798.12 164530.43 249267.69 39.76

Non Farm 160065.23 136232.12 23833.11 85.11

Total 573863.35 300762.55 273100.80 52.41



Thirteenth Annual Report
2021-22

85

16.   PROFITABILITY

The operating Profit of the Bank stood at Rs. 11683.00 lakh as against Rs.28689.20 lakh 
preceding year. The Net Profit after making all necessary provisions stood at Rs. 532.00 lakh as 
against Rs. 7323.83 lakh at preceding year. 

Table No. 17
 (Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars Year 2021-22 Year 2020-21

Interest on Loans and advances 43413.00 57632.79

Interest on Investment 36983.30 38688.09

Interest on others 4508.00 0.00

Interest Income 80441.38 96320.88

Other Income 17139.17 13220.22

Total Income 97580.55 109541.10

Interest on Deposits 52037.95 49195.42

Interest on Borrowings 3585.90 3845.14

 Interest Expenditure 55623.85 53040.57

Staff Expenditure 17064.81 16498.78

Other Expenditure 13208.40 11312.55

Operating Expenditure 30273.21 27811.33

Total Expenditure 85897.06 80851.90

Operating Profit 11683.49 28689.20

Less provisions 11151.33 21365.37

Net Profit (before tax) 532.16 7323.83

Appropriation to Reserves 512.10 5363.77
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17.  PROVISIONS   

The position of Provisions made during the year 2020-21 and 2021-22 is as under.

 Table No. 18
 (Rs. in Lakh)

Sr. No. Particulars Year 2021-22 Year 2020-21

1 Bad & Doubtful debt 0.00 7357.30

2 Provision towards Standard Asset 0.00 411.20

3 Depreciation On Investment 
(Mark to market valuation)

0.00 0.00

4 Gratuity Provision 0.00 0.00

5 Provision – long outstanding POB/IR/PIT/CHR 0.00 0.00

6 Provision  for Pay Revision 0.00 2886.00

7 Provision towards Pension Liability 11800.00 11200.00

8 Provision for EPF/NPS 0.00 0.00

9 Provision towards debit balance in SB/CA 0.00 0.00

10 Provision towards NPI 0.00 0.00

11 Provision towards COVID 19 0.00 300.87

12 Other Provision 2531.51 0.00

 Sub Total (A) 14331.51 22155.37

  Less : Write Back provision Investment 4.66 9.16

 Less: Write back provision others 3175.52 780.84

 Sub Total (B) 3180.18 790.00

 Net Provisions Total 11151.33 21365.37
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18.   FINANCIAL RATIOS

The comparative position of financial ratios of the Bank for the year 2020-21 and 2021-22 is 
as under-

Table No 19
(Rs. in Crore)

Sr. No. Particulars As on 31.03.2022 As on 31.03.2021

1 Average Working Funds 15878.74 13925.74

2 Financial Return/Avg. return on funds 5.55 7.53

3 Financial cost/ Avg. cost of Funds 3.88 4.22

4 Financial margin (2-3) 1.67 3.31

5 Operating cost/ Transaction cost to AWF 1.91 2.00

6 Miscellaneous income to AWF 1.08 0.95

7 Operating Profit to AWF 0.74 2.06

8 Risk Cost 0.70 1.49

9 Net Margin (7-8) 0.04 0.57

10 Cost to income ratio 72.15 49.22

11 RoA 0.03 0.39

12 Return on Equity 1.64 25.62

The Bank had reduced operating cost to 1.91 % of current year from 2.00 % of preceding 
year. The cost to income ratio stood at 72.15% as against 49.22% of preceding year 2020-21.
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19.	  ACHIEVEMENT UNDER DAP / MOU

Bank has signed the DAP / MOU with Sponsor Bank specifying the Targets of commitments 
for Achievements. Bank has put in all out efforts to achieve the MOU targets set for 2021-22. The 
Sponsor Bank has taken review on quarterly achievements. The position of MoU Target and 
Achievement as of 31.03.2022 is as under.

Table No. 20
(Rs. in Crore)

Sr. No. Parameters Targets 
31.03.2022

Achievement
31.03.2022

1 Deposits 16000.00 14677.75
2 Borrowings 1300.00 1646.67
3 Advances O/S * 8800.00 8028.96
4 Loan Disbursement 5769.73 4094.59
5 C D Ratio 55.00 54.70
6 Recovery Rate 30.06.2021 65.00 52.41
7 NPA Recovery 252.00 171.66

-Ledger Balance 240.00 163.47
-Un-applied Interest 12.00 8.19

8 NPA level. 690.00 577.16
9 Investment 6800.00 4833.30

SLR 6000.00 4197.76
Non-SLR 800.00 635.54
I D Ratio 42.50 32.93

10 No. of Branches 417 415
11 No. of Employees 1725 1735
12 Per Branch Business 59.47 54.71
13 Per Employee Business 14.38 13.09
14 Average Cost of Fund 3.99 3.88
15 Average Return on Funds 7.53 5.55
16 Transaction Cost - 1.91
17 Operating Profit 321.00 116.83
18 Net Profit before tax 121.00 5.32

(* with netting of IBPC effect)
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20.   NON FUND BUSINESS

The aspects of viability and profitability emerged as the critical factors in light of stiff market 
competition; the bank adopted strategies to tap the vast potential available in rural areas by 
marketing Life and Non-Life Insurance products, collection of PAN card application, Money 
Transfer Service Scheme as an alternate business channel. 

With a view to increase the non fund business bank concentrated on Life and Non Life 
Insurance to earn more fee based income bank had under taken various non fund business like, 
Issue of Bank Guarantee, solvency certificates, Remittance Facilities, Issue of Demand Drafts. 

Bank is taking every effort to increase Non Fund Business by exploring new opportunities/
services to be included in the portfolio of banking services offered viz. Life Insurance and Non-
life Insurance.

21.  HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

Three officials from Sponsor Bank i.e. Chairman, General Manager (C) & General Manager 
have been deputed for administration of the Bank during the F.Y. 2021-22.

The cadre wise/grade wise total staff strength of Maharashtra Gramin Bank as on 31/03/2022 
is as under -

Table No. 21
Sr. No. Designation 31/03/2022 31/03/2021

1. Officer Scale-V 2 0
Officer Scale-IV 22 24
Officer Scale-III 31 39
Officer Scale-II 235 188
Officer Scale-I 804 791
Total Officers 1094 1042

2. Clerk cum Cashiers 564 497
3. Messengers 76 92
4. Drivers 01 02

Total Staff             1735 1633

Recruitment of new staff has been very important issue for the bank since formation. During 
the F.Y. 2021-22, Bank has successfully accomplished the CWE X-RRB Recruitment process 
through IBPS Mumbai.
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In accordance with directives of DFS and recommendations of Mitra Committee, outsourcing 
of Housekeeping Services at various branches/offices of the Bank has been started by appointing 
a Contractor through an Open Tender whereby housekeeping services are being carried out by 
workers of contractors. 

During the reporting year, due to COVID-19 situation Bank has conducted various full day 
virtual training programs through Bank of Maharashtra staff training college and imparted 
various types of training to staff of the bank to cover every aspect of banking. To enhance the 
knowledge of various fields, the bank has nominated the staff of the bank for virtual training 
arranged by outside training centers like BIRD Mangalore, Lucknow, Hyderabad; CAB Pune; 
training organized by NABARD, RBI and State Bank of India learning centre Aurangabad. 

Information regarding training provided to staff in the current financial year is as follows:-

Table No. 21 (A)

Sr. 
No. Particulars

No. of Officers 
Trained during 

the year

No. of Employees 
Trained during 

the year
Total

01 Full day virtual training through Bank 
of Maharashtra 320 189 509

02 Virtual training from various training 
collages and Institutions 551 0 551

03 In-house training at Bank training 
centre 30 0 30

Total 901 189 1090

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONSHIP :-
Industrial relations are the relationships of employees and employers based on the 

interactions between them within the organizational settings. The field of industrial relations 
looks at the relationship between management and workers, particularly groups of workers 
represented by a union.

In Maharashtra Gramin Bank also, the relationship between Bank’s management and trade 
unions has been pretty good as always during the F.Y. 2021-22. Almost all the important issues 
were resolved by mutual understanding and valuable suggestions from representatives of the 
trade unions were also taken into consideration/given equal importance for overall business 
development of the bank and maintaining healthy relations between the bank’s management 
and trade unions.
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22.  SC / ST & OBC CELL

An exclusive cell i.e. SC/ ST & OBC Cell is functioning at bank’s Head Office for prompt and 
quick redressal of the grievances pertaining to SC/ ST & OBC employees of the bank. An officer 
holding the rank of General Manager (C) has been appointed as Chief Liaison Officer who gets 
assistance from Manager (who belongs to SC/ ST category) of HRD Department of Head Office to 
cope with the workload entrusted to them. Similarly, all the Regional Managers have been 
appointed as Liaison Officers for their respective regions and an Officer (who belongs to SC/ ST 
category) working at each Regional Office shall assist the Liaison Officer to discharge his duties 
effectively.

The cell functioning at Head Office monitors the reservation policy, ensures strict compliance 
of various guidelines pertaining to SC/ST & OBC employees, look after all the matters/grievances, 
hold meetings with the representatives of SC/ ST & OBC Associations on quarterly basis as 
required with duly drawn minutes of such meeting etc. The cell is also maintaining rosters of SC/ 
ST employees of the bank at Head Office under the supervision of Bank of Maharashtra. 

During the F.Y. 2021-22, one successful meeting was held with the representatives of SC/ST 
& OBC Associations regarding various matters pertaining to SC/ ST& OBC employees of the bank.

As per directives of the GoI, the Bank had organized pre promotion full day virtual training 
program for SC/ ST & OBC Employees’ & Officers during month March 2022 through Bank of 
Maharashtra Staff Training College, Mumbai.

Liaison Officer for Women Employees:
An exclusive women cell is functioning at bank’s Head Office for prompt and quick redressal 

of the grievances pertaining to women employees of the bank. An officer holding the rank of 
General Manager has been appointed as Liaison Officer.

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK EMPLOYEES PENSION CELL:
Pursuant to the order dated 25th April 2018 of The Hon. Supreme Court in SLP (C)-

39288/2012 regarding grant of pension to the employees of RRBs; Department of Financial 
Services, Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India vide its letter F. No.8/20/2010-RRB date dated 23 
October 2018 communicated approval of the RRB (Employees’) Pension Regulation, 2018; RRB 
(Officers & Employees) Service (Amendment) Regulations, 2018; and RRB (Employees’) Pension 
Scheme, 2018 after consultation with NABARD and Sponsor Bank. The Hon. Board of Directors 
in their meeting dated 30.10.2018 adopted Maharashtra Gramin Bank (Employees’) Pension 
Regulations, 2018; Maharashtra Gramin Bank (Officers & Employees) Service (Amendment) 
Regulations, 2018 and Maharashtra Gramin Bank (Employees’) Pension Scheme, 2018.The 
regulation published in Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part III–Section 4 on 12th December 
2018 in both English and Hindi language. 
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A MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK PENSION CELL under HRD Department is formed at the 
Head Office to undertake all the necessary steps to facilitate operationalization and stabilization 
of pension scheme. To Facilitate Payment of Pension / Family Pension our Bank constituted a 
fund called MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK (EMPLOYEES’) PENSION FUND under an Irrevocable 
Trust. 

Pension and Commutation details for the Financial Year 2021-22 are as follows:

PENSION COMMUTATION

Total Application Received 414 256

Total Application Processed 414 256

Total Amount Disbursed ₹ 280921194 ₹ 195259858

Both the amounts are including 11th Bipartite& Stagnation Increment arrears. 
Bank transferred fund of ₹118Crore of provision to trust in the current financial year.

24. 	 CUSTOMER SERVICE

Upon directions from Reserve Bank of India (RBI), Indian Banks’ Association (IBA) and 
Banking Codes and Standards Board of India (BCSBI) prepared a draft of Model Customer Rights 
Policy inter alia in line with the extant regulatory guidelines. The draft was approved by RBI 
making certain changes therein and requested IBA to forward the same to member banks and 
also to Regional Rural Banks, asking them to formulate their own Board approved Policy. 
Accordingly, Bank has introduced “Customer Rights Policy” of our Bank.

OBJECTIVES OF THE POLICY   1.To enhance Customer Protection (which is an integral aspect 
of financial inclusion) based on domestic experience and global best practices 2. To enshrine 
basic rights of the customers of the bank 3.To spell out the rights of the customer and also the 
responsibilities of the bank

The Policy shall apply to all products and services offered by the bank or its agents, whether 
provided across the counter, over phone, by post, through interactive electronic devices, on 
internet or by any other method.

The policy encompasses the following five basic customer rights:

a)	 Right to Fair Treatment 
b)	 Right to Transparency, Fair and Honest Dealing 
c)	 Right to Suitability 
d)	 Right to Privacy 
e)	 Right to Grievance Redress and Compensation
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At present Bank is having customer grievance redressal Forum attached to Inspection 
Department, headed by General Manager, Chief Manager (Inspection) & Officer (Inspection).  
Further Bank had enrolled as a member of Banking Codes and Standards Board of India (BCSBI). 
Accordingly commitments towards customers are communicated to branches by issuing detail 
circular. We have introduced BCSBI code for MSE. 

Bank has uploaded code 2015 on Banks website and implemented the code 2015 of BCSBI 
for the betterment of the Customer Service and customer satisfaction. 

As on March 2022, there are 238 complaints received for redressal of which 238 complaints 
have been redressed.  

                  
25. 	 KNOW YOUR CUSTOMER & ANTI MONEY LAUNDERING

Bank has adopted the comprehensive policy guidelines on Know Your Customer and Anti 
Money Laundering norms in consonance with the Reserve Bank of India guidelines and directives. 
The guidelines for submission of Mandatory returns viz. Cash Transaction Reports, Suspicious 
Transaction Reports, Counterfeit Currency Report etc. are in place and circulated to all branches 
for compliance. The PMLA-AML software was installed and the white listing of the customer was 
done by the concern Branch Manager and computer generated reports were updated to FIU 
India. 

Adequate precautions are taken while opening the accounts as per the KYC norms.

26.  RECONCILIATION 

Reconciliation of Inter Branch transaction is done through in house software. Efforts are 
being made to minimize the pending entries by follow up from Head office level. The comparative 
position of pending entries is as under.

Table No. 22
(Rs. in Lakh)

Sr. 
No.

Particulars Total  No. of  
Pending Entries

Amount 
in Lakh

Total  No. of Pending 
Entries More Than 3 

Months

Amount 
in Lakh

01 Pending Entries as 
on 31.03.2022 6334 2965.86 4313 640.95

02 Pending Entries as 
on 31.03.2021 5091 1732.65 3846 700.93
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27. 	 INSPECTIONS AND VIGILANCE

The Bank has well established Inspection and Audit system that examines the adherence to 
system, policies and procedures of the Bank, monitors the internal inspection, and ensures the 
quality of work performance in banking operations. 

Regular inspection of 277 branches out of 277 eligible branches has been conducted during 
the year. Branches rectifying more than 75% irregularities are eligible for closure of the inspection 
report. During the year closure reports of 151 branches were received. The Regional Managers 
are monitoring the rectification of irregularities and follow up for closure of inspection report.

Inspection rating of Branches is as under

Table No. 23
Sr No. Particular 2021-22 2020-21

1 Excellent (Well Controlled) 02 03
2 Very Good (Adequately controlled) 188 237
3 Good (Moderately Controlled) 87 97
4 Average 

00 00
5 Below Average

Total 277 337

As compared to last inspection report, 56 branches have upgraded its inspection rating, 172 
branches have maintained their rating and 49 branches have slipped in to lower rating.

Bank has an Audit Committee of the Board of Directors for proper Governance norms and 
principles of supervision to tune up measures of Internal Inspection, Concurrent Audit.

Various initiatives and proactive steps taken towards improvement of vigilance administration 
have led to significant reduction of pending cases in general and long pending enquiries beyond 
six months in particular. The ongoing review of system and procedures in vogue is undertaken 
with a view to minimizing severity and recurrence of Frauds.

Concurrent Audit :  As part of the internal control system in our bank and as per  policy 
guidelines issued by NABARD, Concurrent Audit is being conducted at 110 branch plus 1 HO 
Investment Dept. with the help of 41 Auditors.

We empanelled CA firm to cover the credit & other exposure of the bank under Concurrent 
Audit system in compliance with the guidelines issued by NABARD.

The scope of Concurrent Audit is designed to cover
(a)	 Handling of Cash
(b)  Safe custody of security items
(c)	 Exercise of discretionary power
(d)	 Sundry and suspense accounts
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(e)	 Clearing differences
(f)	 Off Balance sheet items
(g)	 Security aspects
(h)	 Verification of asset quality, etc.

Management audit : Management audit of our bank has been conducted by our sponsor 
bank, Bank of Maharashtra. It was conducted during 18/02/2022 to 22/02/2022. The compliance 
is being done regularly.

NABARD Inspection under Section 35(6) of the Banking Regulation Act 1949, NABARD 
Inspection has been conducted during 02/08/2021 to 21/08/2021. Compliance report is 
submitted on 29/12/2021.

28.  RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT-2005

An act to provide for setting out the practical regime of right to information for citizens to 
secure access to information under the control of public authorities, in order to promote 
transparency and accountability in the working of every public authority. The RTI Act 2005 is 
implemented thoroughly as per the directives of GOI, in Maharashtra Gramin bank since its 
commencement.   

A top executive of the bank in the rank of Chief Manger is designated as the Public Information 
Officer whereas the Chief General Manager is designated as the Appellate Authority under the 
act. Various types of information sought under the Act are being provided within the prescribed 
time frame. . During the Year 2021-22, Bank received and disposed off 159 applications under 
RTI Act.

29.  CHANGES IN THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

During the year 2021-22, the following Directors have relived from our board:

Shri. U. R. Rao (From 09.04.2021 to 05.06.2021)
GM, Agriculture, Retail, FI & Convenor SLBC

Shri. M.K. Moon (From 26.12.2019 to 24.11.2021)
AGM, Financial Inclusion Development Dept, RBI, Mumbai

During the year 2021-22, the following Directors have joined our board:

Shri. R.D. Deshmukh  (From 27.09.2021)
DGM, FI &SLBC, Bank of Maharashtra, HO - Pune

Shri. S.P. Kulkarni (From 25.11.2021)
AGM, Financial Inclusion Development Dept, RBI, Mumbai
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30. 	 BOARD MEETINGS : 

Eaight meetings of the Board of Directors were held during the year 2021-22. Board reviewed 
the working of the Bank and discussed the various policy initiatives, measures to be undertaken 
by the implementing authority.

Statement showing the attendance of the Board Members

TABLE NO. 24

Date Chairman
MGB

Govt. 
of 

India 
- I

Govt. 
of India 

- II

RBI NABARD BOM-I
(BOM, 

HO, 
Pune)

BOM-II
(BOM ZO 

Aurangabad)

Govt. of
Maharashtra - I
(Addtl. Comm. 
Aurangabad)

Govt. of
Maharashtra - II
(Addtl. Comm.

Nasik)

11.02.2021 YES XX XX YES YES XX YES YES L

23.04.2021 YES XX XX YES YES YES YES L YES

03.06.2021 YES XX XX YES YES YES YES L YES

20.07.2021 YES XX XX YES YES XX YES YES YES

20.08.2021 YES XX XX YES YES XX YES YES L

11.10.2021 YES XX XX YES YES L YES YES YES

17.12.2021 YES XX XX YES YES YES YES YES L

31.12.2021 YES XX XX YES YES YES YES YES L

XX: Post vacant, L: leave of absence, YES: Attended
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31.  IT INITIATIVES / TECHNOLOGICAL ADOPTIONS

1.	 Bank QR code : Bank has introduced functionality for generating QR code for CASA 
customers through Branch.

2.	 Email facility 24X7 in Branches : Bank has implemented unlimited Email facility 
available for 24X7, earlier it was restricted to 2PM to 7PM only.

3.	 In-house Handover / Takeover Portal : In-house Handover/Takeover portal is 
introduced. It works as ready reference for upcoming staff to understand status/
pendency.

4.	 MGB Gatiman Portal : In KCC Season it becomes more hectic and error prone process 
for bank employees to take decision on large number of KCC application, to avoid errors 
and regularize the sanctioning process and reduce time in sanctioning, Bank has 
developed MGB Gatiman Portal. It is web based software which acts as guiding tool for 
field functionaries in KCC sanctioning & documentation process.

5.	 In-house Staff Details portal : In-house staff details are introduced with communication 
details.

6.	 Dedicated server for report generation : Bank has procured dedicated server for in-
house report generation and strengthen monitoring at various levels.

7.	 In-house new EVVS portal introduced : New EVVS portal in MSSO has been introduced 
for branches which is more simple and fast. Moreover, System generated transactions 
has been removed in the new portal.

8.  Off-us services enabled for mobile ATM Vans : Bank has started off-us services for 
mobile ATM Vans. This will enable customer having card of other Banks to withdraw 
money from our ATM. It will generate commission charges for the bank. 

9.  In-house MBTY portal for ambitious MBTY scheme : Bank has launched attractive 
Interest Concession Scheme for farmers titled “Mahagramin Baliraja Taranhaar Yojana” 
(MBTY). New portal for MBTY is introduced by the bank which will enable branches to 
generate notices and check recovery status.

10.	E-sign based ECS mandate : E-sign based ECS mandate has been enabled by our bank 
for increasing the acceptance ratio and complying with NPCI guidelines. This feature also 
makes the work of our NEFT department more quick and easy.

11.	Bio-metric login enabled for all tellers : To enhance security, Bank has made bio-
metric login mandatory for all tellers. This increases safety for our staff and helps in 
better management of staff.

12. Rate of Interest for loan products made available in MSSO : Scheme-wise product 
code wise rate of interest for all loan products is now available at a glance in MSSO.
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13.	Branch Profile : Entire branch at a glance like exception report, NPA report, business 
position & many more reports are made available in a single window. This helps Branch 
manager to view the performance of his branch. On the other hand, monitoring offices 
can use it monitor and direct the branches.

14.  Documents printing software : To minimize human error and to enable standardization 
of documents, Loan documents printing software has been introduced by the bank. 
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valuable and timely support and guidance to the Bank during the reporting year.

The Board is also thankful to auditors M/S. J Singh & Associates, Hubtown Viva, Between 
Andheri-Jogeshwari East, Mumbai Central Statutory Auditor for timely completion of statutory 
audit. 
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FOR AND ON BEHALF OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Gharad M. B.
Chairman 
Maharashtra Gramin Bank
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Audited Balance Sheet
as on 31st March 2022

 Head Office : Plot No. 42, Golwadi Village, Tal-Dist. - Aurangabad - 431 010
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(Amt. in Thousand)

Particulars Sch As on
31.03.2022 

As on
31.03.2021

CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES
Capital 1 3126278 2093462
Reserves & Surplus 2 3314190 3262980
Deposits 3 146777507 135406446
Borrowings 4 16466654 12985669
Other Liabilities & Provisions 5 3422494 3832245

TOTAL 173107123 157580802
ASSETS
Cash & Balance with RBI 6 7926010 7935400
Balance with Bank & Money at Call & Short Notice 7 34776092 15710599
Investments 8 48332990 63214179
Advances 9 78276183 67314039
Fixed Assets 10 316187 275363

Other Assets 11 3479661 3131222
TOTAL 173107123 157580802
Contingent Liabilities 12 323496 205869
Bills for collection 2538 2540

The schedules:- 1 to 12 form an integral part of the Accounts.

For M/s J SINGH  & ASSOCIATES		  For, Maharashtra Gramin Bank
Chartered Accountants		  For and on Behalf of Board,
Firm Regi No. 105049 W

Sd/-	 Sd/-	 Sd/-
CA J. Singh	 Gharad M B	 Wagh S S
Partner 	 Chairman	 General Manager( C)
M.No. - 042023
Place:-  Aurangabad
Date:- 21/04/2022

BALANCE SHEET OF MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
As on 31st  March 2022

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE : GOLWADI, WALUJ MAHANAGAR IV, AURANGABAD
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Profit and Loss Account
For the year ended on 31st  March 2022

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE : GOLWADI, WALUJ MAHANAGAR IV, AURANGABAD

(Amt. in Thousand)

Particulars Sch As on
31.03.2022 

As on
31.03.2021

INCOME
Interest Earned 13 8044138 9632088
Other Income 14 1713917 1322022
TOTAL 9758055 10954110
EXPENDITURE
Interest Expended 15 5562385 5304057
Operating Expenses 16 3027321 2781133
Provisions and Contingencies - 1115133 2136537
TOTAL 9704839 10221727
PROFIT / LOSS
Profit before Tax - 53216 732383
Short/(Excess) Provision for Earlier Years 0 16971
Provision for Taxes - Current Year 0 180981
Deferred Tax (Assets) / Liability 2006 (1947)
Net Profit for the period - 51210 536377
APPROPRIATION
Transfer to Statutory Reserves - 12803 134094
Transfer to Other Reserves - 26839 339145
Transfer to Government /proposed dividend 0 0
Balance carried over to Balance - 11568 63138
TOTAL 51210 536377

The Schedule referred to above form an integral part of the Profit and Loss Account.

For M/s J SINGH  & ASSOCIATES		  For, Maharashtra Gramin Bank
Chartered Accountants		  For and on Behalf of Board,
Firm Regi No. 105049 W

Sd/-	 Sd/-	 Sd/-
CA J. Singh	 Gharad M B	 Wagh S S
Partner 	 Chairman	 General Manager( C)
M.No. - 042023
Place:-  Aurangabad
Date:- 21/04/2022
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SCHEDULE No. - 1 : CAPITAL

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE : GOLWADI, WALUJ MAHANAGAR IV, AURANGABAD

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021

Authorised Capital 
(2000000000 Shares of Rs. 10 each)

20000000 20000000

Issued, Subscribed & Paid up Capital
(209346160 shares of Rs 10/- each)

i.  Government of India
(104673080 shares of Rs. 10/- each)

1046731 1046731

ii. Government of Maharashtra
(31401924 shares of Rs. 10/- each)

314019 314019

iii. Sp. Bank- Bank of Maharashtra
(73271156 shares of Rs 10/- each)

732712 732712

TOTAL 2093462 2093462

SHARE CAPITAL DEPOSITS

i.  Government of India 516416 0

ii. Government of Maharashtra 154920 0

iii. Sp. Bank- Bank of Maharashtra 361480 0

TOTAL 1032816 0

GRAND TOTAL 3126278 2093462
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SCHEDULE No. - 2 : RESERVES AND SURPLUS

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE : GOLWADI, WALUJ MAHANAGAR IV, AURANGABAD

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021

I Statutory Reserves 977511 964708

Opening Balance 964708 830614

Additions during the year 12803 134094

Deductions during the year 0 0

II Capital Reserves 268302 266724

Opening Balance 266724 266093

Additions during the year 1578 631

Deductions during the year 0 0

III Share Premium 0 0

Opening Balance 0 0

Additions during the year 0 0

Deductions during the year 0 0

IV Revenue and Other Reserves 1145501 1120239

Opening Balance 1120239 781725

Additions during the year 25262 338514

Deductions during the year 0 0

V Balance in Profit & Loss Account 922877 911308

Opening Balance 911308 848171

Additions during the year 11569 63138

Deductions during the period 0 0

Total (I, II, III, IV and V) 3314190 3262980
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SCHEDULE No. - 3 : DEPOSITS

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE : GOLWADI, WALUJ MAHANAGAR IV, AURANGABAD

SCHEDULE No. - 4 : BORROWINGS

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021
A I Demand Deposits

(i) From Banks 1055721 78265

(ii) From Others 5972511 5891609

II Savings Bank Deposits 68622305 71391223

III Term Deposits

ii. From Banks 3047235 2100858

i. From Others 68079735 55944491

Total (I, II and III) 146777507 135406446

B (i) Deposits of Branches in India 146777507 135406446

(ii) Deposits of Branches outside India 0 0

Total 146777507 135406446

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021
I. Borrowings In India

a. RESERVE BANK OF INDIA 0 0

b. Other Banks 8501060 7601060

c. Other Institutions and agencies 7965594 5384609

II. Borrowings outside India

Total (I +II) 16466654 12985669

Secured Borrowings included in I and II 
above (I+II)

0 0
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SCHEDULE No. - 5 
OTHER LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE : GOLWADI, WALUJ MAHANAGAR IV, AURANGABAD

SCHEDULE No. - 6  : CASH AND BANK BALANCE
WITH RESERVE BANK OF INDIA

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021
i. Bills payable 77050 34827

ii. Inter office adjustments (Net) 224365 0

iii. Interest accrued 320251 228615

iv Others (Including provisions) 2800828 3568803

Total (i+ii+iii+iv) 3422494 3832245

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021
1 Cash in Hand 

(including foreign currency notes)
1478971 1225496

2 Balance with Reserve Bank of India

i In current Account 6447039 6709904

ii In other Accounts 0 0

Total (I and II) 7926010 7935400
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SCHEDULE No. - 7  : BALANCE WITH BANKS & 
MONEY AT CALL & SHORT NOTICE

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE : GOLWADI, WALUJ MAHANAGAR IV, AURANGABAD

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021
I In India

i. Balance with Banks

a) In Current Accounts 7939110 7153668

b) In Other Deposit Accounts 26836982 8556931

ii. Money at Call & Short Notice

a) With Banks 0 0

b) With Other Institutions 0 0

Total ( i and ii ) 34776092 15710599

II Outside India

(i) In Current Account 0 0

(ii) In Other Deposit Account 0 0

(iii) Money at Call & Short Notice 0 0

Total ( i, ii and iii) 0 0

Grand Total (I and II) 34776092 15710599
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SCHEDULE No. - 8 : INVESTMENTS

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE : GOLWADI, WALUJ MAHANAGAR IV, AURANGABAD

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021
I. Investments in India in

i. Government securities 41977601 54088743

ii. Other approved securities 0 0

iii. Shares 0 0

iv. Debentures and Bonds 684675 748347

v. Subsidiaries and / or Joint ventures 0 0

vi. Others (Units/CD/TMB/CP,etc.) 5688884 8458931

Total 48351160 63296021

Less : Depreciation / Provision 0 0

Less: Provision for NPI 18170 81843

Total(I) 48332990 63214179

II. Investments outside India in

i. Government securities 
(including local authorities)

0 0

ii. Subsidiaries and / or Joint ventures 
abroad

0 0

iii. Other Investments  (to be specified) 0 0

Total (II) 0 0

Grand Total ( I and II ) 48332990 63214179
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SCHEDULE No. - 9 : ADVANCES

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE : GOLWADI, WALUJ MAHANAGAR IV, AURANGABAD

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021
A I Bills purchased and discounted 744 1221

II Cash Credits, Overdrafts & loans repayable on demand 48959078 40391300
III Term Loans 31329813 29441347
IV Debt Amt. Receivable from Govt. 0 289

Gross Advances 80289635 69834157
LESS : BAD & DOUBTFUL DEBTS PROVISIONS 2012707 2519373
Less - Provision held for BP/Debit Bal in SB & CA 745 745
Total Advances 78276183 67314039

B Secured By Tangible Assets 76943131 67706109
Covered by Bank/ Government Guarantees 45612 70472
Unsecured 3300892 2057576
Gross Advances 80289635 69834157
Less : Bad & Doubtful Debts Provisions 2012707 2519373
Less - Provision held for BP/Debit Bal in SB & CA 745 745
Total Advances 78276183 67314039

C.I Advances in India
i Priority Sector Advances 72533403 66947100
ii Public sector 0 0
iii Banks 143819 0
iv Other 7612413 2887056

Total Advances in India(I+II) 80289635 69834156
Less : Bad & Doubtful Debts Provisions 2012707 2519373
Less - Provision held for BP/Debit Bal in SB & CA 745 745
GRAND TOTAL (D-E) 78276183 67314039

C II Advances outside India 0 0
i Due from Bank 0 0
ii Due from others 0 0

a Bills purchased and discounted 0 0
b Syndicated loans 0 0
c others 0 0
GRAND TOTAL (C I and II) 78276183 67314039
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SCHEDULE No. - 10 : FIXED ASSETS

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE : GOLWADI, WALUJ MAHANAGAR IV, AURANGABAD

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021
I. Premises:

At cost as on 31st March of the preceding year 82069 61998

Addition during the year 5251 63124

Transfer to Other Fixed Assets 0 13

Deduction during the year 2277 39591

Depreciation to date 3558 3449

Sub Total (I) 81485 82069

II. Other Fixed Assets 
(including furniture and fixtures)

At cost as on 31st March of the preceding year 193294 200147

Addition during the year 117339 59058

Transfer From Premises 0 13

Deduction during the year 1556 1922

Depreciation/Reimbursement Current period 74374 64002

Sub Total (II) 234702 193294

Grand Total ( I and II) 316187 275363
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SCHEDULE No. - 11 : OTHER ASSETS

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE : GOLWADI, WALUJ MAHANAGAR IV, AURANGABAD

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021
I Inter-Office adjustment (net) 0 191429

II Interest accrued 1203616 770415

III Tax paid in advance / Tax deducted at source 493305 514172

IV Tax Refund Due 146710 21745

V Deferred Tax 189935 191941

VI Prepaid Expenses 3268 2856

VII Security Deposit 7075 4931

VIII Stationery and Stamps 4133 4510

IX Non banking assets acquired in satisfaction of 
claims

0 0

X Other 1431619 1429223

Total 3479661 3131222
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SCHEDULE No. - 12 : CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE : GOLWADI, WALUJ MAHANAGAR IV, AURANGABAD

SCHEDULE - BILLS FOR COLLECTION

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021
I Claims against the bank not acknowledged as 

debts.
0 0

II Liability for partly paid investments 0 0

III Liability on account of outstanding forward 
exchange contracts

0 0

IV Guarantees given on behalf of constituents

a) India 239497 129512

b) Outside India 0 0

V Acceptances, endorsements and other 
obligations

0 0

VI Other items for which the bank is contingently 
liable.

83999 76357

Total 323496 205869

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021
1 OBC 2538 2540

2 IBC 0 0

3 LBC 0 0

4 Inland Remittance 0 0

Total 2538 2540



Thirteenth Annual Report
2021-22

124

SCHEDULE No. - 13 : INTEREST EARNED

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE : GOLWADI, WALUJ MAHANAGAR IV, AURANGABAD

SCHEDULE No. - 14 : OTHER INCOME

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021
I Interest / discount on advances / bills 4341300 5763279
II Income on Investments

1 Int. & Divd. on Investment 4026586 4042367
2 Less : Amortisation (328256) (173559)

Total Income on Investment 3698330 3868808
III Interest on balance with Reserve Bank of

India & other bank funds
0 0

IV Others 4508 0
Total Interest Income 8044138 9632088

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021
I Commission, Exchange & Brokerage 100104 89274
II Profit on sale of investments 466132 59073

Less : Loss on sale of investments 158 39
III Profit on revaluation of investments 0 0

Less: Loss on revaluation of investment 0 0
IV Profit on sale of land, buildings and other Assets 846 658

Less: Loss on sale of land, buildings and other 827 617
V Profit on exchange transactions 0 0

Less: Loss on exchange transaction 0 0
VI Income earned by way of dividend etc. from 

subsidiaries / companies and / or joint ventures 
abroad / in India.

0 0

VII Miscellaneous Income 1147819 1173672
TOTAL 1713917 1322022
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SCHEDULE No. - 15 : INTEREST EXPENDED

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE : GOLWADI, WALUJ MAHANAGAR IV, AURANGABAD

SCHEDULE No. - 16 : OPERATING EXPENSES

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021
I. Interest on Deposits 5203795 4919542
II Interest on RBI/ Inter Bank borrowings 98908 124794

III. Others
a) NABARD 259682 246865
b) Other - NHB/Mudra/NSKFDC, etc 0 12855
Total 5562385 5304057

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021
I Payments to and provisions for employees 1706481 1649878
II Rent, taxes and lighting 116420 113334
III Printing and Stationery 15552 14153
III Advertisement and Publicity 4770 2683
IV Depreciation on Bank's property 77933 67451
V Depriciation on Investment 25600 18876
VI Directors fees, allowances, and 48 13
VII Auditors fees and Expenses (including branch auditors) 12661 10374
VIII Law Charges 6714 4324
IX Postage, Telegrams, Telephones etc. 4337 4365
X Repairs and maintenance 22735 16403
XI Insurance 164870 141439

XIII Other expenditure 869200 737841
Total 3027321 2781133
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SCHEDULE No. - P/ L - PROVISIONS & CONTINGENCIES

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE : GOLWADI, WALUJ MAHANAGAR IV, AURANGABAD

(Amt. in Thousand)

Sr. 
No. Particulars As on

31.03.2022 
As on

31.03.2021
Provision for

1 Bad & Doubtful Debt 0 735730

2 Towards Debit Bal SB/CA 0 0

3 Towards NPI 0 0

4 Towards COVID 19 0 30087

5 Deprecation in Investment (M to M valuation) 0 0

6 Gratuity & Leave Encashment Provision 0 0

7 Provision for Pension Liability 1180000 1120000

8 Provision for COVID-19 Distress Relief 6000 0

9 Provision for Pay Revision 0 288600

10 Provision for Fraud in Phuambri branch 908 0

11 Provision for PMEGP loan Fraud 44724 0

12 Provision for Amadade Branch Fraud 2193 0

13 Provision towards Standard Assets 0 41120

14 Provision towards Restructured Advances 199326 0

Total 1433151 2215537

Less : Write back provision investment 466 916

Less : Write back provision of Pay Revision 216516 0

Less : Write back provision for NPS 57522 0

Less : Write back provision for NPA 0 0

less :Write back standard asset provision 43514 78084

Less : Write back provision Galleborgaon financing 0 0

Total Net Provisions 1115133 2136537
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S.No Particular ₹'000 ₹'000
A CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

REVENUE 9758055
LESS :- OPERATING EXPENSES EXCLUDING DEPRECIATION 9626905 131150
OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES
INCREASE IN DEPOSITS 11371061
INCREASE IN LIABILITIES 0
INCREASE IN BORROWINGS 3480985
DECREASE IN ADVANCES 0
DECREASE IN OTHER ASSETS 0
DECREASE IN INVESTMENT 14881190
INCREASE IN DEPOSITS 11371061
Sub Total 29733236
LESS :-
INCREASE IN ADVANCES 10962145
INCREASE IN INVESTMENT 0
INCREASE IN OTHER ASSETS 348439
DECREASE IN BORROWINGS 0
DECREASE IN LIABILITIES 409751
Sub Total 11720335 
CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 18144051
LESS : PROVISION FOR TAX 0
LESS : PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX 2014-15 TO 2016-17 0
Less : Deferred Tax (Assets) / Liability 2006
NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 18142045

B CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 3833
PURCHASE OF FIXED ASSETS 122590
NET CASH AVIALABLE FROM INVESTING ACTIVITY (118757)

C CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITY
CAPITAL INFUSION FROM GOI 516416
CAPITAL INFUSION FROM GOM 154920
CAPITAL INFUSION FROM BOM 361480
NET CASH AVIALABLE FROM FINANCING ACTIVITY 1032816

D NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS (A+B+C) 19056104
E CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 23645999
F TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT END OF PERIOD (D+E) 42702103

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK, HEAD OFFICE, AURANGABAD
CASH FLOW STATEMENT 2021-22

For M/s J SINGH  & ASSOCIATES		  For, Maharashtra Gramin Bank
Chartered Accountants		  For and on Behalf of Board,
Firm Regi No. 105049 W

Sd/-	 Sd/-	 Sd/-
CA J. Singh	 Gharad M B	 Wagh S S
Partner 	 Chairman	 General Manager( C)
M.No. - 042023
Place:-  Aurangabad
Date:- 21/04/2022
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MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE  :  AURANGABAD

SCHEDULE - 17 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2021-22

A.	 ACCOUNTING CONVENTIONS :-
a.	 The accounting and reporting policies of the Bank conform to Generally Accepted Accounting 

Principles in India (Indian GAAP), comprising of regulatory norms & guidelines prescribed by 
the Reserve Bank of India (RBI), and the Banking Regulations Act, 1949, Accounting Standards 
issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and the accounting practices 
prevalent in the banking industry in India. 

b.	 Bank’s financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention, with fundamental 
accounting assumptions of going concern, consistency and accrual unless otherwise stated 
except Interest income on refund of Income Tax is accounted for on the receipt of Cheque/
Refund advice from Income Tax Authority. 

  c.	 The accounting policies with regards to Revenue recognition, Investments, and Advances are in 
conformity with the prudential accounting norms issued by Reserve Bank of India from time to 
time.

B.	 USE OF ESTIMATES :-
 The preparation of financial statements requires the management to make estimates and 

assumptions considered in the reported amount of assets and liabilities (including contingent liabilities 
as of date of the financial statements and the reported income and expenditure for the reporting period. 
Management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financial statement are prudent 
and reasonable. However actual results can defer from estimates. Any revision to accounting estimates 
is recognized prospectively in current and future periods. 

C.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES :-
1.	 REVENUE RECOGNITION 

1.1	All Revenues are accounted for on accrual basis except the following items, which are 
accounted for on cash basis.
i.	 Interest on advances and investments identified as Non-Performing Assets according to 

the prudential norms issued by RBI from time to time.
ii.	 Income from Commission viz. letter of credit, Bank assurance and locker rent.
iii.	 Interest on overdue period on Bills purchased and bills discounted 
iv.	 Insurance claims. 

1.2	Interest payable on overdue term deposits is provided on accrual basis at lower of the saving 
bank rate or contracted rate.

2.	 INVESTMENTS -  
 	 As per guidelines of Reserve Bank of India issued from time to time, the Investments are classified 

as under - 
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-	 Investment in SLR (G sec & T Bills) and Non SLR securities (Shares, Debentures, Bonds Units 
of MF, CP, CD etc) are classified in the following categories -
a.	 Held to Maturity –Permanent Category
b.	 Available for Sale –Current Category
c.	 Held for Trading – Current Category

-	 Valuation of the investments is done as per extent guidelines of RBI for various categories of 
investments.

2.1	All the securities are further sub classified in the following six categories:-
a.	 Government Securities
b.	 Other Approved securities
c.	 Shares
d.	 Debentures and Bonds
e.	 Subsidiaries/ Joint Ventures
f.	 Others (Certificate of Deposits, Units of Mutual Fund etc,)

2.2	Bank decides the category of each investment at the time of acquisition and classifies the   
same accordingly. Shifting of securities from one category to another is done as per guidelines 
issued by RBI vide Circular No RPCD.CO.RRB.BC .No./74/03.05.33/2013-14 dated January 
07, 2014 whereby, 

i.	 The Bank may shift investments to/from HTM category with the approval of the Board 
of Directors once a year. Such shifting will normally be allowed at the beginning of the 
accounting year. No further shifting to/from this category will be allowed during the 
remaining part of that accounting year.

ii.	 The Bank may shift investments from AFS to HFT category with the approval of their 
Board of Directors/ALCO/Investment Committee. In case of exigencies, such shifting 
may be done with the approval of the Chairman of the bank, but would be ratified by the 
Board of Directors/ALCO.

iii.	 Shifting of investments from HFT to AFS category is generally not allowed. However, it 
will be permitted only under exceptional circumstances like not being able to sell the 
security within 90 days due to tight liquidity conditions, or extreme volatility, or market 
becoming unidirectional, with the approval of the Board of Directors/ALCO/Investment 
Committee.

iv.	 Transfer of scripts from one category to another, under all circumstances, would be done 
at the acquisition cost/book value/market value on the date of transfer, whichever is the 
least, and the depreciation, if any, on such transfer would be fully provided for.

v.	 Transfer of scripts from AFS / HFT category to HTM category would be made at the 
lower of book value or market value. In other words, in cases where the market value is 
higher than the book value at the time of transfer, the appreciation would be ignored and 
the security would be transferred at the book value. In cases where the market value is 
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less than the book value, the provision against depreciation held against this security 
(including the additional provision, if any, required based on valuation done on the date 
of transfer) would be adjusted to reduce the book value to the market value and the 
security would be transferred at the market value.

vi.	 In the case of transfer of securities from HTM to AFS / HFT category:

vii.	 If the security was originally placed under the HTM category at a discount, it may be 
transferred to AFS / HFT category at the acquisition price / book value. (It may be noted 
that as per existing instructions banks are not allowed to accrue the discount on the 
securities held under HTM category and, therefore, such securities would continue to be 
held at the acquisition cost till maturity). After transfer, these securities would be 
immediately re-valued and resultant depreciation, if any, may be provided.
a.	 If the security was originally placed in the HTM category at a premium, it may be 

transferred to the AFS / HFT category at the amortized cost. After transfer, these securities 
would be immediately re-valued and resultant depreciation, if any, may be provided.

viii.	In the case of transfer of securities from AFS to HFT category or vice-versa, the securities 
need not be re-valued on the date of transfer and the provisions for the accumulated 
depreciation, if any, held may be transferred to the provisions for depreciation against 
the HFT securities and vice-versa.

2.3	Valuation of Investments -

a. 	 Held to Maturity -

i.	 Securities under this category are valued at cost. Where-ever the cost is higher than 
the face value, the premium is amortized over the remaining period of maturity. In 
case the cost price is less than the face value i.e. acquisition of security in Discount, 
the difference is ignored.

ii.	 On the sale of investment in this category  
a.)	 The net profit is initially taken to Profit And Loss Account and there after net of 

applicable Taxes and Statutory Reserve is appropriated to Capital Reserve 
Account and 

b.)	 The net loss is charged to the Profit and Loss Account.

b.	 Available for Sale / Held for Trading -

The individual securities under this category are Mark to Market. Central Government 
Securities are valued at market rates declared by FBIL (Financial Benchmark India Ltd)/
FIMMDA. State Government securities, other approved securities, debentures and bonds 
are valued as per yield curve; average credit spread rating and methodology suggested 
by FBIL / FIMMDA. Quoted Shares are valued at market rates. Unquoted shares are 
valued at book value ascertained from the latest available Balance Sheet and in case the 
latest Balance Sheet is not available, the same is valued at Rs. 1/-per company. 

The Treasury Bills and Certificate of Deposits are valued at carrying cost. Mutual 
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Fund instruments are valued at market rate or repurchase price or net asset value in that 
order depending on their availability.

All debentures/bonds are valued on the YTM basis. Such debentures/bonds may be 
of different companies having different ratings. These will be valued with appropriate 
mark-up over the YTM rates for Central Government securities as put out by PDAI/
FIMMDA periodically. The rate used for the YTM for rated debentures/bonds is at least 
50 basis points above the rate applicable to a Government of India loan of equivalent 
maturity.

Based on the above valuation under each of six sub classifications under Current 
category –

i.	 If the figures result in appreciation the same is ignored.

ii.	 If the figures result in depreciation, the same is charged to Profit and Loss Account.

iii.	 The book value of securities is not changed after revaluation, except as required by 
RBI guidelines.

iv.	 Profit or Loss on sale of investment in this category is accounted for in the Profit and 
Loss Account.

Accounting in respect of valuation / amortization of Investment is done as per RBI 
directives in the Books of Accounts.  

On the sale of investment in this category net profit and loss is charged to the Profit 
and Loss Account. 

The Bank up to Financial Year 2018-19 followed depreciation on investment method 
of accounting for Income Tax purpose, where the bank has maintained separate of books 
of accounts for depreciation on investments (considering as stock in trade) and claimed 
deduction from Tax Profit by adding amortization back in profit. From the year 2019-20 
(AY 2020-21), the Bank has  discontinued the method of depreciation accounting for 
investment and started following one single method of accounting for book profit and 
tax profit with regards valuation of investments and amortization of HTM category 
securities as per RBI guidelines.

c.	 The non performing investments are identified and depreciation/provision is made as 
per RBI guidelines.

d.	 Costs such as Brokerage Fees etc incurred at the time of acquisition of securities (except 
equity share where it is treated as cost of acquisition.) are recognized as expenses.

3. ADVANCES 
3.1	In terms of guidelines of Reserve Bank of India, advances are classified "performing" and 

"non-performing assets" based on recovery of principal/ interest. Non Performing Advances 
(NPAs) are further classified as Sub-Standard, Doubtful I,II, III and Loss Assets for the 
purpose of provisioning.
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3.2	Advances shown in the Balance Sheet are net of provisions, write-off and claims settled in 
respect of Non- performing Advances.

3.3	Provisions on Standard Advances are shown under "Other Liabilities and Provisions".
3.4	Provision on advances is made as per RBI prudential norms(as applicable to RRBs) and 

provisions held are as follows-

a.	 Standard Assets -	

i.	 Direct Agri /SME loans	 :  @ 0.25% of outstanding balance

ii.	 Real Estate (Commercial)  	 :  @ 1.00% of outstanding balance

iii.	 Other loans 			   :  @ 0.40% of outstanding balance

iv.	 Restructured loans		  :  @ 5.00% of outstanding balance

b.	 Sub standard assets - 
15 % of outstanding balance secured by tangible assets and 25% of outstanding balance 
if security less than 10%.

c.	 Doubtful assets -

i.	 Assets classified in D-I Category: 20% of outstanding balance secured by tangible 
assets and 100% of outstanding balance if security less than 10%.

ii.	 Assets classified in D-II Category: 30% of outstanding balance secured by tangible 
assets and 100% of outstanding if security less than 10%

v.	 Assets classified in D-III Category: 100% of outstanding balance secured by tangible 
assets and 100% on unsecured portion   

d.	 Loss Assets -

			   In case of loss assets, 100% of outstanding balance. 
3.5 Specific provision in respect of NPAs are made based on management’s assessment of   

degree of impairment of the advances, taking into account the minimum provisioning norms 
prescribed by RBI from time to time.

3.6   The Advances Issued under IBPC are deducted from priority advances.
3.7	The Advances Issued under PSLC has no accounting effect and commission received was 

treated as other income.

4. 	 Fixed Assets, Depreciation and Amortization:
4.1	Premises and other fixed assets are accounted for at cost.
4.2	Depreciation is provided for on diminishing balance method as per the rates applicable 

except Computers & UPS which are depreciated on Straight Line Method at the rate of 
33.33% p.a. 

4.3	Depreciation is provided for full year in respect of all assets purchased during the year. No 
depreciation is provided on Assets sold/discarded during the year. 
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4.4	With regards to the GST paid on the purchase of fixed assets, the  credit @ 50% of the amount 
of GST paid on fixed assets as per GST Act & rules is reversed and is capitalized to the 
respective fixed assets. 

4.5   In respect of leasehold land, the lease premium, if any, is amortized over the period of lease

5. 	 EMPLOYEE’S BENEFITS –
5.1 	Bank has opted for contribution to Group Gratuity Trust Scheme and Group Leave 

Encashment Trust Scheme of LIC.
5.2	In respect of employees who have opted for Provident Fund scheme, contribution as 

permitted by EPF Act is made and debited to the Profit & Loss Account. 
5.3	Bank has paid for Gratuity liability & the amount has been debited to the Profit & Loss 

Account after subtracting accrued interest on the Fund. Amount of Gratuity Liability is 
carried out as per Actuarial Valuation made by LIC. 

5.4	Liability towards leave encashment is paid for & debited to Profit & Loss Account after 
subtracting interest on the fund based on valuation made by LIC.

5.5 	In respect to Supreme Court decision, Bank has formulated Maharashtra Gramin Bank 
(Employees’) Pension Regulations, 2018 and published it in Gazette of India, Extraordinary, 
Part-III, and Section-4 on 12th December 2018. Bank has created a Pension fund/trust& PF 
trust for the same and has made an estimated provision from the current year profit.

6. 	 FOREIGN EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS -
 	 Being RRB, foreign exchange transactions are not permitted and undertaken. 

7.	 IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS -
Impairment losses, if any, on fixed assets are recognized in accordance with accounting standards 
and charged to Profit and Loss Account.

8.  PROVISIONS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS -
As per Accounting Standard 29- ‘Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets’ issued 
by ICAI, the Bank recognizes provisions only when it has a present obligation as a result of a past 
event. It is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required 
to settle the obligation and when a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. 
Contingent liability is disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying 
economic benefit is remote. 
Contingent Assets are not recognized in the financial statements since this may result in the 
recognition of the income that may never be realized.

9.	 NET PROFIT, PROVISIONS AND CONTINGENCES -
The net profit disclosed is after making the provisions and contingences which include 
adjustment of value of investment, write off of bad debts, provision for taxation (including 
deferred Tax), provision for advances and contingences/ others. 

***
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1.	 Regulatory Capital   
a)	 Composition of Regulatory Capital

The Capital Adequacy Ratio calculated in terms of the guidelines issued by RBI / NABARD is as under –

Sr.No. Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
i) Common Equity Tier 1 capital (CET 1) 54921.31 44063.59
ii) Additional Tier 1 capital 9000.00 0.0
iii) Tier 1 capital (i + ii) 63921.31 44063.59
iv) Tier 2 capital 13370.58 11809.84
v) Total capital (Tier 1+Tier 2) 77291.89 55873.44
vi) Total Risk Weighted Assets (RWAs) 703027.83 600834.71
vii) CET 1 Ratio (CET 1 as a percentage of RWAs) 7.81% 7.33%
viii) Tier 1 Ratio (Tier 1 capital as a percentage of RWAs) 9.09% 7.33%
ix) Tier 2 Ratio (Tier 2 capital as a percentage of RWAs) 1.90% 1.97%
x) Capital to Risk Weighted Assets Ratio (CRAR) 10.99% 9.30%
xi) Percentage of the shareholding of

a) Government of India 50% 50%
b) Government of Maharashtra 15% 15%
c) Sponsor Bank -Bank of Maharashtra 35% 35%

x Amount of Paid Up Equity Capital Raised during the year 10364.00 0.00
xi Amount of non Equity Tier I capital raised during the year 9000.00 0.00

As a part of the Capital Infusion initiative of Government of India for the RRBs vide their letter dated 
21st February 2022, the Bank was sanctioned for infusion of capital to the extent of Rs. 10328.16 Lakh 
as ascertained for recapitalization. Accordingly, Government of India (GOI), Government of Maharashtra 
(GOM), and Sponsor Bank – Bank of Maharashtra has infused Rs. 5164.16 lakh (50%), Rs.1549.20 lakh 
(15%) and Rs. 3614.80 lakh (35%) respectively. The same has been disclosed as Share Capital Deposit 
which would be converted into Equity shares upon completion of allotment formalities.

2.	 Asset liability management 
a)	 Maturity pattern of certain items of assets and liabilities

											           (Rs.  in Lakhs)
Particulars Day 1 2 to 7 

days
8 to 14 

days
15 to 30 

Days
31 days  to 
2 months

Over 2 
months 
and to 

3months

Over   3 
months 

and up to 
6 Months

Over  6 
months 

and up to 
1 year

Over 1 
year and 
up to 3 
years

Over 3 
years and 

up to 5 
years

Over  5 
years

Total

Deposits 0.00 58763.54 58763.54 32187.45 47846.09 95692.18 192892.82 243898.67 722465.38 10285.70 4979.71 1467775.07
Advances 0.00 69507.31 69507.31 69526.41 69985.08 70048.57 71091.61 77692.29 49695.84 33706.09 202001.33 782761.84
Investments 0.00 2483.28 7477.11 8458.74 37015.68 5003.99 34642.31 26519.96 198876.84 75822.53 87029.45 483329.89
Borrowings 75000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5269.99 6272.10 27191.83 28062.32 12750.52 10119.77 164666.54

SCHEDULE - 18 NOTES ON ACCOUNTS - FINANCIAL YEAR 2021-22
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3.	 Investments
a)	 Composition of Investment Portfolio

As at 31.03.2022	 (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Particulars Investments in India

Government 
Securities

Other 
Approved 
Securities

Shares Debenturs 
and Bonds

Subsidiary 
/ JV

Others Total 
investments 

in India

Held to Maturity

Gross 276622.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 276622.19

Less: Provision for 
non- performing 
investments (NPI)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net 276622.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 276622.19

Available for Sale

Gross 143153.81 0.00 0.00 6846.75 0.00 56888.84 206889.40

Less: Provision for 
depreciation and NPI

0.00 0.00 0.00 181.70 0.00 0.00 181.70

Net 143153.81 0.00 0.00 6665.05 0.00 56888.84 206707.70

Held for Trading

Gross 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Less: Provision for 
depreciation and NPI

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Investments 419776.00 0.00 0.000 6846.75 0.00 56888.84 483511.59

Less: Provision for 
non- performing 
investments

0.00 0.00 0.00 181.70 0.00 0.00 181.70

Less: Provision for 
depreciation and NPI

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net 419776.00 0.00 0.00 6665.05 0.00 56888.84 483329.89
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a)	 Composition of Investment Portfolio
As at 31.03.2021	 (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Particulars Investments in India
Government 

Securities
Other 

Approved 
Securities

Shares Debenturs 
and Bonds

Subsidiary 
/ JV

Others Total 
investments 

in India
Held to Maturity
Gross 254035.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 254035.55
Less: Provision for 
non- performing 
investments (NPI)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net 254035.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 254035.55
Available for Sale
Gross 286851.88 0.00 0.00 7483.47 0.00 84589.31 378924.66
Less: Provision for 
depreciation and NPI

0.00 0.00 0.00 818.42 0.00 0.00 818.42

Net 286851.88 0.00 0.00 6665.05 0.00 84589.31 378106.24
Held for Trading
Gross 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Provision for 
depreciation and NPI

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Investments 540887.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 632960.21
Less: Provision for 
non- performing 
investments

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 818.42

Less: Provision for 
depreciation and NPI

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net 540887.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 632141.79
b)	 Movement of Provisions for Depreciation and Investment Fluctuation Reserve

(Rs.  in Lakhs )

Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
Movement of provisions held towards depreciation on  investments
Opening balance 0.00 0.00
Add: Provisions made during the year 0.00 0.00
Less: Write off / write back of excess provisions during the year 0.00 0.00
Closing balance 0.00 0.00
Movement of Investment Fluctuation Reserve
Opening balance 7581.41 4796.27
Add: Amount transferred during the year 2.61 2785.14
Less: Drawdown 0.00 0.00
Closing balance 7584.02 7581.41
Closing balance in IFR as a percentage of closing balance of  investments in 
AFS and HFT/Current category

3.67% 2.00%
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c)	 Sale and transfers to/from HTM category
The value of sales and transfers of securities to/from HTM Category has not exceeded 5% of the book 
value of investment held in HTM category at the beginning of the year.

d)	 Non-SLR investment portfolio
a)	  Non-performing non-SLR investments	 (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Sr. No. Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

a) Opening balance 818.42 818.42

b) Additions during the year since 1st April 0.00 0.00

c) Reductions during the above period 636.72 0.00

d) Closing balance 181.70 818.42

e) Total provisions held 181.70 818.42

b)	  Issuer composition of non-SLR investments 	 (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Sr. 
No.

Issuer Amount Extent of Private 
Placement

Extent of ‘Below 
Investment 

Grade’ Securities

Extent of 
‘Unrated’ 
Securities

Extent of ‘Unlisted’ 
Securities

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Particulars Current     
Year

Previous 
Year

Current     
Year

Previous 
Year

Current     
Year

Previous 
Year

Current     
Year

Previous 
Year

Current     
Year

Previous 
Year

a) PSUs 6513.72 6513.73 - - - - - - - -

b) FIs 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -

c) Banks 56888.84 72231.31 - - - - - - 56888.84 72231.31

d) Private 
Corporate

333.02 969.75 - - - - - - - -

e) Subsidiaries
/ JV

0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -

f) Others 0.00 12358.00 - - - - - - - 12000.00

g) Provision 
held towards 
depreciation

181.70 818.42 - - - - - - - -

Total 63553.88 91254.37 - - - - - - 56888.84 84231.31
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e)	 Repo transactions - 

Particulars Minimum 
outstanding 

during the year

Maximum 
outstanding 

during the year

Daily average 
outstanding 

during the year

Outstanding 
as on March 

31, 2022

i)	 Securities sold under repo
       a)	 Government securities
       b)	 Corporate debt securities
       c)	 Any other securities

- - - -

ii)	 Securities purchased under
       reverse repo
       a)	 Government securities
       b)	 Corporate debt securities
       c)	 Any other securities

- - - -

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
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4.	 Asset quality
a)	 Classification of advances and provisions held	 (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Standard Non-Performing Total

Total 
Standard 
Advances

Sub- 
standard

Doubtful Loss Total Non- 
Performing

Advances

Gross Standard Advances and NPAs

Opening Balance 651549.15 18552.85 25242.67 2996.87 46792.4 698341.55

Add: Additions during the year 409459.58 39904.08 449363.66

Less: Reductions during the year* 315828.12 28980.74 344808.86

Closing balance 745180.61 35508.38 20233.17 1974.19 57715.74 802896.35

*Reductions in Gross NPAs due to:

Upgradation 3512.48 386.11 67.94 3966.53 3966.53

Recoveries (excluding recoveries from 
upgraded accounts)

8186.98 7750.83 409.09 16346.90 16346.90

Write-offs 2455.93 4961.4 1249.97 8667.31 8667.31

Provisions (excluding Floating Provisions)

Opening balance of provisions held 3217.83 5637.71 16578.7 2977.3 25193.72 28411.55

Add: Fresh provisions made during the year 1101.29 6950.17 1021.99 54.28 8026.44 9127.73

Less: Excess provision reversed/ Write-off 
loans

1597.22 5872.66 6675.78 1057.40 13605.85 15203.07

Closing balance of provisions held 2721.9 6715.22 10924.91 1974.18 19614.31 22336.21
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Net NPAs

Opening Balance 12915.14 8663.97 19.57 21598.68
Add: Fresh additions during the year 0 0 0 0
Less: Reductions during the year 0 0 0 0
Closing Balance 742458.71 28793.16 9308.26 0.01 38101.43 780560.14

Floating Provision(Margin)
Opening Balance 7.45
Add: Additional provisions made during the 
year

512.74

Less: Amount drawn down during the year 0
Closing balance of floating provisions 520.19

(Rs.  in Lakhs )

Ratios (in percent) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
Gross NPA to Gross Advances 7.19% 6.70%
Net NPA to Net Advances 4.80% 3.21%
Provision coverage ratio 34.87% 53.84%

b)	 Sector-wise Advances and Gross NPAs	 (Rs.  in Lakhs )

No Sector Current Year Previous  Year
OS of Total 

Adv
Gross
NPAs

% of gross NPAs 
to total 

advances sector

OS of Total 
Adv

Gross
NPAs

% of gross NPAs 
to total advances 

in that sector
A Priority Sector
 Agriculture & Allied 506658.95 35665.78 7.04% 460779.30 29769.76 6.46%
 Education 2264.79 357.33 15.78% 2799.63 558.21 19.94%
 Housing 118170.82 3519.61 2.98% 126887.44 5633.39 4.44%

Other Priority /MSME 98239.47 16644.47 16.94% 79004.63 9498.71 12.02%
 Sub Total(A) 725334.03 56265 7.76% 669471.00 45460.07 6.79%
B Non-Priority Sector
 Education 50.03 3.06 6.12% 83.39 3.55 4.26%
 Housing 34028.16 170.41 0.50% 11274.77 114.51 1.01%

Personal 3802.46 136.69 3.59% 4058.79 292.07 7.19%
Other Priority / 
MSME

39681.67 1140.51 2.87% 13453.61 922.21 6.85%

 Sub Total (B) 77562.32 1450.67 1.87% 28870.56 1332.34 4.61%
  Total(A+B) 802896.35 57715.7 7.19% 698341.56 46792.41 6.70%



Thirteenth Annual Report
2021-22

140

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE  :  AURANGABAD

(Rs.  in Lakhs )

Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Total Advances (Gross) 802896.35 698341.56
Total NPAs 57715.74 46792.41
Total Revenue 43412.99 57632.79

c)	 Particulars of resolution plan and restructuring	 (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Agriculture and 
allied activities

Corporates 
(excluding 

MSME)

Micro, Small and 
Medium 

Enterprises
(MSME)

Retail (excluding 
agriculture and 

MSME)

Total

Current     
Year

Previous 
Year

Current     
Year

Previous 
Year

Current     
Year

Previous 
Year

Current     
Year

Previous 
Year

Current     
Year

Previous 
Year

Standard Number of 
borrowers - - - - - - - - - -

Gross Amount - - - - - - - - - -

Provision held - - - - - - - - - -

Sub-
standard

Number of 
borrowers - - - - - - - - - -

Gross Amount - - - - - - - - - -

Provision held - - - - - - - - - -

Doubtful Number of 
borrowers - - - - - - - - - -

Gross Amount - - - - - - - - - -

Provision held - - - - - - - - - -

Total Number of 
borrowers - - - - - - - - - -

Gross Amount - - - - - - - - - -

Provision held - - - - - - - - - -
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d)	 Details of financial assets sold to Asset Reconstruction Companies (ARCs)

i.	 Details of sales
	 No assets were sold to Asset Reconstruction Company.

ii)	 Investments in Security Receipts (SRs)
	 Bank has no investment in Security Receipts. 

e)	 Fraud accounts

Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Number of frauds reported              22 17

Amount involved in fraud (` Lakhs)        1247.57        773.38
Amount of provision made for such frauds (` Lakhs)        1256.29        532.59
Amount of Unamortised provision debited from ‘other  reserves’ as at the 
end of the year. (` Lakhs)

            ---           ---

f)	 Disclosure under Resolution Framework for COVID-19-related  Stress
										                  (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Type of
borrower

Exposure to accounts
classified as Standard 

consequent to 
implementation of 

resolution plan– Position 
as at the end of the 

previous half-year (A)

Of (A),
aggregate 
debt that 
slipped 

into NPA 
during the 
half- year

Of (A)
amount 
written 

off during 
the 

half-year

Of (A)
amount 

paid by the 
borrowers 
during the 
half- year

Exposure to
accounts classified as 
Standard consequent 
to implementation of 

resolution plan – 
Position as at the end 

of this half-year

Personal Loans 33.19 0.00 0.00 0.16 32.48

Corporate 
persons* 13121.92 118.76 0.00 72.77 12987.38

Of which 
MSMEs 5302.61 264.02 0.00 118.70 4941.93

Others 2260.02 263.90 0.00 31.14 1970.78

Total 20717.73 646.68 0.00 222.77 19932.57
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5.	 Exposures
a)	 Exposure to real estate sector	 (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Category 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

i)    Direct exposure
a)	 Residential Mortgages –
Lending fully secured by mortgages on residential property that is or will 
be occupied by the borrower or that is rented. Individual housing loans 
eligible for inclusion in priority sector advances shall be shown 
separately. Exposure would also include non-fund based (NFB) limits.

152206.87 138162.21

b)	 Commercial Real Estate –
Lending secured by mortgages on commercial real estate (office 
buildings, retail space, multipurpose commercial premises, multifamily 
residential buildings, multi tenanted commercial premises, industrial or 
warehouse space, hotels, land acquisition, development and construction, 
etc.). Exposure would also include non-fund based (NFB) limits;

2049.37 832.69

c)	 Investments in Mortgage-Backed Securities (MBS) and other 
securitized exposures –

i.	 Residential
ii.	 Commercial Real Estate
ii) Indirect Exposure
Fund based and non-fund-based exposures on National Housing Bank and 
Housing Finance Companies.

0.00 0.00

Total Exposure to Real Estate Sector 154256.24 138994.9

b)	 Exposure to capital market	 (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

i)	 Direct investment in equity shares, convertible bonds, convertible 
debentures and units of equity oriented mutual funds the corpus of 
which is not exclusively invested in corporate debt;

0.0 158.00

ii)	 Advances against shares / bonds / debentures or other securities or on 
clean basis to individuals for investment in shares (including IPOs / 
ESOPs), convertible bonds, convertible debentures, and units of equity 
oriented mutual funds;

NIL NIL

iii)	Advances for any other purposes where shares or convertible bonds or 
convertible debentures or units of equity oriented mutual funds are 
taken as primary security;s

NIL NIL
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iv)	Advances for any other purposes to the extent secured by the collateral 
security of shares or convertible bonds or convertible debentures or 
units of equity oriented mutual funds i.e. where the primary security 
other than shares / convertible bonds / convertible debentures / units 
of equity oriented mutual funds does not fully cover the advances;

NIL NIL

v)	 Secured and unsecured advances to stockbrokers and guarantees 
issued on behalf of stockbrokers and market makers; NIL NIL

vi)	Loans sanctioned to corporates against the security of shares / bonds / 
debentures or other securities or on clean basis for meeting promoter’s 
contribution to the equity of new companies in anticipation of raising 
resources;

NIL NIL

vii)	Bridge loans to companies against expected equity flows / issues; NIL NIL

viii) Underwriting commitments taken up by the banks in respect of 
primary issue of shares or convertible bonds or convertible debentures 
or units of equity oriented mutual funds;

NIL NIL

ix)	Financing to stockbrokers for margin trading; NIL NIL

x)	 All exposures to Venture Capital Funds
       (both registered and unregistered) NIL NIL

Total exposure to capital market 0.00 158.00

c)	 Risk category-wise country exposure – Bank has no exposure to country risk

d)	 Unsecured advances
	 (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Total unsecured advances of the bank 33008.92 28834.57

Out of the above, amount of advances for which intangible securities such 
as charge over the rights, licenses, authority, etc. have been taken

- -

Estimated value of such intangible securities - -

e)	 Factoring exposures  - NIL

f)	 Intra-group exposures  - NIL

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE  :  AURANGABAD
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6.	 Concentration of deposits, advances, exposures and NPAs
a)	 Concentration of deposits  	 (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Total deposit to the twenty largest depositors 257963.46 203456.76

Percentage of deposit to twenty largest depositor to total deposit of 
the bank

17.57% 15.02%

b)	  Concentration of advances	 (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Total advances to the twenty largest borrowers 18147.29 12766.24

Percentage of advances to twenty largest borrowers to total advances 
of the bank

2.67% 1.83%

c)	 Concentration of exposures	 (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Total exposure to the twenty largest borrowers/customers 30142.00 23366.93

Percentage of exposures to the twenty largest borrowers/ customers 
to the total exposure of the bank on borrowers/customers

3.75% 3.29%

d)	  Concentration of NPAs	 (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Total Exposure to the top twenty NPA accounts 2947.47 646.86

Percentage of exposures to the twenty largest NPA exposure to total 
Gross NPAs.

5.10% 1.38%

7.	 Transfers to Depositor Education and Awareness Fund (DEA Fund)
	 (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Sr.No. Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

i) Opening balance of amounts transferred to DEA Fund 548.69 494.87

ii) Add : Amounts transferred to DEA Fund during the year 88.15 54.17

iii) Less : Amounts reimbursed by DEA Fund towards claims 2.64 0.35

iv) Closing balance of amounts transferred to DEA Fund 634.20 548.69



Thirteenth Annual Report
2021-22

145

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE  :  AURANGABAD

8.	  Disclosure of complaints
i)	 Summary information on complaints received by the bank from customers and from the 

Offices of Banking Ombudsman (OBOs)

Sr.No. Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
Complaints received by the bank from its customers

1. Number of complaints pending at beginning of the year 07 04
2. Number of complaints received during the year 174 197
3. Number of complaints disposed during the year 181 194

3.1 Of which, number of complaints rejected by the bank 00 00
4. Number of complaints pending at the end of the year 00 07

Maintainable complaints received by the bank from OBOs
5. Number of maintainable complaints received by the bank from OBOs 64 86

5.1. Of 5, number of complaints resolved in favor of the bank by BOs 64 86
5.2 Of 5, number of complaints resolved through conciliation/

mediation/advisories issued by BOs
00 00

5.3 Of 5, number of complaints resolved after passing of Awards by 
BOs against the bank

00 00

6. Number of Awards unimplemented within the stipulated time 
(other than those appealed)

00 00

ii)	  Top five grounds of complaints received by the bank from customers

Grounds of complaints,
(i.e. complaints relating to)

Number of 
complaints 
pending at 

the beginning 
of the year

Number of 
complaints 

received 
during the 

year

% increase/ decrease 
in the number of 

complaints received 
over the previous 

year

Number of 
complaints 
pending at 
the end of 
the year

Of 5, number 
of complaints 

pending 
beyond 30 

days
1 2 3 4 5 6

31.03.2022
Sanction of Loan 02 86 -20.37 00 00
Customer Service 02 30 57.89 00 00
Allegation of Corruption 00 09 -30.77 00 00
ATM 00 14 -79.71 00 00
General 03 99 33.78 00 00
Others 00 00 00.00 00 00
Total 07 238 -15.90 00 00

31.03.2021
Sanction of Loan 02 108 - 02 00
Customer Service 01 19 - 02 00
Allegation of Corruption 00 13 - 00 00
ATM 00 69 - 00 00
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General 01 74 - 03 00
Others 00 00 - 00 00
Total 04 283 - 07 00

9.	  Disclosure of penalties imposed by the Reserve Bank of India - NIL
 
10.	 Accounting Standard 5- Net Profit or Loss for the period, prior period items and 	

changes in Accounting Policies 
	 No prior period expenses and income has been observed

11.	 Accounting Standard –15- Employees benefits
As per valuation by LIC, Gratuity& Leave liability is worked out to Rs. 7878.13 lakh and 

Rs.4171.33 lakh on renewal date. As such Banks total liability towards gratuity & leave 
encashment is arrived at Rs. 12049.64 lakh. 

During the current year, the funds would earn interest around Rs. 785.76 lakh, as informed by 
LIC. By subtracting interest amount, Bank has deposited Rs. 16.13 lakh & Rs. 322.80 lakh towards 
Gratuity & Leave encashment liability respectively with LIC of India by debiting to Profit & Loss 
Account.

During the current year, bank has provided a provision of amount of Rs. 11800.00 lakh 
towards Pension fund constituted for payment of pension to its retired employees as per the 
Maharashtra Gramin Bank (Employees’) Pension Regulations, 2018 as published in Gazette of 
India, Extraordinary, Part-III, Section-4 on 12th December 2018.	  

12.	 Accounting Standard – 17 : Segment Reporting
	 Business segments							       (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Business
Treasury

Corporate /
Retail Banking

Other Banking
Total

Segments  Wholesale Banking Business
Particulars


Current     

Year
Previous 

Year
Current     

Year
Previous 

Year
Current     

Year
Previous 

Year
Current     

Year
Previous 

Year
Current     

Year
Previous 

Year
Revenue 41643.04 39278.42 2174.38 2881.64 41238.62 54751.15 12524.51 12629.88 95406.17 109541.09
Result 3495.16 5862.44 347.32 642.77 -3565.47 -469.15 255.16 1287.76 532.17 7323.83
Unallocated 
Expenses         - -

Operating profit         532.17 7323.83
Income taxes         20.06 1960.05
Extraordinary 
profit / loss - - - - - - - - - -

Net profit         512.11 5363.78
Other 
information: - - - - - - - - - -

Segment assets 483329.89 632141.79 39141.83 33657.02 743620.00 639483.37 464979.51 270525.83 1731071.23 1575808.01

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE  :  AURANGABAD
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Unallocated 
assets         - -

Total assets         1731071.23 1575808.01
Segment 
liabilities 465347.55 610654.21 37685.55 32512.96 715953.54 617746.24 447679.90 261330.19 1666666.55 1522243.60

Unallocated 
liabilities         - -

Capital & other 
reserve         64404.68 53564.41

Total liabilities         1731071.23 1575808.01

Geographic segments
The Bank has treated the entire operations as a single reportable segment and secondary 

segment is not considered necessary due to operations in only one State and hence no disclosure 
is required.

13.	  Accounting Standard – 18 - Related Party Disclosures
In compliance with AS – 18 issued by ICAI and the RBI guidelines details of related party 

transactions are disclosed below.

A.	 Name of the related parties and their relationship -	
	 i.	 Sponsor Bank- Bank of Maharashtra
	 ii.	 Key Management Personnel (From Sponsor Bank) –

Sr.
No.

Name
( Hon. ) Designation

Period
From To

1.  M.B. Gharad Chairman-MGB (DGM BoM)  08.07.2021 Still with us 

2. M.A. Kabra Chairman-MGB (GM-BoM) 11.06.2018 07.07.2021

3.  S. S. Wagh GM-MGB (AGM-BoM) 06.05.2019 Still with us

4.  D.V. Chowsalkar GM-MGB (CM-BoM) 02.07.2021 Still with us 

5. P.A. Daharwal GM-MGB (CM-BoM) 18.10.2019 01.07.2021

B.	 Transactions with related parties -					     (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
Salary (including incentive) 62.77 53.87
Interest paid on CC limit 1.34 6.54
Interest paid on Perpetual Bonds 96.27 96.01
Interest Paid on LOC 116.00 69.86
Interest paid on IBPC Issue 0.00 1035.62
Interest Received on IBPC Participation 0.00 0.00
Interest received on Term Deposits from BOM 113.44 118.60
Maintenance Paid 0.80 0.79

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE  :  AURANGABAD
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14.	  Accounting Standard 22 – Accounting for Taxes on Income
The bank has followed AS 22 and has created deferred tax liability of Rs 20.06 lakh during the 

year as against deferred tax assets created for Rs. 19.46 lakh in previous year. Breakup of major 
components of deferred tax elements are as under :

Depreciation on Fixed Assets 	 =   DTL of Rs   20.06 lakh
NET					     =   DTL of Rs  20.06 lakh         

15.	  Other Disclosures
  a)	Business ratios 	 							       (Rs.  in Lakhs )

Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
Interest Income as a percentage to Avg. Working Funds 5.07% 6.92%
Non-interest income as a percentage to Avg. Working 1.08% 0.95%
Average Working Funds 1587873.82 1392574.00
Cost of Deposits 3.78% 4.06%
Net Interest Margin 1.71% 3.38%
Operating Profit as a percentage to Avg. Working Funds 0.74% 2.06%
Return on Assets 0.03% 0.39%
Business (deposits plus advances) per employee 1308.74 1256.83
Profit Per employee 6.73 17.56

b)	   Bancassurance business 
	 The bank is doing insurance business and is acting as agent for life insurance and non life 

insurance business. Bank is also undertaking Crop Insurance business. The details of  business in 
terms of premium collected and commission is given below :

(Rs.  in Lakhs )

COMPANY
VALUE OF BUSINESS COMMISSION EARNED

31.03.2022 31.03.2021 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
LIC 261.58 191.69 18.38 13.14

OICL 76.87 98.88 9.07 13.91

Care Health Insurance 72.31 2.98 10.85 0.43

Crop Insurance Business 108.47 410.03 - 16.40

Bajaj allianz life Insurance 416.83 437.23 18.26 32.98

Star Health Insurance 364.79 261.94 54.72 39.29

Kotak Life Insurance 949.73 533.78 56.87 26.61

Chola MS General Insuarance 42.03 - 3.89 -

Liberty General Insurance 62.19 - 8.59 -

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
HEAD OFFICE  :  AURANGABAD
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c)	 Disclosures regarding IBPC & PSLCs :
As per RBI extant guidelines on IBPCs, Bank entered in to contract as below

IBPC issued during the year
Date of issue  Name of the 

Purchasing Bank
Type of IBPC Amount Number of Days

30.06.2021 HDFC Bank Limited IBPC SF/MF 200.00 Crores 180 Days
29.12.2021 HDFC Bank Limited IBPC SF/MF 300.00 Crores 180 Days

Bank also issued PSLC on E-Kuber Platform of RBI with details as under :

PSLCs issued during the year

Date of issue Type of PSLC Number of 
units

Nominal Value    
(Rs. lakh) Fee % Fee amount in

(Rs. Lakhs)
28.06.2021 PSLC SF/MF 2000 50000 3.00 1500.00
17.12.2021 PSLC SF/MF 200 5000 1.90 95.00
22.12.2021 PSLC SF/MF 100 2500 1.65 41.25
22.03.2022 PSLC SF/MF 800 5000 0.10 5.00

d)	 Provisions and contingencies :
(Rs.  in Lakhs )

Particulars 31.3.2022
Provisions
-   Provisions towards NPA 0.00
-   Provision towards Pension Liability 11800.00
-   Provision towards Standard Assets 0.00
-   Provision for COVID-19 Distress Relief 60.00
-   Provision for Fraud 478.24
-   Provision for Restructured Advances 1993.26
Sub Total (A) 14331.50
-   Write Back Provision Investment 4.66
-   Write back provision for Pay Revision 2165.16
-   Write back provision for NPS 575.22
-   Write back provision for NPA 0.00
-   Write back standard asset provision 435.14
Sub Total (B) 3180.18
Total Provisions / Contingencies (A) – (B) 11151.32
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES  3234.96
Disputed liabilities for tax 205.79

MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
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e)	 Payment of DICGC Insurance Premium
(Rs.  in Lakhs )

Sr.
No.

Particulars Current Year Previous Year

i) Payment of DICGC Insurance Premium 1920.01 1646.68

ii) Arrears in payment of DICGC premium 0 0

f)	 Grants Received
The Bank has received grant of Rs. 57.80 lakhs from NABARD under Financial Inclusion Fund 
(FIF) as under-
1)  FLC camps reimbursement – Rs. 16.30 lakhs
2)  Bank Sakhi Project- Rs.0.90 lakhs
3)  Nukkad Natak Project- Rs. 4.95 Lakhs
4)  2 Mobile ATM Van Purchase & Vittiy Samaveshan Function- Rs. 35.65 lakhs

g)	  ATM Framework 
Effective from FY 2016-17, management of all the ATMs of the bank is done by the sponsor bank, 
Bank of Maharashtra. As per agreement with Bank of Maharashtra, all eligible account holders 
of the bank can avail facility from ATMs managed by Bank of Maharashtra. Entire expenditure on 
maintenance of ATMs, replenishment of cash in ATMs, etc. are hitherto responsibility of Bank of 
Maharashtra, although these remain onsite ATMs of bank. Bank has its own mobile ATM vans.

h)	 Nominal Accounts
The position of pending entries in Nominal Heads are under-					   
									         (Rs.  in Lakhs )

S. 
No. Description of Head

Debit Credit

Entries Amount Entries Amount

1 Sundry Debtors –general 584 94.27 0 0

2 PoB 3 0.59 0 0

3 Inland Remittance 8 5.32 0 0

4 Bankers Cheque 0 0 217 27.38

5 Stale Cheque 0 0 25 3.83

6 Branch Remittance 6 110.10 1 25.00

7 Clearing House Receivable 19 9.28 3 3.23

TOTAL         620 219.56 246 59.44
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i)	  Subsidies/Subventions/Government Grants
As per guidelines of various agencies, the bank receives subsidies, grants and interest 
subventions 	 from various government agencies. As per guidelines, such amounts are to be 
credited to the account of beneficiaries/loans. Pending confirmation some amounts are lying in 
credit und respective GL heads under Schedule 5.

j)	 Suspense Heads
There are certain suspense heads operational at branches and at bank. These are appearing in 
Schedule 5 of the Balance Sheet. Reconciliation of entries in these accounts is in progress

16.	 Figures in bracket indicate negative amounts. Figures shown in the tables/ annexure/ charts 	
are as given and certified by the Management 

17.	 Previous year's figures have been re-grouped / re-classified wherever necessary to confirm 	
Current  year's classification 

As Per Our Report of Even Date
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Firm R. No. – 110266W

	 Sd/-		  Sd/-
	 CA. J Singh		  Shri Gharad M B
	 Partner		  Chairman
Membership No.: 042023

	
	 R.D. Deshmukh	 Parate P. S. 	 S.P. Kulkarni
	 Director	 Director	 Director

	 Thorat A. B.	 Pathak A. P.	 Palwe B. H.   
	 Director	 Director	 Director


